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Section 1. The Tele-Law Scheme (Including Aspirational Districts and Blocks) 

Tele-Law scheme is an effort to make legal aid accessible to marginalized communities and 

citizens residing in rural and urban areas. The scheme envisages the use of communications 

and information technology for the delivery of legal information and advice. This is a 

medium of e-interaction between lawyers and citizens through videoconferencing or 

telephone/phone mode. The service seeks to provide legal assistance to citizens at their 

doorsteps through the infrastructure of Common Services Centres (CSC) present at rural 

locations and the use of a citizen mobile app where common citizens can register their case 

and seek advice from Panel Lawyers through citizen mobile app (Tele-Law Mobile app) 

available at google play store and apple app store. 

Some of the key features of the programme are: 

1.1. The service is provided free of cost to all citizens of India. 

1.2. To ensure its seamless penetration in far-flung and remote areas, a Tele-Law mobile 

application has been developed to enable pre-registration of cases. 

1.3. Tele-Law web portal (http://www.tele-law.in/) provides key information about the 

programme in 22official languages. Tele-Law Dashboard has been developed to capture real-

time data on cases registered and advice enabled. 

1.4. Information education communication (IEC) materials such as E-Tutorial on Tele-Law 

mobile application, pamphlets, Radio jingles etc. are made available in the Tele-Law portal. 

The concept of Tele-Law is to facilitate the delivery of legal advice through a panel of 

lawyers stationed across India at the CSC SPV office and at State Legal Services Authorities 

(SLSA). To fulfil this CSC SPV collaborated with the Department of Justice (DoJ) to 

implement Tele-Law service through CSCs across India. 

For North-Eastern states, Union Territory of Jammu &Kashmir, and Ladakh under Access 

to Justice (NEJK project).  

For the states of Northeast (NE) and Union Territory (UT) of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh, 

the project started as a pilot on 31
st
December 2017 with further extension. Under this project, 

a total of 800 CSCs were covered. The PLVs and the Panel Lawyers were appointed by CSC 

SPV in collaboration with DoJ.  

 

Expansion of Tele-Law in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar 

After the successful implementation of Tele-Law service in North-East states and Jammu 

&Kashmir, the project was launched in Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh on 10
th

December 2019. The 

project covered a total of 1000 CSCs from Bihar (i.e.,500) and Uttar Pradesh (i.e., 500). 

Under the project, the panel lawyers and PLVs for UP and Bihar were made available via 

NALSA.  

 

 

http://www.tele-law.in/
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Aspirational district project  

The Aspirational Districts Programme is a product of collective effort in which States are the 

main drivers. At the Government of India level, the programme is anchored by NITI Aayog.  

Based on the wide response garnered in the pilot states and the urgency for the common man 

to receive legal advice as the first step towards access to justice, Tele-Law is one of the key 

programmes of the Department of Justice that has also been flagged as a part of 100 days 

programme of the newly constituted Government of India. In continuation, it is now aimed to 

expand the Tele-Law program to the 112 Aspirational Districts across 28 states that are 

earmarked as pockets of under-development. These 112Aspirational Districts have been 

described as Aspirational rather than backward so that they are viewed as islands of hope and 

opportunity rather than areas of distress and hopelessness.  

The Aspirational Districts programmes are being measured on the indices of education, 

health, and nutrition, agriculture and water resources, financial inclusion, basic infrastructure, 

and skills. To fulfil the Government commitment of Sabka Saath, Sabka Vikash, Sabka 

Vishwas there is a need to amalgamate “Sabko Nyaya” as the fourth pillar to empowerment 

and development in the country. In this regard, the Department of Justice could act as a force 

multiplier on the desired outcomes in these Aspirational districts. Working towards 

strengthening free legal aid in India, the Tele-Law programme would cover 28,060 CSCs in 

11 Aspirational Districts across 28 States in cooperation with National Legal Service 

Authority (NALSA), State / District Legal Service Authority, and CSC e-Governance Service 

Limited.  

In the year 2021-22, DoJ and GoI proposed to expand the Tele-Law service at Pan India level 

in collaboration with CSC SPV which includes 28 states and 6 UTs. The Tele-Law service 

has been started in 50,000 Gram Panchayats (GPs)covered.  

 In August 2021 Tele-Law expanded in 633 districts in 51,434 CSCs all over the 

country. 

 In November 2021, the reach of Tele- Law further expanded to 75,000 CSCs in 75,000 

GPs of 669 districts all over the country. All the CSCs are mapped with respective gram 

panchayats. 

 In April 2022 Tele-Law increased its reach to 1,00,000 CSC in 755 districts across 

India. 

 From April 2023 the reach of Tele-Law is further extended to 2,50,000 CSC in 2,50,000 

GPs of 783 districts across the country and the services is provided free of cost for all 

sections of the community. 

 From April 2025 the reach of Tele-Law is further extended to 2,50,000 CSC in 2,50,000 

GPs of 776 districts across the country and the services is provided free of cost for all 

sections of the community. 

Section 2. Stakeholders/ Field Functionaries 

The project envisages connecting rural citizens with lawyers at CSCs through video 

conferencing facilities stationed at identified Gram Panchayat (GP) through 2,50,000 CSCs 

across India. 
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A. Village Level Entrepreneurs (VLEs) 

The Village Level Entrepreneur (VLE) serves as the primary point of contact for citizens at 

the Common Service Centre (CSC) under the Tele-Law programme. Their main role is to 

facilitate access to legal aid by assisting beneficiaries in case registration, connecting them 

with panel lawyers via video or teleconferencing, and ensuring that consent and 

documentation are properly recorded. VLEs are selected from among existing CSC operators 

in villages and are retained based on their performance, active engagement in case 

mobilization, and adherence to Tele-Law operational guidelines. They also play a crucial role 

in promoting awareness about the Tele-Law services and ensuring effective delivery at the 

grassroots level. Currently, VLEs receive an incentive of Rs. 60 per case registration and 

advice. CSCs have been activated across 2.5 lakh Gram Panchayats to provide these services. 

B. Panel Lawyers 

Panel Lawyers under the Tele-Law programme provide free pre-litigation legal advice and 

consultation to citizens. They are responsible for offering accurate legal guidance, 

maintaining proper case records on the Tele-Law portal, and helping beneficiaries understand 

their rights and legal remedies. After empanelment, each lawyer receives a retainership letter 

outlining their duties, payment structure, and terms of engagement. Their continuation in the 

programme is subject to satisfactory performance, quality of legal advice, and compliance 

with programme norms. Panel Lawyers are also expected to share potential success stories 

with their respective State Coordinators, which are later verified and forwarded to the 

Department of Justice (DoJ). 

C. Nyaya Sahayaks 

Nyaya Sahayaks are community-level legal facilitators who assist citizens in availing Tele-

Law services. Their responsibilities include identifying potential beneficiaries, assisting in 

case registration, coordinating with VLEs and panel lawyers, and conducting legal awareness 

activities in their areas. They are recruited locally, preferably with backgrounds in law, social 

work, or digital literacy, and receive orientation training before onboarding. Their 

retainership is based on field performance, number of cases mobilized, and quality of citizen 

support provided. Nyaya Sahayaks are engaged directly through CSCs or through VLEs 

operating in each of the 500 Aspirational Blocks. Every Nyaya Sahayak is mapped to a 

specific CSC/VLE in their respective block. 

D. State Coordinators 

For better and smooth functioning of the project state coordinators are associated with States 

and UTs. The function of the coordinators’ is to roll out and monitor the progress of the 

project in the state/UTs. 

Roles and responsibilities   

1. Initiate and facilitate the implementation of the project. 

2. Provide training toVLEs& NS. 

3. Connect with local stakeholders. 
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Section 3. Project progress in January 2026 

 

3.1.State Coordinators Representation 

For better and smooth functioning of the project, State coordinators are appointed and are 

attached with every State/UT. The function of the coordinators is to roll out and monitor the 

progress of the project in the States/UTs. A total of 26state coordinatorsare allocated in 

States/UTs for the month ofJanuary 2026. 

Sr. No. States/ UTs Gender 

1 Andhra Pradesh Male 

2 Assam and Arunachal Pradesh Female 

3 Bihar Male 

4 Chhattisgarh Male 

5 Gujarat Male 

6 Haryana Male 

7 Himachal Pradesh Female 

8 Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh Male 

9 Jharkhand Male 

10 Karnataka Male 

11 Kerala Male 

12 Madhya Pradesh Male 

13 Maharashtra, Goa, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Male 

14 Meghalaya Female 

15 Mizoram Female 

16 Nagaland Male 

17 Odisha Male 

18 Punjab Male 

19 Rajasthan Male 

20 Tamil Nadu Male 

21 Telangana Male 

22 Tripura and Manipur Male 

23 Uttar Pradesh Male 

24 Uttar Pradesh Male 

25 Uttarakhand Male 

26 West Bengal, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Sikkim Male 

Table 1. Gender Composition of State Coordinators 

The State Coordinators conducttraining for new VLEs and Nyaya Sahayaks and other Field 

functionaries as well as follow-up sessions through video conferencing and field visits to 

makethemaware of Tele-Law service and the various activities and tasks they need to 

conduct in the coming days to make the community members aware of the service provided 

under the Tele-Law Programme. 

 

3.2.Panel Lawyers Representation State-wise 

A total of 249 Panel Lawyers were on board for the month. All the Panel Lawyers were 

identified and allocated by CSC SPV at respective states and UTs.Panellawyer-wiseadvice-

enabled details are mentioned inAnnexure 9. 
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Sr. No. States/UT's 
CSC SPV 

Female Male Total 

1 Andaman And Nicobar 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2 2 4 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 

4 Assam 3 3 6 

5 Bihar 12 15 27 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 7 5 12 

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 1 0 1 

10 Goa 0 0 0 

11 Gujarat 5 6 11 

12 Haryana 2 6 8 

13 Himachal Pradesh 3 1 4 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 3 4 7 

15 Jharkhand 3 8 11 

16 Karnataka 6 6 12 

17 Kerala 3 2 5 

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 6 19 25 

21 Maharashtra 11 10 21 

22 Manipur 0 0 0 

23 Meghalaya 1 0 1 

24 Mizoram 0 1 1 

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 6 5 11 

27 Puducherry 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 1 4 5 

29 Rajasthan 5 10 15 

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 8 5 13 

32 Telangana 2 5 7 

33 Tripura 0 1 1 

34 Uttar Pradesh 6 22 28 

35 Uttarakhand 0 4 4 

36 West Bengal 4 5 9 

  Total 100 149 249 
Table 2 Gender composition of Panel Lawyers 

Description: 

1. A total of 249 Panel Lawyers were identified and on boardedby CSC SPV. 

2. Out of the total 249 Panel Lawyers, 40% percent i.e., 100 panel lawyers are female and 

60% percent i.e., 149Panel Lawyers are male. 
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3.3.Rescheduling of the cases to other Panel Lawyers 

When a call is initiated through the Tele-Law application, it is directed to selected lawyers or 

citizens. Calls may be marked as unattended for several reasons, including not connecting 

within the scheduled time, not being received by the citizen, incoming call restrictions, 

network issues, call drops, or the need for lawyers to study the case further.InJanuary - 2026, 

no cases were rescheduled. Accordingly, no cases were referred to other lawyer –whether 

within the same state or from different states. 

3.4.Beneficiary Profile Creation and Case Registration 

The process for beneficiary profile creation and case registration under Tele-Law involves 

several methods. Cases can be registered through VLEs, Nyaya Sahayaks, or self-citizens app 

using login credentials. Users can download the Tele-Law mobile application from the Play 

Store or App Store and follow the instructions, or visit the nearest CSC center for case 

registration, or call the toll-free number 14454. CSC ensures smooth and user-friendly 

application functioning by regularly analysing the status and implementing necessary 

updates. The CSC locator facility has already been integrated into the Tele law application to 

enable the beneficiaries to easily locate the nearest CSC centre. This feature help user during 

case registration and in accessing other relevant information regarding Tele law. 

3.5.Wrong and Duplicate Cases 

Out of the total 24,653 unique case registrations, 17,035 cases were advised during the month 

of January 2026. There are no wrong and duplicate cases during the month of January 2026. 

3.6.State-wise representation and performance details of Nyaya Sahayaks 

Nyaya Sahayaks are individuals who function as facilitators in the provision of legal services 

within aspirational blocks andplaya crucial role in bridging the gap between legal assistance 

to citizens. The primary responsibilities of the NyayaSahayaksis to assist citizens in 

registering cases in Tele law. They play a vital role in guiding beneficiaries through the 

registration process, ensuring that all necessary information are correctly provided. In 

addition, they support citizens who do not have access to mobile phones by facilitating case 

registration on their behalf.The performance of Nyaya Sahayaks is monitored based on their 

ability to mobilize cases and ensure timely registrations. Details of the total cases registered 

by Nyaya Sahayaksfor the month of January 2026 are described in the below table. Nyaya 

Sahayak wise details of the Case registered are mentioned in Annexure 10.  

Sr. No. State Total Nyaya Sahayaks Case Registered 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 15 0 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3 0 

4 Assam 20 0 

5 Bihar 61 69 

6 Chhattisgarh 20 283 

7 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 
2 0 

8 Gujarat 13 19 

9 Haryana 7 292 

10 Himachal Pradesh 6 17 
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Sr. No. State Total Nyaya Sahayaks Case Registered 

11 Jammu and Kashmir 10 167 

12 Jharkhand 34 4 

13 Karnataka 14 0 

14 Kerala 9 0 

15 Ladakh 2 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh 42 70 

17 Maharashtra 27 0 

18 Manipur 3 0 

19 Meghalaya 3 0 

20 Mizoram 3 0 

21 Nagaland 3 0 

22 Odisha 29 53 

23 Punjab 10 63 

24 Rajasthan 27 8 

25 Sikkim 3 0 

26 Tamil Nadu 16 89 

27 Telangana 10 0 

28 Tripura 3 0 

29 Uttar Pradesh 68 3,039 

30 Uttarakhand 6 48 

31 West Bengal 29 2 

  Total 500 4,223 
Table 3 State wise Case Registration by Nyaya Sahayak 
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3.7.Details of cases registered and advice enablement 

For the month of January 2026– 24,653cases were registered, and 17,035cases were enabled with pre-litigation legal advice. Details of case 

registration and advice enabled for the month of January 2026 are described in the below tables: 

3.7.1. Case registration for the month of January 2026 

 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 3 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13361 166 205 371 197 88 54 32 371 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 27 1806 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 35 2201 36 63 99 68 15 14 2 99 

5 Bihar 38 8385 1065 718 1783 130 1312 333 8 1783 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11654 282 504 786 113 349 163 161 786 

8 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
3 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Goa 2 189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Gujarat 33 14291 30 121 151 33 62 19 37 151 

12 Haryana 22 6197 144 647 791 169 281 311 30 791 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3226 73 156 229 146 7 53 23 229 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 20 4193 206 1275 1481 1036 129 163 153 1481 

15 Jharkhand 24 4161 66 219 285 33 164 24 64 285 

16 Karnataka 31 6021 4183 3341 7524 3343 2707 1085 389 7524 

17 Kerala 14 941 1 15 16 5 9 2 0 16 

18 Ladakh 2 192 5 5 10 0 0 0 10 10 

19 Lakshadweep 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22810 317 1200 1517 151 635 509 222 1517 
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Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

21 Maharashtra 36 27875 405 284 689 259 285 115 30 689 

22 Manipur 16 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Meghalaya 12 1463 1 5 6 2 0 0 4 6 

24 Mizoram 11 834 8 7 15 0 0 0 15 15 

25 Nagaland 16 1238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 30 6797 257 387 644 155 193 131 165 644 

27 Puducherry 2 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 23 13202 55 264 319 127 41 119 32 319 

29 Rajasthan 41 11340 49 241 290 35 80 132 43 290 

30 Sikkim 6 185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12560 93 124 217 106 82 26 3 217 

32 Telangana 33 12764 13 38 51 14 19 13 5 51 

33 Tripura 8 1178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49238 2890 4171 7061 1301 3984 1493 283 7061 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7953 62 143 205 134 30 37 4 205 

36 West Bengal 23 3341 31 82 113 81 9 21 2 113 

Total 36 776 250000 10438 14215 24653 7638 10481 4817 1717 24653 
Table 4Details Case Registration 

3.7.2. Advice Enabled for the month of January 2026 

 

Sr. No. States/UT's 
No. of 

Districts 
No. of CSCs Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 3 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13361 107 132 239 119 71 29 20 239 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 27 1806 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 35 2201 33 61 94 64 15 14 1 94 
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Sr. No. States/UT's 
No. of 

Districts 
No. of CSCs Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

5 Bihar 38 8385 949 538 1487 99 1085 297 6 1487 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11654 242 412 654 97 303 129 125 654 

8 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
3 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Goa 2 189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Gujarat 33 14291 9 79 88 20 42 11 15 88 

12 Haryana 22 6197 113 451 564 99 223 219 23 564 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3226 44 89 133 91 3 26 13 133 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 20 4193 159 1067 1226 890 110 125 101 1226 

15 Jharkhand 24 4161 36 162 198 19 120 16 43 198 

16 Karnataka 31 6021 1875 1747 3622 1569 1343 525 185 3622 

17 Kerala 14 941 1 13 14 4 8 2 0 14 

18 Ladakh 2 192 5 3 8 0 0 0 8 8 

19 Lakshadweep 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22810 239 806 1045 102 391 397 155 1045 

21 Maharashtra 36 27875 119 154 273 104 92 66 11 273 

22 Manipur 16 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Meghalaya 12 1463 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Mizoram 11 834 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Nagaland 16 1238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 30 6797 176 229 405 103 107 81 114 405 

27 Puducherry 2 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 23 13202 45 187 232 88 28 93 23 232 

29 Rajasthan 41 11340 28 153 181 26 46 87 22 181 
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Sr. No. States/UT's 
No. of 

Districts 
No. of CSCs Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

30 Sikkim 6 185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12560 68 77 145 69 56 19 1 145 

32 Telangana 33 12764 6 18 24 2 11 9 2 24 

33 Tripura 8 1178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49238 2624 3577 6201 1138 3572 1284 207 6201 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7953 41 93 134 90 20 22 2 134 

36 West Bengal 23 3341 13 55 68 46 7 15 0 68 

Total 36 776 250000 6932 10103 17035 4839 7653 3466 1077 17035 
Table 5Details of Advice Enablement 

3.7.3. Case Category resolved for the month of January 2026 

 

Sr. No. Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Accident Claims 514 922 1436 557 520 267 92 1436 

2 Alternative Dispute Redressal 437 583 1020 297 424 215 84 1020 

3 Banking Matters 557 799 1356 315 636 312 93 1356 

4 Children related matters 370 273 643 152 319 130 42 643 

5 Constitutional and Violation of Human rights Matters 58 66 124 31 62 27 4 124 

6 Consumer Matters 1033 1413 2446 784 991 533 138 2446 

7 Corporate Matters 31 26 57 12 28 15 2 57 

8 Criminal Procedures and offences 273 632 905 238 490 142 35 905 

9 Deeds and Documentation 143 227 370 123 165 67 15 370 

10 Environmental Laws and Animal Protection Laws 36 71 107 26 39 38 4 107 

11 Family and Matrimonial Disputes 595 527 1122 360 425 208 129 1122 

12 
Government Schemes and Services and Document 

Updation 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 International Law related matters 5 10 15 5 5 3 2 15 
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Sr. No. Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

14 Labour Laws and Service matters 180 357 537 103 284 112 38 537 

15 Property Disputes 979 1765 2744 897 1182 483 182 2744 

16 Protection for Women Laws 339 76 415 82 228 80 25 415 

17 Revenue Matters 526 1293 1819 468 872 351 128 1819 

18 Senior Citizens related matters 240 318 558 153 283 102 20 558 

19 Taxation Laws 32 44 76 20 42 12 2 76 

20 Miscellaneous 584 701 1285 216 658 369 42 1285 

Total 6932 10103 17035 4839 7653 3466 1077 17035 
Table 6 Details of Case Category 

3.7.4. Marginalized Category of cases for the month ofJanuary 2026 

 

Sr. No. Marginalized Category No. of Cases 

1 Children (Below 18 years of age) 461 

2 Mentally ill and differently abled 81 

3 
People with low-income groups(Income as specified by 

State) 
2380 

4 SC/ST 916 

5 Under trials/In custody 25 

6 Victims of Natural Disaster/Ethnic Violence 39 

7 Victims of Trafficking 141 

8 Women 3897 

9 Workers in Unorganised Sector 700 

10 Others than above 8395 

Total 17035 
Table 7 Details of Marginalized Category 
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3.7.5. Case Registration and Advice enablement through CSC and Direct Citizen for 

January 2026 

After the launch of the Citizens Tele-Law mobile app –citizens can get the benefits of the 

service by either visiting CSC centres or through direct registration of cases using Citizens 

Tele-Law mobile app. Below mentioned tables provide the details of cases which are 

registered in January2026 through CSC or directly by citizens using Tele-Law Mobile app. 

Out of the total case registered 24,653. 24,383 case were registered through CSC and the 

remaining 270cases were registered directly by citizens through Tele-Law Mobile app. Out of 

the total 17,035advice enabled– 16,839cases received advice through CSC and the remaining 

196received advice enablement through the citizen mobile app. 

Sr. 

No.  
States/UT's 

Case Registered Advice Enabled 

Direct 

Citizen 
CSC Total 

Direct 

Citizen 
CSC Total 

1 
Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5 366 371 4 235 239 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 3 96 99 3 91 94 

5 Bihar 19 1764 1783 14 1473 1487 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 6 780 786 6 648 654 

8 

Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 

and Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Gujarat 7 144 151 3 85 88 

12 Haryana 16 775 791 8 556 564 

13 Himachal Pradesh 5 224 229 2 131 133 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 9 1472 1481 8 1218 1226 

15 Jharkhand 10 275 285 8 190 198 

16 Karnataka 20 7504 7524 10 3612 3622 

17 Kerala 4 12 16 3 11 14 

18 Ladakh 0 10 10 0 8 8 

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 19 1498 1517 16 1029 1045 

21 Maharashtra 20 669 689 11 262 273 

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Meghalaya 0 6 6 0 0 0 

24 Mizoram 0 15 15 0 0 0 

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 10 634 644 9 396 405 

27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 4 315 319 3 229 232 

29 Rajasthan 15 275 290 12 169 181 
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Sr. 

No.  
States/UT's 

Case Registered Advice Enabled 

Direct 

Citizen 
CSC Total 

Direct 

Citizen 
CSC Total 

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 8 209 217 4 141 145 

32 Telangana 9 42 51 5 19 24 

33 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Uttar Pradesh 53 7008 7061 48 6153 6201 

35 Uttarakhand 4 201 205 3 131 134 

36 West Bengal 24 89 113 16 52 68 

Total 270 24383 24653 196 16839 17035 
Table 8 Details of CR and AE through CSC and Direct Citizen 

3.8.Tele Facilitation Centre 

Tele Facilitation Centre (TFC) provides a frontend and backend mechanism, integrated with 

the Dashboard that serve as a single point of access on providing information sought by the 

citizens; assistance required in connecting with the Lawyers; provide feedback and manage 

grievances. A toll-free line, "14454," is made available to all of India free of cost as part of the 

TFC service. Through the toll-free line, a beneficiary /citizen may register their case with the 

help of an agent and immediately get in touch with a qualified lawyer or counsellor based on 

their needs and queries. Since its inception in October 2023, 46,400 people reached out to 

Tele-Facilitation centre. In the month of January 2026, 855 people contacted and seek instant 

legal advice using the “14454” toll free number. 

Section 4. Monthly Summary & Analysis 

 

Sr. No. Indicator 
Current 

Month 

Previous 

Month 
Remarks 

1 
Total Cases 

Registered (CR) 
24,653 24,804   

2 
Total Advice 

Enabled (AE) 
17,035 17,586   

3 
Total No. of 

Eligible Cases* 
10,752 6,415 

The system has been updated to 

segregate legal and non-legal cases 

for improved accuracy. Case 

eligibility was also verified based on 

the lawyers’ comments. As this 

verification process was carried out 

manually, a human error margin of 

approximately 5–7% may be 

expected. 

4 
% of AE (eligible) 

vs CR 
44% 26%   

5 

Unique 

Beneficiaries Ratio 

(AE/Unique 

Mobiles) 

17,035 17,584   

6 
Repeat Advice 

Cases (%) ** 
0.00% 0.00% 

Repeat case advice based on the panel 

lawyers’ comments. 
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Sr. No. Indicator 
Current 

Month 

Previous 

Month 
Remarks 

7 

Red Flags (e.g., 

state-wise AE 

decline / high 

repeats) 

- - 
Case advice state wise mentioned in 

Section 3.1.2 

8 

Data Quality 

Review Conducted 

(by CSC SPV) 

Yes Yes 17,035 cases have been reviewed  

Table 9 Monthly Summary & Analysis 

*Eligibility Criteriafor case registration and Advice enabled as mentioned at clause 9.1 of 

Article 9 of the MoA and as defined (2.2.9) Duplicate cases; (2.2.10) Eligible cases; (2.2.28) 

Wrong/Invalid Transactions; (2.2.23) Single User Registration. 

** Repeat Advice Cases: Same beneficiary taking more than 1 same advice within the same 

month of the FY (flagged by system). 

Summary:  

A total of 24,653 cases were registered across all States and UTs, out of which 17,035cases 

were enabled for legal advice and 10,752cases were found eligible, reflecting an overall 

eligibility share of approximately 44%. States with higher registrations contributed 

significantly to the eligible case pool, while a few regions reported lower eligibility numbers 

due to limited registrations. 

4.1 Legal Validity Verified Cases (as per Clause 9.1.3 - MoA FY 2025-26) 

Sr. 

No. 
Indicator 

Current 

Month 

Cumulative 

(FY) 
Remarks 

1 
Total Advice 

Enabled Cases 
17,035 1,94,471 

During the period from April to 

September 2025, a total of 1,41,005 

cases were advised. Following the 

signing of the MoA in October 

2025, 53,466 cases were advised 

between October and 31
st
January 

2026. Accordingly, the total number 

of cases advised during the financial 

year 2025–26 stands at 1,94,471. 

2 

Cases Verified as 

Having Legal 

Implications 

10,752 22,047 

The system has been updated to 

segregate legal and non-legal cases 

for improved accuracy. Case 

eligibility was also verified based on 

the lawyers’ comments. As this 

verification process was carried out 

manually, a human error margin of 

approximately 5–7% may be 

expected. 

3 
% Verified Legally 

Valid Cases 
63%     

4 
Verified Cases 

Certified in MPR 
Yes -   

Table 10 Legal Validity Verified Cases 



20 | P a g e  
 

4.2 Entitlement-Related Cases with Legal Implications (Clause 9.1.4 - MoA FY 2025-26) 

Sr. 

No. 
Indicator Count Remarks 

1 
Total Advice Cases Categorized 

under Govt. Schemes / Entitlements 
198 

Cases falling under the category 

of Government Schemes and 

Entitlements are not eligible for 

legal advice 

2 

Of these cases clearly marked by 

Panel Lawyers as legally relevant (in 

comment/feedback section) 

All Eligible 

cases 

Comments reviewed during 

quality check 

3 
% of Entitlement Cases with Legal 

Implications 
0%   

4 
Ineligible Entitlement Cases (General 

Info / No legal content) 
1.02%   

5 Remarks / State-Wise Issues (if any) 0   
Table 11 Entitlement-Related Cases with Legal Implications 

Section 5. Data Upload Status on Prayas Portal (Daily & Monthly) 

 

Data Type 
Uploaded 

by CSC 

Verified 

by DoJ 

Upload 

Date 
Remarks 

Darpan Data under Tele-

Law Program 
Yes Pending 

 
Attach Annexure 1. 

for Daily data 
Table 12 Data Upload Status on Prayas Portal (Daily & Monthly) 

Annexure 1. Daily Darpan Data updated status. 

Date 
KPI1_Data  

(Case Registered) 

KPI2_Data  

(Advice Enabled) 

KPI3_Data 

(CSCs Covered) 

KPI4_Data 

(Male) 

KPI5_Data 

(Female) 

01-01-2026 1,13,71,797 1,12,16,477 2,50,000 67,81,985 44,34,492 

02-01-2026 1,13,72,891 1,12,17,122 2,50,000 67,82,370 44,34,752 

03-01-2026 1,13,74,156 1,12,17,770 2,50,000 67,82,749 44,35,021 

04-01-2026 1,13,74,701 1,12,18,227 2,50,000 67,83,011 44,35,216 

05-01-2026 1,13,75,766 1,12,18,901 2,50,000 67,83,402 44,35,499 

06-01-2026 1,13,76,813 1,12,19,482 2,50,000 67,83,749 44,35,733 

07-01-2026 1,13,77,838 1,12,20,155 2,50,000 67,84,155 44,36,000 

08-01-2026 1,13,78,749 1,12,20,822 2,50,000 67,84,549 44,36,273 

09-01-2026 1,13,79,844 1,12,21,479 2,50,000 67,84,922 44,36,557 

10-01-2026 1,13,80,597 1,12,22,065 2,50,000 67,85,253 44,36,812 

11-01-2026 1,13,81,100 1,12,22,461 2,50,000 67,85,488 44,36,973 

12-01-2026 1,13,81,887 1,12,23,074 2,50,000 67,85,843 44,37,231 

13-01-2026 1,13,82,710 1,12,23,619 2,50,000 67,86,157 44,37,462 

14-01-2026 1,13,83,374 1,12,24,132 2,50,000 67,86,513 44,37,619 

15-01-2026 1,13,83,951 1,12,24,673 2,50,000 67,86,888 44,37,785 

16-01-2026 1,13,84,769 1,12,25,227 2,50,000 67,87,224 44,38,003 

17-01-2026 1,13,85,456 1,12,25,728 2,50,000 67,87,521 44,38,207 

18-01-2026 1,13,85,991 1,12,26,087 2,50,000 67,87,722 44,38,365 

19-01-2026 1,13,86,941 1,12,26,731 2,50,000 67,88,102 44,38,629 

20-01-2026 1,13,87,726 1,12,27,403 2,50,000 67,88,484 44,38,919 
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Date 
KPI1_Data  

(Case Registered) 

KPI2_Data  

(Advice Enabled) 

KPI3_Data 

(CSCs Covered) 

KPI4_Data 

(Male) 

KPI5_Data 

(Female) 

21-01-2026 1,13,88,530 1,12,27,944 2,50,000 67,88,774 44,39,170 

22-01-2026 1,13,89,278 1,12,28,523 2,50,000 67,89,098 44,39,425 

23-01-2026 1,13,89,893 1,12,29,021 2,50,000 67,89,402 44,39,619 

24-01-2026 1,13,90,609 1,12,29,576 2,50,000 67,89,727 44,39,849 

25-01-2026 1,13,91,061 1,12,30,024 2,50,000 67,89,992 44,40,032 

26-01-2026 1,13,91,302 1,12,30,236 2,50,000 67,90,124 44,40,112 

27-01-2026 1,13,92,121 1,12,30,692 2,50,000 67,90,380 44,40,312 

28-01-2026 1,13,92,974 1,12,31,253 2,50,000 67,90,691 44,40,562 

29-01-2026 1,13,93,850 1,12,31,845 2,50,000 67,91,012 44,40,833 

30-01-2026 1,13,94,548 1,12,32,429 2,50,000 67,91,380 44,41,049 

31-01-2026 1,13,95,631 1,12,33,028 2,50,000 67,91,766 44,41,262 
Table 13 Daily Darpan Data updated status 

Pending (Screenshot of Darpan data request and same information uploaded on the 

Portal after approval) 
 

Section 6. Gender and Social Category-wise Disaggregation 

 

Sr. No. Category No. of Beneficiaries % of Total AE 

1 Male 10103 59.31% 

2 Female 6932 40.69% 

3 Transgender 0 0.00% 

Total Gender Wise 17035   

4 SC (Scheduled Caste) 3466 20.35% 

5 ST (Scheduled Tribe) 1077 6.32% 

6 OBC (Other Backward Classes) 7653 44.93% 

7 General (Unreserved) 4839 28.41% 

Total Caste Category Wise 17035   

8 Senior Citizens (60+) 208 1.22% 

9 Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) 81 0.48% 
Table 14 Gender and Social Category-wise Disaggregation 

Out of a total of 17,035 beneficiaries, males constitute the majority with 59.31%, followed by 

females at 40.69%, while no transgender beneficiaries were recorded. In terms of caste 

distribution, the highest participation comes from OBCs (44.93%), followed by the General 

category (28.41%), Scheduled Castes (20.35%), and Scheduled Tribes (6.32%), together 

accounting for the total beneficiary count of 17,035. Additionally, the dataset includes 208 

senior citizens (1.22%) and 81 persons with disabilities (0.48%). 

Section 7. Case Categories (Legal Issue) Trends 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Case Categories 

In January-2026 Till January-2026 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

1 Accident Claims 1,436 8.43% 3,84,342 3.42% 

2 Alternative Dispute Redressal 1,020 5.99% 1,75,771 1.56% 
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Sr. 

No. 
Case Categories 

In January-2026 Till January-2026 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

3 Banking Matters 1,356 7.96% 1,32,101 1.18% 

4 Children related matters 643 3.77% 6,48,932 5.78% 

5 
Constitutional and Violation of 

Human rights Matters 
124 0.73% 1,10,015 0.98% 

6 Consumer Matters 2,446 14.36% 5,89,949 5.25% 

7 Corporate Matters 57 0.33% 16,871 0.15% 

8 Criminal Procedures and offences 905 5.31% 2,70,101 2.40% 

9 Deeds and Documentation 370 2.17% 35,562 0.32% 

10 
Environmental Laws and Animal 

Protection Laws 
107 0.63% 32,594 0.29% 

11 Family and Matrimonial Disputes 1,122 6.59% 1,71,100 1.52% 

12 
Government Schemes and Services 

and Document Updation 
0 0.00% 2,50,967 2.23% 

13 International Law related matters 15 0.09% 12,030 0.11% 

14 Labour Laws and Service matters 537 3.15% 2,40,440 2.14% 

15 Property Disputes 2,744 16.11% 11,36,414 10.12% 

16 Protection for Women Laws 415 2.44% 8,64,824 7.70% 

17 Revenue Matters 1,819 10.68% 1,39,368 1.24% 

18 Senior Citizens related matters 558 3.28% 2,13,266 1.90% 

19 Taxation Laws 76 0.45% 20,905 0.19% 

20 Miscellaneous 1,285 7.54% 57,87,476 51.52% 

Total 17,035   1,12,33,028   
Table 15 Case Categories (Legal Issue) Trends 

Section 8. Marginalized Category Trends 

 

Sr. No. Marginalized Category 

In January-2026 Till January-2026 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

No. of 

Cases 

% of 

Total 

1 Children (Below 18 years of age) 461 2.71% 3,67,798 3.27% 

2 Mentally ill and differently abled 81 0.48% 74,563 0.66% 

3 

People with low-income 

groups(Income as specified by 

State) 

2380 13.97% 5,45,913 4.86% 

4 SC/ST 916 5.38% 26,44,235 23.54% 

5 Under trials/In custody 25 0.15% 35,229 0.31% 

6 
Victims of Natural Disaster/Ethnic 

Violence 
39 0.23% 53,865 0.48% 

7 Victims of Trafficking 141 0.83% 1,50,076 1.34% 

8 Women 3897 22.88% 24,94,568 22.21% 

9 Workers in Unorganised Sector 700 4.11% 3,94,151 3.51% 

10 Others than above 8395 49.28% 44,72,630 39.82% 

Total 17035   1,12,33,028   
Table 16 Marginalized Category Trends 
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Section 9. VLE & CSC Performance 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Indicator Count Remarks 

1 Total Active CSCs 720   

2 
Inactive CSCs (0 advice in 

month) 
2,49,280 

Inactive CSC Which are Case 

registration less than 5 or 0 

Case Registration 

3 
Repeat Case Ratio per CSC 

(Average) 
0 (Cumulative) 

4 

List of CSCs (with high and Low 

Performing VLEs, State, District, 

Block, Panchayat, Village and 

Advice Count etc) 

  

List of 2.5 Lakh CSC is 

available on DoJ admin Portal 

with all required information  

Table 17 VLE & CSC Performance 

Section 10. Panel Lawyers' Performance (Summary) 

 

Sr. No. Indicator Value Remarks if any 

1 Total Panel Lawyers engaged 249 249 CSC Lawyers 

2 
Panel Lawyers who provided 

advice during current month 
204   

3 
Average Advice per active 

lawyer 
84   

4 
Panel Lawyers with >810 

cases/month (overburdened) 
0   

5 
Panel Lawyers (0 advice in the 

month) 
45   

6 
State/District-wise Mapping of 

Low-performing Lawyers 

Annexure 

2. 

List of the Lawyers Enclosed from 
Higher case registration to Lower 
Case Registration.  

7 
Action Taken for Capacity 

Building or Replacement 
    

Table 18 Panel Lawyers' Performance (Summary ) 

Annexure 2. Panel Lawyers' Performance in January 2026. 

Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

1 
Abinash Pratim 

Das  
Male Assam 810 87 85 97.70% 

2 
Avinash Chandra 

Srivastava  
Male Uttar Pradesh 680 311 273 87.78% 

3 Bala Kumar.R Male Tamil Nadu 818 85 72 84.71% 

4 Basant Oraon  Male Jharkhand 837 27 24 88.89% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

5 
David Sundar 

Singh  
Male Tamil Nadu 551 17 7 41.18% 

6 DevisinghChoure Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
670 116 43 37.07% 

7 Fernandez A  Male Tamil Nadu 450 11 0 0.00% 

8 
Kuldeep Singh 

Rana  
Male Rajasthan 81 5 0 0.00% 

9 
Kumar Vivek 

Shekhawat  
Male Rajasthan 162 5 0 0.00% 

10 Lalrempuia Male Mizoram 644 15 0 0.00% 

11 
Mukesh Kumar 

Tomar  
Male Uttar Pradesh 815 130 106 81.54% 

12 Praveen Kaushik  Male Uttar Pradesh 823 137 117 85.40% 

13 R Bhaskaran  Male Tamil Nadu 721 16 8 50.00% 

14 Raju S. Koparde Male Karnataka 816 769 738 95.97% 

15 
Sarfaraj Anjum 

Mor  
Male Haryana 498 61 1 1.64% 

16 
Sikta Siddharth 

Mohanty  
Male Odisha 784 81 58 71.60% 

17 Aamir Faisal Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
778 44 39 88.64% 

18 
Abhay Kumar 

Pandey 
Male Uttar Pradesh 823 137 82 59.85% 

19 Abhi Sharma Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
738 44 32 72.73% 

20 
Abhinav 

Manikpuri 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
781 44 15 34.09% 

21 Abhishek Gupta Male Uttarakhand 810 81 55 67.90% 

22 Abhishek Kumar Male Bihar 837 46 28 60.87% 

23 
Abhishek Kumar 

Sahu 
Male Uttar Pradesh 834 470 456 97.02% 

24 Ajay Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
812 45 43 95.56% 

25 Akash Balmik Male Uttar Pradesh 27 0 0 0.00% 

26 
Akash Kumar 

Sahu 
Male Gujarat 811 12 14 116.67% 

27 Akhtar Hussain Male Haryana 837 292 286 97.95% 

28 
Akshay Kumar 

Mohite 
Male Maharashtra 837 168 148 88.10% 

29 Alekh Sharma Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
810 101 95 94.06% 

30 Aman Kumar Male Jharkhand 783 24 21 87.50% 

31 
Amit Kumar 

Barraick 
Male Odisha 513 36 7 19.44% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

32 
Amitava 

Chakraborty 
Male West Bengal 287 7 5 71.43% 

33 
Anil Kumar 

Tripathi 
Male Bihar 837 130 63 48.46% 

34 Ashish Agrawal Male Jharkhand 837 24 17 70.83% 

35 Ashutosh Ojha Male Uttar Pradesh 820 567 523 92.24% 

36 Ather Hafiz Male 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
822 267 205 76.78% 

37 
Banwari Lal 

Mehra 
Male Rajasthan 837 34 16 47.06% 

38 
Bhaskar Pratap 

Mishra 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
753 282 261 92.55% 

39 Bhavesh Madan Male Maharashtra 105 1 0 0.00% 

40 
Chandrabhanu 

Baral 
Male Telangana 768 5 1 20.00% 

41 Chhithra Lala M.R Male Kerala 837 12 11 91.67% 

42 Debasis Maji Male West Bengal 413 4 1 25.00% 

43 Debojyoti Ghosh Male West Bengal 837 9 8 88.89% 

44 Deepak Kr Singh Male Assam 54 0 0 0.00% 

45 Deepak Sharma Male Rajasthan 776 25 15 60.00% 

46 
Devendra Kumar 

Yadav 
Male Uttar Pradesh 837 262 244 93.13% 

47 Dhirendra Pandey Male Uttar Pradesh 837 329 289 87.84% 

48 Dr Mp Putturajan Male Karnataka 506 447 6 1.34% 

49 Dr. Hansraj Tiwari Male Uttar Pradesh 377 163 143 87.73% 

50 
Dwijen Sandeep 

Pandya 
Male Gujarat 820 12 11 91.67% 

51 Ghanshyam Singh Male Uttar Pradesh 837 623 563 90.37% 

52 Gurlal Singh Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
822 44 35 79.55% 

53 H. Pandharinath Male Karnataka 818 710 471 66.34% 

54 Harkesh Sharma Male Punjab 864 110 109 99.09% 

55 
Himanshu 

Kashyap 
Male Uttar Pradesh 810 130 108 83.08% 

56 Himanshu Pahwa Male Jharkhand 837 24 23 95.83% 

57 Jaiveer Roy Male Bihar 783 15 14 93.33% 

58 Jatin Male Maharashtra 422 9 4 44.44% 

59 Jitu Sahoo Male Odisha 783 165 131 79.39% 

60 Jogesh Thakkar Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
837 44 36 81.82% 

61 Karambir Yadav Male Haryana 790 112 60 53.57% 

62 Kashish Bharota Male 
Himachal 

Pradesh  
810 61 23 37.70% 

63 
Khurshed 

AhmadÂ  
Male Uttar Pradesh 811 518 525 101.35% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

64 Khurshid Ah Allie Male 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
837 243 192 79.01% 

65 Krishna Pal Patel Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
636 68 31 45.59% 

66 
Kuldeep Kumar 

Chandra 
Male Uttarakhand 837 42 34 80.95% 

67 
Kulvardhan Singh 

Bhati 
Male Rajasthan 96 8 0 0.00% 

68 Kumod Kumar Jha Male Jharkhand 722 24 17 70.83% 

69 
Lal Anjay Nath 

Shah Deo 
Male Jharkhand 837 29 13 44.83% 

70 Liladhar Agarwal Male Rajasthan 593 24 2 8.33% 

71 Loknath Male West Bengal 837 7 8 114.29% 

72 M. Srinivas Babu Male Telangana 702 4 0 0.00% 

73 M.A Karunanithi Male Tamil Nadu 837 20 17 85.00% 

74 Mahfooz Ahmad Male Uttar Pradesh 835 136 87 63.97% 

75 

Mallikarjun 

Sadashiv 

Chougule 

Male Maharashtra 324 13 1 7.69% 

76 Manish Kumar Male Uttarakhand 668 41 12 29.27% 

77 Mannatpreet Singh Male 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
783 36 32 88.89% 

78 
Manoj Kumar 

Yadav 
Male Uttar Pradesh 810 557 502 90.13% 

79 Md Azharuddin Male Jharkhand 113 0 0 0.00% 

80 
Md Intekhab Ali 

Sarkar 
Male West Bengal 810 12 10 83.33% 

81 Mohd Asad Baig Male Uttar Pradesh 804 132 112 84.85% 

82 Mohd. Tahir Male Uttar Pradesh 764 134 118 88.06% 

83 Mukesh Kumr Jain Male Chhattisgarh 829 356 356 100.00% 

84 
Naradimha Murthy 

N 
Male Karnataka 650 598 109 18.23% 

85 Narra Ajay Reddy Male Telangana 621 25 19 76.00% 

86 
Nikhil Rajesh 

Kangude 
Male Maharashtra 782 30 7 23.33% 

87 Nikleshwar Singh Male Punjab 275 26 0 0.00% 

88 

Nirmal 

JitendrakumarGilet

wala 

Male Gujarat 837 14 7 50.00% 

89 Nirmaljeet Singh Male Bihar 837 14 14 100.00% 

90 
Nitesh Kumar 

Singh 
Male Karnataka 704 698 89 12.75% 

91 Nitish Male Uttar Pradesh 837 131 117 89.31% 

92 Pankaj Male Uttarakhand 807 41 33 80.49% 

93 Paritosh Bawa Male Haryana 837 63 61 96.83% 



27 | P a g e  
 

Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

94 Ponkam Sai Sagar Male 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
756 61 37 60.66% 

95 Prerit Johal Male Uttar Pradesh 837 131 117 89.31% 

96 Prithi Pal Singh Male Punjab 800 179 123 68.72% 

97 Priyank Pandya Male Gujarat 810 12 13 108.33% 

98 
Pushpendra Singh 

Soner 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
810 59 4 6.78% 

99 R. Raghu Male Karnataka 837 755 740 98.01% 

100 Rahul Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
852 44 37 84.09% 

101 
Rahul Kumar 

Singh 
Male Bihar 837 40 36 90.00% 

102 Rahul Patgiri Male Gujarat 819 12 13 108.33% 

103 
Rahul Singh 

Rawat 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
808 45 44 97.78% 

104 Rahul Yadav Male Haryana 81 14 0 0.00% 

105 
Rajesh Kumar 

Chand 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
108 5 0 0.00% 

106 Raju Kumar Male Bihar 837 58 48 82.76% 

107 Rakesh Kumar Male Bihar 837 24 1 4.17% 

108 
Ranjeet Kumar 

Ranjan 
Male Haryana 540 31 9 29.03% 

109 RICKY ANAND Male Rajasthan 805 21 21 100.00% 

110 Rishabh Garg Male Chhattisgarh 800 94 94 100.00% 

111 Rishu Rajeshwar Male 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
798 94 71 75.53% 

112 Rohit Kumar Male Bihar 837 51 43 84.31% 

113 Rohit Shankar Male Uttar Pradesh 837 498 463 92.97% 

114 Roushan Kumar Male Bihar 27 3 3 100.00% 

115 Rushik Joshi Male Gujarat 837 13 2 15.38% 

116 Salman Khan Male Uttar Pradesh 850 129 111 86.05% 

117 Sanchit Rastogi Male Uttar Pradesh 837 134 103 76.87% 

118 Sanjeev Kumar Male Bihar 837 113 88 77.88% 

119 Sanup Kumar Ash Male Jharkhand 594 20 17 85.00% 

120 
Saroj Kumar 

Nayak 
Male Odisha 347 52 18 34.62% 

121 Shivaji Kale Male Maharashtra 207 43 0 0.00% 

122 Shubham Mishra Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
135 7 0 0.00% 

123 Subham Chouhan Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
810 43 21 48.84% 

124 Subodh Agrawal Male 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
791 48 18 37.50% 

125 Sudhir Kumar Male Bihar 837 240 221 92.08% 

126 Sumit Malik Male Bihar 837 15 11 73.33% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

127 
Suraj Narayan 

Deshmukh 
Male Maharashtra 810 96 66 68.75% 

128 Tanya Thakur Male Jharkhand 837 24 22 91.67% 

129 Tikeshwar Patel Male Chhattisgarh 837 93 49 52.69% 

130 Veeresh Kaleru Male Telangana 724 3 2 66.67% 

131 
Vijay Kumar 

Srivastava 
Male Uttar Pradesh 687 273 236 86.45% 

132 
Vikas Singh 

Chauhan 
Male Bihar 837 16 14 87.50% 

133 Vikul Sharma Male 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
807 39 18 46.15% 

134 Vinit Thakral Male Rajasthan 857 21 17 80.95% 

135 Vivek Kumar Patel Male Bihar 837 32 21 65.63% 

136 Yogesh Kumar Male Bihar 821 15 15 100.00% 

137 
Yogeshwar 

Sharma 
Male 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
782 44 39 88.64% 

138 Zuhaib Ahmad Male Uttar Pradesh 27 0 0 0.00% 

139 Divya Rathod  Female Gujarat 812 17 7 41.18% 

140 Firdos Khan  Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
678 52 3 5.77% 

141 Hansa Vala  Female Gujarat 669 13 4 30.77% 

142 Jayanti Dewan  Female West Bengal 22 0 0 0.00% 

143 Jinkalben Patel  Female Gujarat 810 15 7 46.67% 

144 Karatika Singh  Female Punjab 81 4 0 0.00% 

145 Rashmi Khatri  Female Jharkhand 180 15 0 0.00% 

146 Surbhi Soni  Female Chhattisgarh 837 99 63 63.64% 

147 
Aishwarya Kiran 

Katare 
Female Maharashtra 837 38 11 28.95% 

148 Akansha Sharma Female 
Himachal 

Pradesh  
539 54 23 42.59% 

149 Angel Joice Female Kerala 784 2 1 50.00% 

150 Ankita Female Tamil Nadu 837 10 7 70.00% 

151 Anupama .P Female Karnataka 820 773 741 95.86% 

152 Arpna Bharti Female Bihar 837 102 36 35.29% 

153 Arzoo Sharma Female Chhattisgarh 837 30 23 76.67% 

154 Ashwini Shegde Female Maharashtra 837 32 2 6.25% 

155 Aswathy P S Female Kerala 459 0 0 0.00% 

156 Atrayee Dutta Female Telangana 837 3 2 66.67% 

157 Ayushi Chauhan Female Karnataka 367 437 0 0.00% 

158 Bharathi R Female Karnataka 756 666 545 81.83% 

159 Bindu Rana Female Rajasthan 837 23 16 69.57% 

160 Ch Srutilaya Female Odisha 837 16 14 87.50% 

161 Chandrika Female Rajasthan 837 20 15 75.00% 

162 Christina Female Assam 147 1 0 0.00% 



29 | P a g e  
 

Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

Basumatary 

163 
Dr.Gayatri 

Choudhary 
Female Rajasthan 81 4 0 0.00% 

164 Durga Banarji Female Chhattisgarh 297 24 2 8.33% 

165 Garvita Saxena Female Bihar 791 5 5 100.00% 

166 Gazala Parveen Female Bihar 837 14 14 100.00% 

167 
Greathymaya 

Shira 
Female Meghalaya 303 6 0 0.00% 

168 Gurdeep Kaur Female Bihar 800 5 5 100.00% 

169 Harmeet Kaur Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
837 44 32 72.73% 

170 Harpreet Kaur Female Bihar 752 14 12 85.71% 

171 Harshita Female Uttar Pradesh 837 130 107 82.31% 

172 Janki Barot Female Gujarat 837 16 2 12.50% 

173 Jayashree PS Female Tamil Nadu 837 17 13 76.47% 

174 Jheel Gupta Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
137 0 0 0.00% 

175 Kanchan Devi Female Rajasthan 779 55 48 87.27% 

176 Kavitha P Female Tamil Nadu 605 9 1 11.11% 

177 Kriti Shrivastva Female Chhattisgarh 837 29 20 68.97% 

178 Madhavi Kumari Female Bihar 837 167 162 97.01% 

179 Mandeep Kour Female Rajasthan 777 45 31 68.89% 

180 Manisha Female Bihar 837 194 190 97.94% 

181 
Marilyn 

Thounaojam 
Female Bihar 837 7 8 114.29% 

182 Mita Roy Female West Bengal 837 13 13 100.00% 

183 Mital Visani Female Gujarat 837 15 8 53.33% 

184 Monika Singh Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
823 125 85 68.00% 

185 Mudita Singh Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
809 44 34 77.27% 

186 N.Sudha Pavani Female 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
483 272 185 68.01% 

187 Nalini T Female Karnataka 567 593 4 0.67% 

188 Neha Female Uttar Pradesh 837 382 308 80.63% 

189 
Neha Arun 

Mundlik 
Female Maharashtra 783 36 3 8.33% 

190 Nishika Female Uttar Pradesh 821 128 95 74.22% 

191 
Nivedita Kamal 

Jagbir 
Female Uttar Pradesh 837 129 101 78.29% 

192 
Pallavi Nagnath 

Channa 
Female Maharashtra 781 32 5 15.63% 

193 
Pallavi Sunil 

Ukesh 
Female Maharashtra 783 32 7 21.88% 

194 Pooja Santosh Female Maharashtra 833 33 7 21.21% 



30 | P a g e  
 

Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

Kothari 

195 Pragathi P Female Delhi 250 229 71 31.00% 

196 Premlata Kacher Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
816 82 59 71.95% 

197 

Priyanka 

Priyadarshini 

Mohanty 

Female Odisha 701 134 56 41.79% 

198 Priyanka Sahu Female Odisha 837 52 41 78.85% 

199 
Rajpoorani Bharat 

T 
Female Karnataka 405 432 0 0.00% 

200 Ramya P Female Tamil Nadu 810 11 9 81.82% 

201 Riya Biswas Female West Bengal 729 49 17 34.69% 

202 Rizwana Begum Female Uttar Pradesh 837 129 97 75.19% 

203 
S. Jessey Dhana 

Priyadharshini 
Female Tamil Nadu 99 3 0 0.00% 

204 Sahira Bano Female Jharkhand 837 38 31 81.58% 

205 Saksham Sharma Female Bihar 818 6 6 100.00% 

206 
Samruddhi 

Deshmukh 
Female Maharashtra 185 16 0 0.00% 

207 Sanchita Female Assam 810 5 3 60.00% 

208 Sangeeta Kumari Female 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
837 22 12 54.55% 

209 
Sarada Manjari 

Panigrahi 
Female Odisha 628 77 55 71.43% 

210 Saranya R Female Kerala 837 2 2 100.00% 

211 
Seema Kumari 

Yadav 
Female Bihar 810 219 204 93.15% 

212 Shefali Parashar Female 
Himachal 

Pradesh  
790 64 60 93.75% 

213 Shikhashree Dutta Female Assam 837 6 6 100.00% 

214 Shilpa Dogra Female 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
837 43 39 90.70% 

215 Shimona Female Tamil Nadu 810 9 6 66.67% 

216 Shiphali Sood Female 
Himachal 

Pradesh  
330 50 27 54.00% 

217 Sonal Aditi Female Jharkhand 648 36 13 36.11% 

218 Sonal Sonkar Female Bihar 718 5 5 100.00% 

219 Soni Kumari Female Bihar 837 233 220 94.42% 

220 Sonika Devi Female Haryana 837 129 86 66.67% 

221 

Subhra 

Priyadarshini 

Baral 

Female Odisha 837 16 13 81.25% 

222 Sudha Yadaram Female Telangana 505 11 0 0.00% 

223 Suhaila Ali Female 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
650 249 206 82.73% 
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Sr. 

No. 

Panel Lawyers 

Name 
Gender State 

Total Slot 

Open By PL 
CR AE 

% 

Advice 

Given 

224 Sumayya M Female Tamil Nadu 764 9 5 55.56% 

225 Surbhi Female Haryana 837 89 61 68.54% 

226 Sushmita Female Uttar Pradesh 837 131 98 74.81% 

227 Sutapa Dutta Female West Bengal 780 12 6 50.00% 

228 Tannu Female Chhattisgarh 837 30 25 83.33% 

229 Trupti Bhosale Female Maharashtra 535 110 12 10.91% 

230 Vanitha M Female Karnataka 447 417 108 25.90% 

231 Varsha Varadwaj Female Odisha 786 15 12 80.00% 

232 Vatika Sharma Female Chhattisgarh 837 30 21 70.00% 

233 Yasmeen Mehraj Female 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
836 580 516 88.97% 

Total 161849 24653 17035 69.10% 
*CR – Case Registered & AE – Advice Enabled 

Section 11. Tele-Facilitation Centre Performance 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Indicator Value Remarks if any 

1 
Number of Beneficiaries 

Guided/Assisted by TFC 
855 

In TFC citizens are interest to take 

instant advice. Total 855 cases initiated 

and advice  
2 

% of AE Cases facilitated via 

TF Centres 
100% 

3 
Major Issues/Requests 

Received at TF Centres 
[Brief 

summary] 

4 
Innovations/Use Cases from 

TF Centres 
[if any] 

 

Table 19 Tele-Facilitation Centre Performance 

Section 12. Nyaya Setu App (Powered by BHASHINI) - Usage & Impact Reporting 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Indicator 

Current 

Month 

Cumulative 

(FY) 
Remarks 

1 
Legal Advice Queries 

Initiated via App 

    Counted via app-only 

interface 

2 
Voice-Based Legal Queries 

(Speech-to-Text) 

    BHASHINI-enabled 

queries 

3 
Text-to-Speech Legal 

Responses Delivered 

    
For low-literacy users 

4 Top 5 States by App Usage [List] 
  Based on geo-location 

data 

5 
Beneficiary Feedback 

Received via App 

    Star rating or voice 

feedback 

6 
IEC / Promotion Activities for 

App 

    App promotion camps 

held 

7 Bugs / Issues Reported     If any critical issues 

8 Version Updates Rolled Out     Mention version & date 
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9 
Integration with Tele-

Facilitation or VLE 

Done / 

Pending 

  For hybrid app + VLE 

model 

 

Additional Notes for Implementation: 

 CSC-SPV should maintain backend logs for voice/text usage split. 

 Feedback system should include “Language satisfaction” input. 

 Monthly reporting can be auto synced if dashboard API is enabled. 

Section 13. IEC / Deliverables - Monthly & Cumulative Progress 

 

I. Details of IEC Materials (Printed, Audio-Visual Content and Beneficiary Case Story) 

 

a. Printed Materials. 

Sr. No. Details of Printed Materials Current Month Cumulative 

1 Pamphlets 0 1 

2 Leaflet 0 1 

3 Brochure 0 1 

4 Poster 0 18 

5 Comic Book 0 4 

6 Banner 0 10 

7 Any other material 0 40 

 

b. Audio Visual content. 

Sr. No. Audio Visual content Current Month Cumulative 

1 Radio Jingles/ Song 0 0 

2 Podcast 0 0 

3 Talk Show 0 0 

4 Videoclip 0 20 

5 Documentary 0 0 

6 Nukkad Natak/ Baithak 0 0 

7 Any other mode 0 0 

 

c. Case Success Stories. 

Sr. No. Beneficiary Case Story Current Month Cumulative 

1 0 0 200 

 

Case success stories are based on the legal advice provided and the follow-up actions taken 

by the lawyers. Since the MoA was signed on 1
st
October, the hiring and onboarding of 

lawyers has been underway throughout the month. A total of 249 lawyers has been engaged 

and have started providing legal advice during the month of January 2026. Once a beneficiary 

receives the advice and follows the recommended steps, the more success story of that case is 

generated 
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II. Tele-Law Beneficiary Case Story: (One Sample Story) 

 

1 Basic Details  

a. Name of Beneficiary:  

b. Gender: Male / Female / Other  

c. Age:  

d. 
Caste Category: General / SC / ST / OBC / 

Minority / Other 
 

e. Mobile Number (if available):  

f. State:  

g. District:  

h. Block / Panchayat:  

i. 
Name of CSC/VLE/NS who facilitated the 

case: 
 

2 Case Summary (100-150 words) 

a. 
Briefly describe the issue faced by the beneficiary.: 

 

b. 
What kind of legal advice or support was provided by the Panel Lawyer 

c. 
Was this issue was finally resolved either through advice or legal solution? 

 

d. 
What was the feedback of the beneficiaries? 

 

 

Section 14. Details of Awardees (Role & Campaign-Based Reporting) 

 

Event / 

Campaign 

Name 

State 

/ UT 
District 

Name of 

Awardee 

Role (VLE / 

Panel 

Lawyer / 

Nyaya 

Sahayak) 

Award 

Category (e.g., 

Best Performer / 

Innovation / 

IEC Champion) 

Award Status 

(Distributed / 

Pending) 

Remarks 

if any 

 NA              
 

 

Note: -Since the project was initiated in October 2025, the processes related to case review, 

assessment, and verification are still at an early stage. As a result, no Awardees could be 

finalized during the month. The identification and evaluation of eligible field functionary will 

begin once a sufficient number of cases progress to closure and meet the required criteria.” 
Note:  

 Role column must specify the designation under which award was given. 

 Award Category can be predefined (e.g., Best Legal Advice Quality, Top IEC 

Outreach, Most Active and best performing Nyaya Sahayak). 

 Remarks may include nomination process (self/field-nominated), selection committee 

decision, or reason for pending distribution. 
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Section 15. Feedback & Satisfaction of Beneficiary 

 

Sr. No. Indicator Figure Mode Remarks if any 

1 Total Feedback Received 1,663 Call 
Feedback samples was 

taken from January 2026 

2 
Structured Feedback 

(Dropdown type) 

      

3 
Beneficiary Satisfaction 

Score (BSS) (0-10 scale) 

  
Derived Avg 

  

 

Taken sample for feedback, 1,663 calls were successfully made from advised cases. 

Approximately 36.14% of the citizens were recorded as satisfied, while dissatisfaction 

remained very low at just 0.18%. The highest proportion of unsuccessful call outcomes 

occurred because 13.59% of beneficiaries did not answer, and 26.52% had not registered their 

cases. Connectivity issues were also notable, with 1.38% of calls not connecting and 4.09% 

of numbers found switched off. Additionally, 12.33% of beneficiaries did not share details, 

and 3.01% of calls faced language barriers. Invalid or wrong numbers accounted for only 

0.06%. It is also important to note that the calling process is still ongoing for verification 

of advice data of January 2026. Overall, while satisfaction among the beneficiaries reached 

is strong, engagement, case-registration gaps, and connectivity challenges remain key factors 

affecting the overall outreach effectiveness. 

Sr. No. Rating No. of Case Received Rating 

1 0 2 

2 1 2 

3 2 0 

4 3 14 

5 No rating 17,017 

  Total 17,035 

 

Section 16. Quality & Timeliness of Service 

 

Sr. No. Indicator Value Remarks if any 

1 
Advice Closed within 

SLA (48 hrs) - % 
100% 

 

2 
Sample Cases reviewed 

(Min. 50/month) 
17,035 

 

3 
Poor/Copy-Paste Case 

Summaries Identified 
0 

During the verification from the comments, 

in appropriate comments are found  

4 Repeat Advice Percentage 0 
 

5 Unique Beneficiary Ratio 17,035 
All the beneficiary recorded during 

reporting month is unique. 

 

Section 17. Technology & Technical Support 

 

Sr. No. Indicator Value Remarks if any 

1 System Uptime (%) 100% 
System running smoothly without 

downtime. 
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2 
Dashboard Bug Resolution Time 

(avg. days) 
N/A No bugs reported during this period. 

3 User Complaints Logged 0 No complaints received. 

4 Complaints Resolved 0 No complaints to resolve. 

 

Section 18. Challenges & Action Taken 

 

Previous Month's Challenge Status of Action Remarks if any 

[e.g. delay in data sharing] Resolved / Pending   

[e.g. repeated beneficiaries]     

Any other comments     

New Challenges (current month): 

 List 2-3 key issues 

 Suggestions for resolution / DoJ support 

 

Section 19. Payment Disbursement & Human Resource Engagement Status 

 

A. Field Functionaries - Payment Summary 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Role 

Total Active 

(Current 

Month) 

Eligible 

for 

Payment 

Amount 

Disbursed 

(Rs) 

Disbursal 

Date 

Remarks 

if any 

1 
Village Level 

Entrepreneurs (VLEs) 
Under Process 

Under 

Process 
NA NA Ongoing 

2 Nyaya Sahayaks Under Process 
Under 

Process 
NA NA Ongoing 

3 State Coordinators 26 26 7,80,000 31-01-2026 
 

4 Panel Lawyers - - - - Ongoing 

5 

Tele-Facilitation 

Centre (TFC) 

Operators 

- - - - Ongoing 

 
Total 

     
 

B. Department of Justice - PMU Team Deployment &Salary Disbursement 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Role 

Sanctioned 

Posts 
Deployed 

Month 

Paid For 

Amount 

Paid (Rs) 

Remarks if 

any 

1 Project Manager 1 DoJ Jan-26 90,000 
 

2 Project Coordinator 1 DoJ Jan-26 75,000 
 

3 Documentation Officer 1 DoJ Jan-26 0 On Process 

4 Tele-Callers 10 DoJ Jan-26 70,000 

(Payment made 

against 2-Tele-

Callers) 

5 MIS Assistants 2 DoJ Jan-26 90,000 
 

6 Graphic Designer 2 DoJ Jan-26 1,00,000 
 

 
Total 17 

  
4,25,000 
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Section 20. Innovations / Best Practices (if any) 

 

Title Brief Description State/District 

1 

In Uttar Pradesh, awareness workshops were organised in 

collaboration with the State Legal Services Authority (SLSA) to 

strengthen outreach under the Tele-Law programme. These meetings 

were attended by key district-level officials, including the Additional 

District Judge-cum-Secretary, District Legal Services Authority 

(DLSA), DDAG, CDO, and DDO. DLSA panel lawyers were also 

invited to provide legal awareness to beneficiaries, with a special focus 

on constitutional values and legal rights. During the workshops, the 

Preamble of the Constitution of India was read aloud, and participants 

were administered a pledge to promote awareness of constitutional 

principles. This initiative enhanced legal awareness, improved 

beneficiary engagement, and supported effective implementation of 

Tele-Law services at the grassroots level. 

Uttar Pradesh 

 

Section 21. Training and Awareness 

 Hybrid Mode of Training: Trainings conducted through online and physical modes. 

Below mentioned tables 

 Region-wise Implementation: Trainings organized across all regions, covering respective 

States/UTs. Below mentioned tables 

 Awareness Sessions at Grassroots: Community-level awareness sessions held. 

 Detail of training module: New materials proposed including translation in other 

language. 

A. Details of Online Trainings 

Sr. No. Region States/UT's 

No. of 

Online 

Trainings 

Participants Details 
Total 

Participants SC PL VLEs NS 

1 

Central 

Chhattisgarh 14 14 0 831 6 851 

2 Madhya Pradesh 9 9 4 430 35 478 

3 Uttarakhand 11 11 0 171 7 189 

4 Uttar Pradesh 14 14 8 594 47 663 

5 

East 

Bihar 13 8 9 851 41 909 

6 Jharkhand 1 1 0 50 1 52 

7 Odisha 6 6 0 202 40 248 

8 

North 

Haryana 11 9 6 323 3 341 

9 Himachal Pradesh 20 20 0 383 6 409 

10 Jammu and Kashmir 5 3 6 375 4 388 

11 Ladakh 2 1 1 40 0 42 

Total 106 96 34 4250 190 4570 
Table 20 Details of Online Trainings 

B. Details of Physical workshops 

Sr. No. Region States/UT's 

No. of 

Physical 

Workshops 

Participants Details 
Total 

Participants SC PL VLEs NS 

1 Central Chhattisgarh 9 9 0 923 0 932 
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Sr. No. Region States/UT's 

No. of 

Physical 

Workshops 

Participants Details 
Total 

Participants SC PL VLEs NS 

2 Madhya Pradesh 3 3 3 280 0 286 

3 Uttar Pradesh 8 8 0 586 6 600 

4 
East 

Jharkhand 6 6 0 173 8 187 

5 Odisha 1 1 0 33 0 34 

6 North Jammu and Kashmir 3 1 1 15 0 17 

8 South Kerala 1 1 0 85 0 86 

Total 31 29 4 2095 14 2142 
Table 21 Details of Physical workshops 

C. Details of Awareness Sessions 

Sr. No. Region States/UT's 

No. of 

Awareness 

Sessions 

Participants Details Total 

Participants 
SC PL VLEs NS 

1 
North 

Himachal Pradesh 1 0 0 50 0 50 

2 Jammu and Kashmir 2 1 1 50 0 52 

3 Central Uttarakhand 1 0 0 15 1 16 

4 East Bihar 5 2 0 187 3 192 

  Total 4 9 3 1 302 4 310 
Table 22 Details of Awareness Sessions 

Annexures 

Annexure3.Details of States &UTs identified under the service along with active and 

inactive CSCs(January 2026). 

Sr. No. States/UT's Districts 

Is 

Asp. 

Dist. 

No. of 

CSCs 

Active 

CSCs 

Inactive 

CSCs 

1 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
Nicobar No 5 0 5 

2 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 

North And Middle 

Andaman 
No 37 0 37 

3 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
South Andaman No 31 0 31 

4 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju No 430 1 429 

5 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli No 646 1 645 

6 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur No 577 1 576 

7 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya No 501 0 501 

8 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla No 461 0 461 

9 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor No 724 0 724 

10 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari No 300 2 298 

11 Andhra Pradesh Eluru No 572 0 572 

12 Andhra Pradesh Guntur No 258 0 258 

13 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada No 385 0 385 

14 Andhra Pradesh Konaseema No 385 0 385 

15 Andhra Pradesh Krishna No 491 1 490 

16 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool No 484 3 481 
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Sr. No. States/UT's Districts 

Is 

Asp. 

Dist. 

No. of 

CSCs 

Active 

CSCs 

Inactive 

CSCs 

17 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal No 489 0 489 

18 Andhra Pradesh Ntr No 288 1 287 

19 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu No 527 0 527 

20 Andhra Pradesh Parvathipuram Manyam No 452 0 452 

21 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam No 730 0 730 

22 Andhra Pradesh Spsr Nellore No 722 2 720 

23 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai No 467 0 467 

24 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam No 917 0 917 

25 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati No 774 2 772 

26 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam Yes 79 0 79 

27 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram Yes 777 2 775 

28 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari No 368 0 368 

29 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. Yes 557 0 557 

30 Arunachal Pradesh Anjaw No 40 0 40 

31 Arunachal Pradesh Bichom No 1 0 1 

32 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang No 102 0 102 

33 Arunachal Pradesh Dibang Valley No 21 0 21 

34 Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng No 112 0 112 

35 Arunachal Pradesh East Siang No 94 0 94 

36 Arunachal Pradesh Kamle No 56 0 56 

37 Arunachal Pradesh Keyi Panyor No 1 0 1 

38 Arunachal Pradesh Kra Daadi No 78 0 78 

39 Arunachal Pradesh Kurung Kumey No 75 0 75 

40 Arunachal Pradesh Leparada No 49 0 49 

41 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit No 32 0 32 

42 Arunachal Pradesh Longding No 48 0 48 

43 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley No 60 0 60 

44 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Siang No 51 0 51 

45 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri No 164 0 164 

46 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai Yes 103 0 103 

47 Arunachal Pradesh PakkeKessang No 28 0 28 

48 Arunachal Pradesh Papum Pare No 81 0 81 

49 Arunachal Pradesh Shi Yomi No 34 0 34 

50 Arunachal Pradesh Siang No 78 0 78 

51 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang No 80 0 80 

52 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap No 56 0 56 

53 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Siang No 62 0 62 

54 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Subansiri No 130 0 130 

55 Arunachal Pradesh West Kameng No 98 0 98 

56 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang No 72 0 72 

57 Assam BAJALI No 33 0 33 

58 Assam Baksa Yes 41 0 41 

59 Assam Barpeta Yes 86 0 86 

60 Assam Biswanath No 76 0 76 

61 Assam Bongaigaon No 65 0 65 



39 | P a g e  
 

Sr. No. States/UT's Districts 

Is 

Asp. 

Dist. 

No. of 

CSCs 

Active 

CSCs 

Inactive 

CSCs 

62 Assam Cachar No 105 0 105 

63 Assam Charaideo No 36 0 36 

64 Assam Chirang No 37 0 37 

65 Assam Darrang Yes 75 1 74 

66 Assam Dhemaji No 65 0 65 

67 Assam Dhubri Yes 92 0 92 

68 Assam Dibrugarh No 93 0 93 

69 Assam Dima Hasao No 41 0 41 

70 Assam Goalpara Yes 81 0 81 

71 Assam Golaghat No 92 0 92 

72 Assam Hailakandi Yes 62 0 62 

73 Assam Hojai No 67 0 67 

74 Assam Jorhat No 90 0 90 

75 Assam Kamrup No 106 1 105 

76 Assam Kamrup Metro No 22 0 22 

77 Assam Karbi Anglong No 33 0 33 

78 Assam Karimganj No 96 0 96 

79 Assam Kokrajhar No 29 0 29 

80 Assam Lakhimpur No 81 1 80 

81 Assam Majuli No 20 0 20 

82 Assam Morigaon No 85 0 85 

83 Assam Nagaon No 98 0 98 

84 Assam Nalbari No 65 0 65 

85 Assam Sivasagar No 82 0 82 

86 Assam Sonitpur No 82 0 82 

87 Assam 
South 

SalmaraMankachar 
No 35 0 35 

88 Assam Tinsukia No 85 0 85 

89 Assam Udalguri Yes 20 0 20 

90 Assam West Karbi Anglong No 24 0 24 

91 Assam Tamulpur No 1 0 1 

92 Bihar Araria Yes 218 1 217 

93 Bihar Arwal No 65 0 65 

94 Bihar Aurangabad (Bihar) Yes 204 0 204 

95 Bihar Banka Yes 185 0 185 

96 Bihar Begusarai Yes 229 3 226 

97 Bihar Bhagalpur No 242 3 239 

98 Bihar Bhojpur No 228 1 227 

99 Bihar Buxar No 142 1 141 

100 Bihar Darbhanga No 324 0 324 

101 Bihar Gaya Yes 332 1 331 

102 Bihar Gopalganj No 234 0 234 

103 Bihar Jamui Yes 153 2 151 

104 Bihar Jehanabad No 93 0 93 

105 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) No 149 1 148 
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106 Bihar Katihar Yes 236 0 236 

107 Bihar Khagaria Yes 129 24 105 

108 Bihar Kishanganj No 126 0 126 

109 Bihar Lakhisarai No 80 0 80 

110 Bihar Madhepura No 171 0 171 

111 Bihar Madhubani No 398 2 396 

112 Bihar Munger No 101 0 101 

113 Bihar Muzaffarpur Yes 385 0 385 

114 Bihar Nalanda No 249 1 248 

115 Bihar Nawada Yes 187 1 186 

116 Bihar Pashchim Champaran No 315 2 313 

117 Bihar Patna No 322 0 322 

118 Bihar Purbi Champaran No 405 0 405 

119 Bihar Purnia Yes 246 1 245 

120 Bihar Rohtas No 245 0 245 

121 Bihar Saharsa No 151 1 150 

122 Bihar Samastipur No 381 0 381 

123 Bihar Saran No 323 1 322 

124 Bihar Sheikhpura Yes 54 1 53 

125 Bihar Sheohar No 53 0 53 

126 Bihar Sitamarhi Yes 270 1 269 

127 Bihar Siwan No 293 0 293 

128 Bihar Supaul No 181 1 180 

129 Bihar Vaishali No 286 2 284 

130 Chandigarh Chandigarh No 12 0 12 

131 Chhattisgarh Balod No 437 0 437 

132 Chhattisgarh Baloda Bazar No 520 1 519 

133 Chhattisgarh 
Balrampur ( 

Chhattisgarh) 
No 468 1 467 

134 Chhattisgarh Bastar Yes 433 0 433 

135 Chhattisgarh Bemetara No 429 3 426 

136 Chhattisgarh Bijapur Yes 170 1 169 

137 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh) No 812 1 811 

138 Chhattisgarh Dantewada Yes 143 0 143 

139 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari No 370 1 369 

140 Chhattisgarh Durg No 300 0 300 

141 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband No 336 1 335 

142 Chhattisgarh 
GaurellaPendraMarwah

i 
No 166 2 164 

143 Chhattisgarh Janjgir-Champa No 657 3 654 

144 Chhattisgarh Jashpur No 444 0 444 

145 Chhattisgarh Kabirdham (Kawardha) No 468 1 467 

146 Chhattisgarh Kanker Yes 454 0 454 

147 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon Yes 383 0 383 

148 Chhattisgarh Korba Yes 412 2 410 
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149 Chhattisgarh Korea No 384 2 382 

150 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund Yes 551 0 551 

151 Chhattisgarh Mungeli No 370 0 370 

152 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur Yes 104 0 104 

153 Chhattisgarh Raigarh (Chhattisgarh) No 549 0 549 

154 Chhattisgarh Raipur No 410 0 410 

155 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon Yes 813 0 813 

156 Chhattisgarh Sukma Yes 153 0 153 

157 Chhattisgarh Surajpur No 480 0 480 

158 Chhattisgarh Surguja No 433 0 433 

159 Chhattisgarh 
KhairgarhChhuikhadan

Gandai 
No 1 0 1 

160 Chhattisgarh 
ManendragarhChirimiri

Bharatpur 
No 1 0 1 

161 Chhattisgarh 
MohlaManpurAmbagar

hChouki 
No 1 1 0 

162 Chhattisgarh Sakti No 1 0 1 

163 Chhattisgarh SarangarhBilaigarh No 1 0 1 

164 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli 
No 20 0 20 

165 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Daman No 11 0 11 

166 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Diu No 4 0 4 

167 Delhi Central No 1 0 1 

168 Delhi East No 1 0 1 

169 Delhi New Delhi No 1 0 1 

170 Delhi North No 1 0 1 

171 Delhi North East No 1 0 1 

172 Delhi North West No 1 0 1 

173 Delhi Shahdara No 1 0 1 

174 Delhi South No 1 0 1 

175 Delhi South East No 1 0 1 

176 Delhi South West No 1 0 1 

177 Delhi West No 1 0 1 

178 Goa North Goa No 102 0 102 

179 Goa South Goa No 87 0 87 

180 Gujarat Ahmadabad No 453 0 453 

181 Gujarat Amreli No 598 0 598 

182 Gujarat Anand No 351 0 351 

183 Gujarat Arvalli No 323 0 323 

184 Gujarat Banas Kantha No 896 0 896 

185 Gujarat Bharuch No 541 0 541 

186 Gujarat Bhavnagar No 660 0 660 
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187 Gujarat Botad No 180 0 180 

188 Gujarat Chhotaudepur No 342 0 342 

189 Gujarat Dang No 92 0 92 

190 Gujarat Devbhumi Dwarka No 240 0 240 

191 Gujarat Dohad Yes 558 0 558 

192 Gujarat Gandhinagar No 285 0 285 

193 Gujarat Gir Somnath No 329 0 329 

194 Gujarat Jamnagar No 416 0 416 

195 Gujarat Junagadh No 491 0 491 

196 Gujarat Kachchh No 631 0 631 

197 Gujarat Kheda No 520 0 520 

198 Gujarat Mahesana No 609 0 609 

199 Gujarat Mahisagar No 353 0 353 

200 Gujarat Morbi No 349 0 349 

201 Gujarat Narmada Yes 221 0 221 

202 Gujarat Navsari No 369 0 369 

203 Gujarat Panch Mahals No 494 1 493 

204 Gujarat Patan No 476 0 476 

205 Gujarat Porbandar No 148 0 148 

206 Gujarat Rajkot No 590 0 590 

207 Gujarat Sabar Kantha No 482 0 482 

208 Gujarat Surat No 551 0 551 

209 Gujarat Surendranagar No 540 1 539 

210 Gujarat Tapi No 291 1 290 

211 Gujarat Vadodara No 533 0 533 

212 Gujarat Valsad No 379 0 379 

213 Haryana Ambala No 400 0 400 

214 Haryana Bhiwani No 310 2 308 

215 Haryana Charki Dadri No 164 1 163 

216 Haryana Faridabad No 100 0 100 

217 Haryana Fatehabad No 259 0 259 

218 Haryana Gurugram (Gurgaon) No 157 1 156 

219 Haryana Hisar No 300 0 300 

220 Haryana Jhajjar No 247 0 247 

221 Haryana Jind No 300 2 298 

222 Haryana Kaithal No 277 0 277 

223 Haryana Karnal No 393 0 393 

224 Haryana Kurukshetra No 402 0 402 

225 Haryana Mahendragarh No 342 0 342 

226 Haryana Mewat (Nuh) Yes 325 8 317 

227 Haryana Palwal No 263 1 262 

228 Haryana Panchkula No 135 1 134 

229 Haryana Panipat No 178 0 178 

230 Haryana Rewari No 365 4 361 

231 Haryana Rohtak No 142 0 142 
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232 Haryana Sirsa No 339 0 339 

233 Haryana Sonipat No 318 1 317 

234 Haryana Yamunanagar No 481 0 481 

235 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur (H.P.) No 165 0 165 

236 Himachal Pradesh Chamba Yes 287 1 286 

237 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur (H.P.) No 238 0 238 

238 Himachal Pradesh Kangra No 760 0 760 

239 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur No 68 1 67 

240 Himachal Pradesh Kullu No 202 0 202 

241 Himachal Pradesh Lahul And Spiti No 23 0 23 

242 Himachal Pradesh Mandi No 479 1 478 

243 Himachal Pradesh Shimla No 355 0 355 

244 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur No 230 0 230 

245 Himachal Pradesh Solan No 200 0 200 

246 Himachal Pradesh Una No 219 1 218 

247 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Anantnag No 321 5 316 

248 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Bandipora No 140 4 136 

249 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Baramulla Yes 388 12 376 

250 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Budgam No 296 10 286 

251 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Doda No 233 1 232 

252 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Ganderbal No 124 0 124 

253 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Jammu No 303 1 302 

254 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kathua No 248 1 247 

255 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kishtwar No 136 2 134 

256 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kulgam No 172 3 169 

257 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kupwara Yes 384 8 376 

258 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Poonch No 222 1 221 

259 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Pulwama No 189 1 188 

260 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Rajouri No 306 1 305 

261 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Ramban No 140 2 138 

262 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Reasi No 149 2 147 

263 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Samba No 101 0 101 

264 Jammu And Shopian No 98 2 96 
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Kashmir 

265 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Srinagar No 21 0 21 

266 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Udhampur No 222 0 222 

267 Jharkhand Bokaro Yes 239 0 239 

268 Jharkhand Chatra Yes 152 0 152 

269 Jharkhand Deoghar No 194 0 194 

270 Jharkhand Dhanbad No 248 0 248 

271 Jharkhand Dumka Yes 206 0 206 

272 Jharkhand East Singhbhum Yes 211 0 211 

273 Jharkhand Garhwa Yes 184 0 184 

274 Jharkhand Giridih Yes 323 1 322 

275 Jharkhand Godda Yes 193 1 192 

276 Jharkhand Gumla Yes 152 0 152 

277 Jharkhand Hazaribagh Yes 246 0 246 

278 Jharkhand Jamtara No 118 0 118 

279 Jharkhand Khunti Yes 82 0 82 

280 Jharkhand Koderma No 86 0 86 

281 Jharkhand Latehar Yes 114 0 114 

282 Jharkhand Lohardaga Yes 65 0 65 

283 Jharkhand Pakur Yes 123 0 123 

284 Jharkhand Palamu Yes 264 0 264 

285 Jharkhand Ramgarh Yes 110 1 109 

286 Jharkhand Ranchi Yes 292 0 292 

287 Jharkhand Sahibganj Yes 153 0 153 

288 Jharkhand 
Sareikela And 

Kharsawan 
No 128 0 128 

289 Jharkhand Simdega Yes 92 1 91 

290 Jharkhand West Singhbhum Yes 186 1 185 

291 Karnataka Bagalkot No 198 14 184 

292 Karnataka Belagavi (Belgaum) No 507 43 464 

293 Karnataka Bellary No 100 0 100 

294 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural No 106 1 105 

295 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban No 94 0 94 

296 Karnataka Bidar No 185 2 183 

297 Karnataka Bijapur ( Vijayapura) No 213 3 210 

298 Karnataka Chamarajanagar No 130 4 126 

299 Karnataka Chik Ballapur No 157 0 157 

300 Karnataka Chikmagalur No 227 28 199 

301 Karnataka Chitradurga No 189 38 151 

302 Karnataka Dakshin Kannad No 230 0 230 

303 Karnataka Davangere No 196 12 184 

304 Karnataka Dharwad No 145 14 131 

305 Karnataka Gadag No 122 10 112 

306 Karnataka Hassan No 267 4 263 
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307 Karnataka Haveri No 224 21 203 

308 Karnataka Kalaburagi (Gulbarga) No 264 4 260 

309 Karnataka Kodagu No 104 0 104 

310 Karnataka Kolar No 156 0 156 

311 Karnataka Koppal No 153 7 146 

312 Karnataka Mandya No 233 7 226 

313 Karnataka Mysuru No 266 14 252 

314 Karnataka Raichur Yes 179 5 174 

315 Karnataka Ramanagara No 127 8 119 

316 Karnataka Shimoga No 271 11 260 

317 Karnataka Tumkur No 330 1 329 

318 Karnataka Udupi No 157 0 157 

319 Karnataka Uttara Kannada No 231 3 228 

320 Karnataka VIJAYANAGAR No 137 14 123 

321 Karnataka Yadgir Yes 123 0 123 

322 Kerala Alappuzha No 72 0 72 

323 Kerala Ernakulam No 82 0 82 

324 Kerala Idukki No 52 0 52 

325 Kerala Kannur No 71 0 71 

326 Kerala Kasargod No 38 0 38 

327 Kerala Kollam No 68 0 68 

328 Kerala Kottayam No 71 0 71 

329 Kerala Kozhikode No 70 0 70 

330 Kerala Malappuram No 94 0 94 

331 Kerala Palakkad No 88 0 88 

332 Kerala Pathanamthitta No 53 0 53 

333 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram No 73 0 73 

334 Kerala Thrissur No 86 0 86 

335 Kerala Wayanad Yes 23 0 23 

336 Ladakh Kargil No 97 0 97 

337 Ladakh Leh Ladakh No 95 0 95 

338 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep District No 10 0 10 

339 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa No 230 1 229 

340 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur No 288 0 288 

341 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur No 277 1 276 

342 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar No 328 0 328 

343 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat No 688 1 687 

344 Madhya Pradesh Barwani Yes 409 1 408 

345 Madhya Pradesh Betul No 554 5 549 

346 Madhya Pradesh Bhind No 439 1 438 

347 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal No 208 0 208 

348 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur No 167 0 167 

349 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur Yes 558 3 555 

350 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara No 786 2 784 

351 Madhya Pradesh Damoh Yes 461 1 460 
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352 Madhya Pradesh Datia No 290 0 290 

353 Madhya Pradesh Dewas No 495 0 495 

354 Madhya Pradesh Dhar No 760 0 760 

355 Madhya Pradesh Dindori No 364 0 364 

356 Madhya Pradesh Guna Yes 421 0 421 

357 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior No 258 0 258 

358 Madhya Pradesh Harda No 210 0 210 

359 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad No 420 0 420 

360 Madhya Pradesh Indore No 323 0 323 

361 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur No 522 0 522 

362 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua No 375 1 374 

363 Madhya Pradesh Katni No 407 2 405 

364 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar) Yes 419 0 419 

365 Madhya Pradesh Khargone No 590 0 590 

366 Madhya Pradesh Mandla No 487 0 487 

367 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur No 449 1 448 

368 Madhya Pradesh Morena No 478 0 478 

369 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur No 447 0 447 

370 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch No 237 2 235 

371 Madhya Pradesh Niwari No 136 1 135 

372 Madhya Pradesh Panna No 386 2 384 

373 Madhya Pradesh Raisen No 499 3 496 

374 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh Yes 622 0 622 

375 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam No 418 0 418 

376 Madhya Pradesh Rewa No 820 3 817 

377 Madhya Pradesh Sagar No 743 2 741 

378 Madhya Pradesh Satna No 694 1 693 

379 Madhya Pradesh Sehore No 515 0 515 

380 Madhya Pradesh Seoni No 635 0 635 

381 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol No 390 0 390 

382 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur No 338 0 338 

383 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur No 230 0 230 

384 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri No 588 0 588 

385 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi No 400 1 399 

386 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli Yes 310 1 309 

387 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh No 324 1 323 

388 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain No 609 0 609 

389 Madhya Pradesh Umaria No 232 1 231 

390 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha Yes 573 1 572 

391 Madhya Pradesh Mauganj No 1 0 1 

392 Madhya Pradesh Maihar No 1 0 1 

393 Madhya Pradesh Pandhurna No 1 0 1 

394 Maharashtra Ahemadnagar No 1319 0 1319 

395 Maharashtra Akola No 534 0 534 

396 Maharashtra Amravati No 841 0 841 
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397 Maharashtra 
Aurangabad 

(Maharashtra) 
No 867 0 867 

398 Maharashtra Beed No 1030 1 1029 

399 Maharashtra Bhandara No 540 0 540 

400 Maharashtra Buldana No 872 0 872 

401 Maharashtra Chandrapur No 828 1 827 

402 Maharashtra Dhule No 548 0 548 

403 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Yes 459 0 459 

404 Maharashtra Gondia No 547 0 547 

405 Maharashtra Hingoli No 563 0 563 

406 Maharashtra Jalgaon No 1155 0 1155 

407 Maharashtra Jalna No 779 0 779 

408 Maharashtra Kolhapur No 1027 12 1015 

409 Maharashtra Latur No 785 0 785 

410 Maharashtra Mumbai No 157 0 157 

411 Maharashtra Mumbai Suburban No 251 0 251 

412 Maharashtra Nagpur No 769 0 769 

413 Maharashtra Nanded No 1144 0 1144 

414 Maharashtra Nandurbar Yes 600 0 600 

415 Maharashtra Nashik No 1287 6 1281 

416 Maharashtra Osmanabad Yes 622 0 622 

417 Maharashtra Palghar No 472 0 472 

418 Maharashtra Parbhani No 704 0 704 

419 Maharashtra Pune No 1306 0 1306 

420 Maharashtra Raigad No 809 0 809 

421 Maharashtra Ratnagiri No 845 0 845 

422 Maharashtra Sangli No 692 0 692 

423 Maharashtra Satara No 1419 0 1419 

424 Maharashtra Sindhudurg No 431 0 431 

425 Maharashtra Solapur No 1029 0 1029 

426 Maharashtra Thane No 431 0 431 

427 Maharashtra Wardha No 519 0 519 

428 Maharashtra Washim Yes 491 0 491 

429 Maharashtra Yavatmal No 1203 0 1203 

430 Manipur Bishnupur No 22 0 22 

431 Manipur Chandel Yes 2 0 2 

432 Manipur Churachandpur No 3 0 3 

433 Manipur Imphal East No 46 0 46 

434 Manipur Imphal West No 31 0 31 

435 Manipur Jiribam No 6 0 6 

436 Manipur Kakching No 17 0 17 

437 Manipur Kamjong No 4 0 4 

438 Manipur Kangpokpi No 2 0 2 

439 Manipur Noney No 1 0 1 

440 Manipur Pherzawl No 1 0 1 
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441 Manipur Senapati No 1 0 1 

442 Manipur Tamenglong No 2 0 2 

443 Manipur Tengnoupal No 1 0 1 

444 Manipur Thoubal No 24 0 24 

445 Manipur Ukhrul No 2 0 2 

446 Meghalaya East Garo Hills No 32 0 32 

447 Meghalaya East Jaintia Hills No 94 0 94 

448 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills No 185 0 185 

449 Meghalaya 
Eastern West Khasi 

Hills 
No 43 0 43 

450 Meghalaya North Garo Hills No 301 0 301 

451 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi Yes 114 0 114 

452 Meghalaya South Garo Hills No 67 0 67 

453 Meghalaya South West Garo Hills No 138 0 138 

454 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills No 64 0 64 

455 Meghalaya West Garo Hills No 172 0 172 

456 Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills No 118 0 118 

457 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills No 135 0 135 

458 Mizoram Aizawl No 71 0 71 

459 Mizoram Champhai No 55 0 55 

460 Mizoram Hnahthial No 31 0 31 

461 Mizoram Khawzawl No 30 0 30 

462 Mizoram Kolasib No 57 0 57 

463 Mizoram Lawngtlai No 176 0 176 

464 Mizoram Lunglei No 126 0 126 

465 Mizoram Mamit Yes 100 0 100 

466 Mizoram Saiha No 93 0 93 

467 Mizoram Saitual No 40 0 40 

468 Mizoram Serchhip No 55 0 55 

469 Nagaland Dimapur No 142 0 142 

470 Nagaland Kiphire Yes 83 0 83 

471 Nagaland Kohima No 61 0 61 

472 Nagaland Longleng No 54 0 54 

473 Nagaland Mokokchung No 115 0 115 

474 Nagaland Mon No 166 0 166 

475 Nagaland Noklak No 16 0 16 

476 Nagaland Peren No 113 0 113 

477 Nagaland Phek No 63 0 63 

478 Nagaland Tuensang No 75 0 75 

479 Nagaland Wokha No 155 0 155 

480 Nagaland Zunheboto No 191 0 191 

481 Nagaland Chumoukedima No 1 0 1 

482 Nagaland Niuland No 1 0 1 

483 Nagaland Shamator No 1 0 1 

484 Nagaland Tseminyu No 1 0 1 
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485 Odisha Anugul No 225 0 225 

486 Odisha Balangir Yes 318 2 316 

487 Odisha Baleshwar No 360 2 358 

488 Odisha Bargarh No 253 1 252 

489 Odisha Baudh No 69 0 69 

490 Odisha Bhadrak No 218 0 218 

491 Odisha Cuttack No 374 5 369 

492 Odisha Debagarh No 70 0 70 

493 Odisha Dhenkanal Yes 211 4 207 

494 Odisha Gajapati Yes 149 0 149 

495 Odisha Ganjam No 503 1 502 

496 Odisha Jagatsinghapur No 198 1 197 

497 Odisha Jajapur No 311 0 311 

498 Odisha Jharsuguda No 78 0 78 

499 Odisha Kalahandi Yes 310 0 310 

500 Odisha Kandhamal Yes 171 1 170 

501 Odisha Kendrapara No 249 0 249 

502 Odisha Kendujhar No 297 3 294 

503 Odisha Khordha No 190 1 189 

504 Odisha Koraput Yes 240 0 240 

505 Odisha Malkangiri Yes 111 0 111 

506 Odisha Mayurbhanj No 402 0 402 

507 Odisha Nabarangpur Yes 189 0 189 

508 Odisha Nayagarh No 194 0 194 

509 Odisha Nuapada Yes 131 0 131 

510 Odisha Puri No 268 0 268 

511 Odisha Rayagada Yes 182 0 182 

512 Odisha Sambalpur No 138 0 138 

513 Odisha Sonepur No 109 0 109 

514 Odisha Sundargarh No 279 1 278 

515 Puducherry Karaikal No 12 0 12 

516 Puducherry Puducherry No 86 0 86 

517 Punjab Amritsar No 859 0 859 

518 Punjab Bathinda No 318 0 318 

519 Punjab Burnala No 175 0 175 

520 Punjab Faridkot No 243 0 243 

521 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib No 427 0 427 

522 Punjab Fazilka No 454 2 452 

523 Punjab Firozepur Yes 807 2 805 

524 Punjab Gurdaspur No 1268 3 1265 

525 Punjab Hoshiarpur No 1405 0 1405 

526 Punjab Jalandhar No 890 0 890 

527 Punjab Kapurthala No 545 0 545 

528 Punjab Ludhiana No 939 0 939 

529 Punjab Malerkotla No 174 0 174 
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530 Punjab Mansa No 244 0 244 

531 Punjab Moga Yes 340 1 339 

532 Punjab Mohali (S.A.S Nagar) No 332 0 332 

533 Punjab 
Muktsar (Sri Muktasar 

Sahib) 
No 269 0 269 

534 Punjab Pathankot No 421 0 421 

535 Punjab Patiala No 1020 0 1020 

536 Punjab Rupnagar No 611 0 611 

537 Punjab Sangrur No 424 0 424 

538 Punjab 
Shaheed Bhagat Singh 

Nagar 
No 466 0 466 

539 Punjab Tarn Taran No 571 1 570 

540 Rajasthan Ajmer No 325 0 325 

541 Rajasthan Alwar No 584 1 583 

542 Rajasthan Banswara No 419 0 419 

543 Rajasthan Baran Yes 235 0 235 

544 Rajasthan Barmer No 689 0 689 

545 Rajasthan Bharatpur No 405 0 405 

546 Rajasthan Bhilwara No 398 0 398 

547 Rajasthan Bikaner No 367 0 367 

548 Rajasthan Bundi No 184 0 184 

549 Rajasthan Chittaurgarh No 299 0 299 

550 Rajasthan Churu No 304 0 304 

551 Rajasthan Dausa No 287 0 287 

552 Rajasthan Dholpur Yes 191 0 191 

553 Rajasthan Dungarpur No 353 0 353 

554 Rajasthan Ganganagar No 345 0 345 

555 Rajasthan Hanumangarh No 269 0 269 

556 Rajasthan Jaipur No 601 0 601 

557 Rajasthan Jaisalmer Yes 205 0 205 

558 Rajasthan Jalore No 306 1 305 

559 Rajasthan Jhalawar No 253 0 253 

560 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu No 336 0 336 

561 Rajasthan Jodhpur No 625 0 625 

562 Rajasthan Karauli Yes 242 0 242 

563 Rajasthan Kota No 158 1 157 

564 Rajasthan Nagaur No 500 3 497 

565 Rajasthan Pali No 340 0 340 

566 Rajasthan Pratapgarh (Raj.) No 233 0 233 

567 Rajasthan Rajsamand No 213 0 213 

568 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur No 228 0 228 

569 Rajasthan Sikar No 374 0 374 

570 Rajasthan Sirohi Yes 170 1 169 

571 Rajasthan Tonk No 235 0 235 

572 Rajasthan Udaipur No 659 0 659 
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573 RAJASTHAN BALOTRA No 1 0 1 

574 RAJASTHAN BEAWAR No 1 0 1 

575 RAJASTHAN Deeg No 1 0 1 

576 RAJASTHAN Didwana-Kuchaman No 1 0 1 

577 RAJASTHAN KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA No 1 0 1 

578 RAJASTHAN KOTPUTLI- BEHROR No 1 0 1 

579 RAJASTHAN PHALODI No 1 0 1 

580 RAJASTHAN SLUMBER No 1 0 1 

581 Sikkim East District (Gangtok) No 22 0 22 

582 Sikkim 
North District 

(Mangan) 
No 25 0 25 

583 Sikkim Pakyong No 27 0 27 

584 Sikkim Soreng No 32 0 32 

585 Sikkim South District (Namchi) No 50 0 50 

586 Sikkim West District (Geyzing) Yes 29 0 29 

587 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur No 201 0 201 

588 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu No 359 0 359 

589 Tamil Nadu Chennai No 112 0 112 

590 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore No 228 0 228 

591 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore No 683 0 683 

592 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri No 251 0 251 

593 Tamil Nadu Dindigul No 306 1 305 

594 Tamil Nadu Erode No 225 0 225 

595 Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi No 412 1 411 

596 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram No 274 0 274 

597 Tamil Nadu Kanniyakumari No 110 0 110 

598 Tamil Nadu Karur No 157 0 157 

599 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri No 333 0 333 

600 Tamil Nadu Madurai No 420 0 420 

601 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai No 241 0 241 

602 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam No 197 0 197 

603 Tamil Nadu Namakkal No 321 0 321 

604 Tamil Nadu Perambalur No 121 0 121 

605 Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai No 498 0 498 

606 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram Yes 429 0 429 

607 Tamil Nadu Ranipet No 288 0 288 

608 Tamil Nadu Salem No 393 0 393 

609 Tamil Nadu Sivaganga No 445 0 445 

610 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi No 221 1 220 

611 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur No 590 0 590 

612 Tamil Nadu 
The Nilgiris    (Hq: 

Udhagama 
No 35 0 35 

613 Tamil Nadu Theni No 130 0 130 

614 Tamil Nadu Thiruvallur No 526 0 526 

615 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli No 409 1 408 
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616 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli No 204 0 204 

617 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur No 208 0 208 

618 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur No 267 0 267 

619 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai No 848 0 848 

620 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur No 430 0 430 

621 Tamil Nadu Tuticorin No 403 0 403 

622 Tamil Nadu Vellore No 247 0 247 

623 Tamil Nadu Villupuram No 588 1 587 

624 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar Yes 450 1 449 

625 Telangana Adilabad No 468 0 468 

626 Telangana BhadradriKothagudem Yes 481 0 481 

627 Telangana Hanumakonda No 208 0 208 

628 Telangana Hyderabad No 67 0 67 

629 Telangana Jagtial No 380 0 380 

630 Telangana Jangoan No 276 0 276 

631 Telangana 
Jayashankar 

Bhupalapally 
Yes 241 0 241 

632 Telangana Jogulamba Gadwal No 255 0 255 

633 Telangana Kamareddy No 526 0 526 

634 Telangana Karimnagar No 313 0 313 

635 Telangana Khammam No 589 0 589 

636 Telangana 
Kumuram Bheem 

Asifabad 
Yes 335 0 335 

637 Telangana Mahabubabad No 461 0 461 

638 Telangana Mahbubnagar No 441 0 441 

639 Telangana Mancherial No 310 0 310 

640 Telangana Medak No 469 0 469 

641 Telangana MedchalMalkajgiri No 61 0 61 

642 Telangana Mulugu No 174 0 174 

643 Telangana Nagarkurnool No 461 0 461 

644 Telangana Nalgonda No 844 1 843 

645 Telangana Narayanpet No 280 0 280 

646 Telangana Nirmal No 396 0 396 

647 Telangana Nizamabad No 530 0 530 

648 Telangana Peddapalli No 266 0 266 

649 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla No 255 0 255 

650 Telangana Rangareddi No 558 0 558 

651 Telangana Sangareddy No 580 0 580 

652 Telangana Siddipet No 499 0 499 

653 Telangana Suryapet No 475 0 475 

654 Telangana Vikarabad No 566 0 566 

655 Telangana Wanaparthy No 255 0 255 

656 Telangana Warangal Rural No 323 0 323 

657 Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri No 421 0 421 

658 Tripura Dhalai Yes 150 0 150 
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659 Tripura Gomati No 173 0 173 

660 Tripura Khowai No 124 0 124 

661 Tripura North Tripura No 129 0 129 

662 Tripura Sepahijala No 169 0 169 

663 Tripura South Tripura No 166 0 166 

664 Tripura Unakoti No 91 0 91 

665 Tripura West Tripura No 176 0 176 

666 Uttar Pradesh Agra No 672 0 672 

667 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh No 700 1 699 

668 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad No 1092 2 1090 

669 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar No 800 1 799 

670 Uttar Pradesh Amethi No 682 0 682 

671 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya No 477 0 477 

672 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya No 832 0 832 

673 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh No 800 0 800 

674 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat No 245 0 245 

675 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Yes 800 16 784 

676 Uttar Pradesh Ballia No 800 6 794 

677 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur Yes 700 1 699 

678 Uttar Pradesh Banda No 470 0 470 

679 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki No 895 1 894 

680 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly No 850 7 843 

681 Uttar Pradesh Basti No 986 0 986 

682 Uttar Pradesh Bhimnagar (Sambhal) No 670 16 654 

683 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor No 1000 0 1000 

684 Uttar Pradesh Budaun No 900 1 899 

685 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr No 800 5 795 

686 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli Yes 734 4 730 

687 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot Yes 335 3 332 

688 Uttar Pradesh Deoria No 900 4 896 

689 Uttar Pradesh Etah No 576 16 560 

690 Uttar Pradesh Etawah No 470 1 469 

691 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad No 598 0 598 

692 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur Yes 800 1 799 

693 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad No 569 0 569 

694 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar No 96 1 95 

695 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad No 160 0 160 

696 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur No 800 3 797 

697 Uttar Pradesh Gonda No 950 2 948 

698 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur No 800 2 798 

699 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur No 337 0 337 

700 Uttar Pradesh Hapur No 273 0 273 

701 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi No 800 7 793 

702 Uttar Pradesh Hathras No 474 1 473 

703 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun No 575 0 575 
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704 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur No 800 4 796 

705 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi No 496 1 495 

706 Uttar Pradesh 
JyotibaPhoole Nagar 

(Amroha) 
No 600 1 599 

707 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj No 504 3 501 

708 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat No 639 0 639 

709 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar No 590 1 589 

710 Uttar Pradesh Kasganj No 423 6 417 

711 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi No 477 1 476 

712 Uttar Pradesh Kheri No 800 0 800 

713 Uttar Pradesh Kushi Nagar No 750 1 749 

714 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur No 416 0 416 

715 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow No 570 0 570 

716 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj No 800 0 800 

717 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba No 273 4 269 

718 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri No 560 1 559 

719 Uttar Pradesh Mathura No 514 1 513 

720 Uttar Pradesh Mau No 674 7 667 

721 Uttar Pradesh Meerut No 479 0 479 

722 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur No 800 3 797 

723 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad No 650 0 650 

724 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar No 498 2 496 

725 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit No 721 0 721 

726 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh No 900 0 900 

727 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli No 900 0 900 

728 Uttar Pradesh Rampur No 684 0 684 

729 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur No 800 0 800 

730 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabeer Nagar No 789 2 787 

731 Uttar Pradesh 
Sant Ravidas 

Nagar(Bhadohi) 
No 562 1 561 

732 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur No 800 4 796 

733 Uttar Pradesh Shamli No 230 0 230 

734 Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Yes 397 3 394 

735 Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nagar Yes 900 7 893 

736 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur No 800 4 796 

737 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra Yes 637 1 636 

738 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur No 847 0 847 

739 Uttar Pradesh Unnao No 805 1 804 

740 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi No 735 2 733 

741 Uttarakhand Almora No 1165 0 1165 

742 Uttarakhand Bageshwar No 412 0 412 

743 Uttarakhand Chamoli No 618 1 617 

744 Uttarakhand Champawat No 311 0 311 

745 Uttarakhand Dehradun No 453 1 452 

746 Uttarakhand Haridwar Yes 331 1 330 
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747 Uttarakhand Nainital No 505 0 505 

748 Uttarakhand Pauri Garhwal No 1203 0 1203 

749 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh No 689 0 689 

750 Uttarakhand Rudra Prayag No 336 0 336 

751 Uttarakhand Tehri Garhwal No 1037 0 1037 

752 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar Yes 385 1 384 

753 Uttarakhand Uttarkashi No 508 1 507 

754 West Bengal Alipurduar No 66 0 66 

755 West Bengal Bankura No 190 0 190 

756 West Bengal Birbhum No 167 0 167 

757 West Bengal Coochbehar No 128 0 128 

758 West Bengal Darjeeling No 92 0 92 

759 West Bengal Dinajpur Dakshin No 64 0 64 

760 West Bengal Dinajpur Uttar No 98 0 98 

761 West Bengal East Medinipur No 223 1 222 

762 West Bengal Hooghly No 207 0 207 

763 West Bengal Howrah No 157 0 157 

764 West Bengal Jalpaiguri No 80 0 80 

765 West Bengal Jhargram No 79 0 79 

766 West Bengal Kalimpong No 42 0 42 

767 West Bengal Kolkata No 68 0 68 

768 West Bengal Maldah No 146 0 146 

769 West Bengal Murshidabad No 240 0 240 

770 West Bengal Nadia No 165 0 165 

771 West Bengal North 24 Paraganas No 179 0 179 

772 West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman No 62 0 62 

773 West Bengal PurbaBardhaman No 215 0 215 

774 West Bengal Purulia No 170 0 170 

775 West Bengal South 24 Paraganas No 292 0 292 

776 West Bengal West Medinipur No 211 0 211 

Total 776   250000 720 249280 

 

 



56 | P a g e  
 

Annexure 4: District wise details of case registered, and advice enabled from 2017 toJanuary 2026. 

District wise Case Registered from 2017 to January 2026: 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Andaman And Nicobar Nicobar 5 722 1075 1797 860 324 564 49 1797 

2 Andaman And Nicobar North And Middle Andaman 37 773 1132 1905 212 187 1447 59 1905 

3 Andaman And Nicobar South Andaman 31 345 259 604 47 90 434 33 604 

4 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju 430 7610 9655 17265 4455 5750 4077 2983 17265 

5 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli 646 6533 6852 13385 3978 4366 4491 550 13385 

6 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 577 10692 22913 33605 10276 9042 12633 1654 33605 

7 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya 501 2180 1440 3620 1401 869 1176 174 3620 

8 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla 461 1886 2395 4281 2043 754 1276 208 4281 

9 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 724 26237 14613 40850 22776 9161 8218 695 40850 

10 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 300 7289 9296 16585 9728 3746 2459 652 16585 

11 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 572 366 525 891 435 216 215 25 891 

12 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 258 22278 16229 38507 9918 13830 11479 3280 38507 

13 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 385 1370 1691 3061 1485 558 976 42 3061 

14 Andhra Pradesh Konaseema 385 719 813 1532 559 696 246 31 1532 

15 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 491 6173 8237 14410 6305 3530 4100 475 14410 

16 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 484 18606 24733 43339 29176 7284 3976 2903 43339 

17 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal 489 657 1729 2386 1555 557 257 17 2386 

18 Andhra Pradesh NTR 288 2393 4852 7245 2200 1732 3014 299 7245 

19 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 527 1789 3806 5595 2969 932 1144 550 5595 

20 Andhra Pradesh Parvathipuram Manyam 452 536 1181 1717 373 809 346 189 1717 

21 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 730 9254 11190 20444 11673 4033 4268 470 20444 

22 Andhra Pradesh Spsr Nellore 722 5964 4834 10798 7009 1141 2206 442 10798 

23 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai 467 626 2032 2658 1033 790 773 62 2658 

24 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 917 4688 7545 12233 2329 4031 3179 2694 12233 

25 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 774 5951 4926 10877 2904 7214 670 89 10877 

26 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 79 6157 9883 16040 6731 3031 2468 3810 16040 
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27 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 777 11371 17087 28458 5779 18097 2931 1651 28458 

28 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 368 3607 3732 7339 3772 2796 669 102 7339 

29 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. 557 4276 6852 11128 5849 4031 1134 114 11128 

30 Arunachal Pradesh Anjaw 41 1039 674 1713 383 832 438 60 1713 

31 Arunachal Pradesh Bichom 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang 102 4875 4174 9049 1892 1735 4225 1197 9049 

33 Arunachal Pradesh Dibang Valley 21 1663 840 2503 289 1026 1032 156 2503 

34 Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng 112 1157 564 1721 228 441 883 169 1721 

35 Arunachal Pradesh East Siang 94 851 278 1129 200 255 628 46 1129 

36 Arunachal Pradesh Kamle 57 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 

37 Arunachal Pradesh Keyi Panyor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

38 Arunachal Pradesh Kra Daadi 78 50 45 95 2 9 19 65 95 

39 Arunachal Pradesh Kurung Kumey 75 657 1054 1711 59 4 136 1512 1711 

40 Arunachal Pradesh Leparada 49 3 9 12 0 9 0 3 12 

41 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit 32 87 84 171 133 10 19 9 171 

42 Arunachal Pradesh Longding 48 9 14 23 3 0 20 0 23 

43 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley 60 24 16 40 3 12 13 12 40 

44 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Siang 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

45 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri 164 160 181 341 8 3 243 87 341 

46 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai 103 8 5 13 6 1 0 6 13 

47 Arunachal Pradesh PakkeKessang 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

48 Arunachal Pradesh Papum Pare 81 454 307 761 63 99 199 400 761 

49 Arunachal Pradesh Shi Yomi 34 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 

50 Arunachal Pradesh Siang 78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

51 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang 80 87 53 140 57 6 73 4 140 

52 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap 56 60 19 79 33 6 26 14 79 

53 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Siang 62 219 51 270 167 43 57 3 270 

54 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Subansiri 130 305 776 1081 12 169 897 3 1081 

55 Arunachal Pradesh West Kameng 98 54 14 68 13 8 43 4 68 
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56 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang 72 7 16 23 1 0 20 2 23 

57 Assam BAJALI 33 10359 2910 13269 4141 6394 2399 335 13269 

58 Assam Baksa 41 4467 5851 10318 1804 4706 2773 1035 10318 

59 Assam Barpeta 86 4511 9189 13700 6448 3737 2942 573 13700 

60 Assam Biswanath 76 3031 3795 6826 922 3222 2253 429 6826 

61 Assam Bongaigaon 65 5335 5256 10591 4053 4331 1879 328 10591 

62 Assam Cachar 105 2209 2194 4403 1401 1560 1320 122 4403 

63 Assam Charaideo 36 1198 480 1678 109 629 865 75 1678 

64 Assam Chirang 37 567 925 1492 585 290 358 259 1492 

65 Assam Darrang 75 5723 18406 24129 21148 1885 849 247 24129 

66 Assam Dhemaji 65 2335 3720 6055 490 1800 736 3029 6055 

67 Assam Dhubri 92 13752 23548 37300 34733 1573 825 169 37300 

68 Assam Dibrugarh 93 1442 1401 2843 1390 859 422 172 2843 

69 Assam Dima Hasao 41 169 111 280 21 72 147 40 280 

70 Assam Goalpara 81 6205 17965 24170 22433 483 1008 246 24170 

71 Assam Golaghat 92 784 1197 1981 1073 562 200 146 1981 

72 Assam Hailakandi 62 1630 4777 6407 5051 689 555 112 6407 

73 Assam Hojai 67 2291 3858 6149 3557 485 1775 332 6149 

74 Assam Jorhat 90 904 1151 2055 653 755 523 124 2055 

75 Assam Kamrup 106 5991 18647 24638 21009 877 741 2011 24638 

76 Assam Kamrup Metro 22 146 196 342 122 90 108 22 342 

77 Assam Karbi Anglong 33 443 822 1265 69 398 297 501 1265 

78 Assam Karimganj 96 71 182 253 118 76 58 1 253 

79 Assam Kokrajhar 29 2151 5304 7455 5028 1564 506 357 7455 

80 Assam Lakhimpur 81 1699 3009 4708 2208 1755 423 322 4708 

81 Assam Majuli 20 80 164 244 36 101 47 60 244 

82 Assam Morigaon 85 1443 2805 4248 3203 232 759 54 4248 

83 Assam Nagaon 98 596 1397 1993 456 156 1180 201 1993 

84 Assam Nalbari 65 802 2562 3364 2885 350 111 18 3364 
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85 Assam Sivasagar 82 4402 2485 6887 4237 2030 466 154 6887 

86 Assam Sonitpur 82 1827 3360 5187 2774 1708 429 276 5187 

87 Assam South SalmaraMankachar 35 1513 3810 5323 5272 13 37 1 5323 

88 Assam Tinsukia 85 256 283 539 130 189 176 44 539 

89 Assam Udalguri 20 1265 1588 2853 1598 454 216 585 2853 

90 Assam West Karbi Anglong 24 135 501 636 25 194 181 236 636 

91 Assam Tamulpur 1 28 42 70 10 38 19 3 70 

92 Bihar Araria 218 8873 19396 28269 3100 17950 5877 1342 28269 

93 Bihar Arwal 65 6337 3834 10171 1598 2033 5982 558 10171 

94 Bihar Aurangabad (Bihar) 204 11645 10548 22193 1246 5506 12793 2648 22193 

95 Bihar Banka 185 12514 8738 21252 3462 8874 8224 692 21252 

96 Bihar Begusarai 229 10785 5172 15957 2380 5915 7175 487 15957 

97 Bihar Bhagalpur 242 4778 5515 10293 1541 5882 2463 407 10293 

98 Bihar Bhojpur 228 4113 4992 9105 1582 5233 2013 277 9105 

99 Bihar Buxar 142 1192 1106 2298 328 1000 905 65 2298 

100 Bihar Darbhanga 324 19839 13926 33765 2084 8513 22091 1077 33765 

101 Bihar Gaya 332 16254 9835 26089 1937 7215 13265 3672 26089 

102 Bihar Gopalganj 234 3499 4677 8176 1710 4579 1407 480 8176 

103 Bihar Jamui 153 3539 7998 11537 1396 6400 2690 1051 11537 

104 Bihar Jehanabad 93 741 1500 2241 363 1466 388 24 2241 

105 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 149 2756 7618 10374 2126 3537 3985 726 10374 

106 Bihar Katihar 236 30106 31101 61207 5957 14476 35175 5599 61207 

107 Bihar Khagaria 129 64547 13895 78442 3699 24760 46124 3859 78442 

108 Bihar Kishanganj 126 1933 2360 4293 1087 1917 883 406 4293 

109 Bihar Lakhisarai 80 2781 1035 3816 383 1386 1981 66 3816 

110 Bihar Madhepura 171 7004 5298 12302 1074 4500 6217 511 12302 

111 Bihar Madhubani 398 5138 5663 10801 1841 5341 3164 455 10801 

112 Bihar Munger 101 2418 1162 3580 416 1943 950 271 3580 

113 Bihar Muzaffarpur 385 20359 25317 45676 3905 13810 21862 6099 45676 
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114 Bihar Nalanda 249 5188 6594 11782 5266 4786 1646 84 11782 

115 Bihar Nawada 187 2435 4425 6860 728 3454 2323 355 6860 

116 Bihar Pashchim Champaran 315 2965 5999 8964 1435 4544 2272 713 8964 

117 Bihar Patna 322 5655 5788 11443 930 6321 3839 353 11443 

118 Bihar Purbi Champaran 405 5849 4787 10636 997 5862 3237 540 10636 

119 Bihar Purnia 246 16791 27415 44206 4264 26967 9451 3524 44206 

120 Bihar Rohtas 245 2021 4392 6413 495 3973 1869 76 6413 

121 Bihar Saharsa 151 2410 5286 7696 536 3665 3185 310 7696 

122 Bihar Samastipur 381 7093 5036 12129 1346 6385 4179 219 12129 

123 Bihar Saran 323 2209 2812 5021 315 3412 1207 87 5021 

124 Bihar Sheikhpura 54 1539 2518 4057 932 1942 1113 70 4057 

125 Bihar Sheohar 53 886 623 1509 325 622 486 76 1509 

126 Bihar Sitamarhi 270 5729 16820 22549 4331 11318 5937 963 22549 

127 Bihar Siwan 293 9686 4118 13804 649 2502 8140 2513 13804 

128 Bihar Supaul 181 2303 2046 4349 498 2720 1028 103 4349 

129 Bihar Vaishali 286 21911 10350 32261 2465 5164 17685 6947 32261 

130 Chandigarh Chandigarh 12 3848 2345 6193 945 962 3732 554 6193 

131 Chhattisgarh Balod 437 36137 15283 51420 8124 28322 11832 3142 51420 

132 Chhattisgarh Baloda Bazar 520 16921 10334 27255 2829 14148 8432 1846 27255 

133 Chhattisgarh Balrampur ( Chhattisgarh) 468 22605 23299 45904 5939 22060 11409 6496 45904 

134 Chhattisgarh Bastar 433 9261 3714 12975 1485 6323 3158 2009 12975 

135 Chhattisgarh Bemetara 429 10337 3904 14241 1263 7838 4331 809 14241 

136 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 170 3948 3422 7370 1208 2712 1860 1590 7370 

137 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh) 812 3195 2763 5958 1100 2695 1440 723 5958 

138 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 143 1126 1409 2535 232 1051 633 619 2535 

139 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 370 3548 4342 7890 459 5789 1124 518 7890 

140 Chhattisgarh Durg 300 4062 5487 9549 2107 5089 1859 494 9549 

141 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband 336 1544 4207 5751 354 3278 1105 1014 5751 
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142 Chhattisgarh GaurellaPendraMarwahi 166 1960 2974 4934 443 2288 559 1644 4934 

143 Chhattisgarh Janjgir-Champa 657 7076 14167 21243 507 9004 8004 3728 21243 

144 Chhattisgarh Jashpur 444 1284 3967 5251 205 1866 1632 1548 5251 

145 Chhattisgarh Kabirdham (Kawardha) 468 1467 6182 7649 932 3978 1223 1516 7649 

146 Chhattisgarh Kanker 454 2691 6854 9545 709 3948 1058 3830 9545 

147 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 383 1496 3605 5101 180 951 892 3078 5101 

148 Chhattisgarh Korba 412 22678 40439 63117 2400 19154 18252 23311 63117 

149 Chhattisgarh Korea 384 3523 4685 8208 1301 3394 2208 1305 8208 

150 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 551 32148 67153 99301 3185 38561 23670 33885 99301 

151 Chhattisgarh Mungeli 370 690 3368 4058 351 1309 2043 355 4058 

152 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 104 1861 1857 3718 488 1104 648 1478 3718 

153 Chhattisgarh Raigarh (Chhattisgarh) 549 880 1630 2510 174 886 629 821 2510 

154 Chhattisgarh Raipur 410 7941 16987 24928 5026 11951 5640 2311 24928 

155 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 813 15606 24674 40280 1635 16594 6281 15770 40280 

156 Chhattisgarh Sukma 153 4486 3991 8477 946 1304 2812 3415 8477 

157 Chhattisgarh Surajpur 480 1223 1600 2823 533 1115 702 473 2823 

158 Chhattisgarh Surguja 433 4406 8832 13238 556 1413 4230 7039 13238 

159 Chhattisgarh KhairgarhChhuikhadanGandai 1 12 43 55 0 47 6 2 55 

160 Chhattisgarh ManendragarhChirimiriBharatpur 1 122 74 196 29 83 60 24 196 

161 Chhattisgarh MohlaManpurAmbagarhChouki 1 43 112 155 11 52 37 55 155 

162 Chhattisgarh Sakti 1 95 5 100 13 67 7 13 100 

163 Chhattisgarh SarangarhBilaigarh 1 8 32 40 1 12 23 4 40 

164 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli 20 2909 7819 10728 7635 1141 1102 850 10728 

165 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
Daman 11 193 239 432 255 23 145 9 432 
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166 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
Diu 4 80 90 170 91 5 71 3 170 

167 Delhi Central 1 646 651 1297 328 373 576 20 1297 

168 Delhi East 1 880 824 1704 292 957 394 61 1704 

169 Delhi New Delhi 1 1051 987 2038 228 1426 329 55 2038 

170 Delhi North 1 538 651 1189 131 606 426 26 1189 

171 Delhi North East 1 458 1113 1571 617 547 375 32 1571 

172 Delhi North West 1 642 636 1278 128 504 623 23 1278 

173 Delhi Shahdara 1 191 422 613 6 342 244 21 613 

174 Delhi South 1 115 216 331 79 128 121 3 331 

175 Delhi South East 1 152 146 298 96 89 112 1 298 

176 Delhi South West 1 159 98 257 68 54 134 1 257 

177 Delhi West 1 34 65 99 37 19 42 1 99 

178 Goa North Goa 102 3313 4652 7965 2650 853 3984 478 7965 

179 Goa South Goa 87 2607 3367 5974 3580 576 1570 248 5974 

180 Gujarat Ahmadabad 453 4327 4818 9145 2066 3391 2701 987 9145 

181 Gujarat Amreli 598 3193 3718 6911 1005 1705 2032 2169 6911 

182 Gujarat Anand 351 2449 3195 5644 765 865 1201 2813 5644 

183 Gujarat Arvalli 323 2456 4222 6678 1031 2637 1179 1831 6678 

184 Gujarat Banas Kantha 896 7777 18954 26731 2746 13649 6295 4041 26731 

185 Gujarat Bharuch 541 1401 1901 3302 1666 413 712 511 3302 

186 Gujarat Bhavnagar 660 1295 4028 5323 849 3580 692 202 5323 

187 Gujarat Botad 180 342 3109 3451 167 2712 315 257 3451 

188 Gujarat Chhotaudepur 342 160 280 440 31 21 178 210 440 

189 Gujarat Dang 92 4522 7704 12226 23 11 2611 9581 12226 

190 Gujarat Devbhumi Dwarka 240 595 1681 2276 333 404 798 741 2276 

191 Gujarat Dohad 558 6216 21455 27671 752 1325 5814 19780 27671 

192 Gujarat Gandhinagar 285 3407 8378 11785 1136 1886 7592 1171 11785 

193 Gujarat Gir Somnath 329 1303 15293 16596 666 5594 9395 941 16596 

194 Gujarat Jamnagar 416 2454 4436 6890 1951 2001 2018 920 6890 
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195 Gujarat Junagadh 491 5333 20040 25373 5748 15196 1580 2849 25373 

196 Gujarat Kachchh 631 2982 1748 4730 423 1085 2820 402 4730 

197 Gujarat Kheda 520 543 3603 4146 3095 628 331 92 4146 

198 Gujarat Mahesana 609 20729 26119 46848 2274 4996 1067 38511 46848 

199 Gujarat Mahisagar 353 3099 4535 7634 1540 4070 1106 918 7634 

200 Gujarat Morbi 349 546 267 813 337 400 45 31 813 

201 Gujarat Narmada 221 3575 12009 15584 641 618 1592 12733 15584 

202 Gujarat Navsari 369 21591 29527 51118 5567 5747 4351 35453 51118 

203 Gujarat Panch Mahals 494 612 1426 2038 315 533 124 1066 2038 

204 Gujarat Patan 476 944 3219 4163 303 1387 2291 182 4163 

205 Gujarat Porbandar 148 654 3554 4208 539 3378 124 167 4208 

206 Gujarat Rajkot 590 2529 9962 12491 4494 6275 1200 522 12491 

207 Gujarat Sabar Kantha 482 381 2875 3256 369 1639 807 441 3256 

208 Gujarat Surat 551 1226 3460 4686 1349 862 368 2107 4686 

209 Gujarat Surendranagar 540 1695 13686 15381 2545 12009 657 170 15381 

210 Gujarat Tapi 291 3557 4497 8054 248 602 570 6634 8054 

211 Gujarat Vadodara 533 16931 91890 108821 23961 6439 14502 63919 108821 

212 Gujarat Valsad 379 12403 12069 24472 4078 3645 4462 12287 24472 

213 Haryana Ambala 400 8335 6622 14957 3723 2721 7259 1254 14957 

214 Haryana Bhiwani 310 9968 15707 25675 5001 4477 13775 2422 25675 

215 Haryana Charki Dadri 164 2767 1790 4557 1573 1503 1291 190 4557 

216 Haryana Faridabad 100 3558 4033 7591 2187 2810 2284 310 7591 

217 Haryana Fatehabad 259 6961 3098 10059 2015 4844 2744 456 10059 

218 Haryana Gurugram (Gurgaon) 157 1087 1557 2644 678 854 968 144 2644 

219 Haryana Hisar 300 673 1960 2633 768 590 1213 62 2633 

220 Haryana Jhajjar 247 1218 3575 4793 1989 1232 1527 45 4793 

221 Haryana Jind 300 513 2420 2933 1542 682 662 47 2933 

222 Haryana Kaithal 277 1324 4448 5772 688 620 4426 38 5772 

223 Haryana Karnal 393 635 1394 2029 675 458 828 68 2029 
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224 Haryana Kurukshetra 402 3240 2941 6181 776 915 1128 3362 6181 

225 Haryana Mahendragarh 342 599 3909 4508 1252 1456 1688 112 4508 

226 Haryana Mewat (Nuh) 325 6157 61832 67989 7332 53055 6566 1036 67989 

227 Haryana Palwal 263 1225 4498 5723 1371 1768 2552 32 5723 

228 Haryana Panchkula 135 883 1464 2347 696 796 780 75 2347 

229 Haryana Panipat 178 1045 2544 3589 644 1525 1310 110 3589 

230 Haryana Rewari 365 2927 11924 14851 3685 6977 3992 197 14851 

231 Haryana Rohtak 142 8198 9412 17610 4421 3060 9255 874 17610 

232 Haryana Sirsa 339 1346 5820 7166 2080 1386 3422 278 7166 

233 Haryana Sonipat 318 904 2597 3501 1589 582 1278 52 3501 

234 Haryana Yamunanagar 481 2266 3212 5478 823 2155 2370 130 5478 

235 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur (H.P.) 165 6916 14325 21241 5686 5477 6877 3201 21241 

236 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 287 4905 14110 19015 6236 1794 4341 6644 19015 

237 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur (H.P.) 238 4228 5617 9845 4558 1748 3392 147 9845 

238 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 760 6543 11041 17584 4648 6251 5513 1172 17584 

239 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur 68 703 1401 2104 174 285 727 918 2104 

240 Himachal Pradesh Kullu 202 2840 5902 8742 4066 457 4022 197 8742 

241 Himachal Pradesh Lahul And Spiti 23 194 146 340 18 122 175 25 340 

242 Himachal Pradesh Mandi 479 5589 10701 16290 8240 1006 6822 222 16290 

243 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 355 1992 2434 4426 2331 229 1755 111 4426 

244 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur 230 1780 5332 7112 1995 2002 3017 98 7112 

245 Himachal Pradesh Solan 200 2237 3543 5780 2624 399 2629 128 5780 

246 Himachal Pradesh Una 219 3791 6318 10109 2902 2386 4465 356 10109 

247 Jammu And Kashmir Anantnag 321 32464 60170 92634 53288 19395 14731 5220 92634 

248 Jammu And Kashmir Bandipora 140 16744 41846 58590 32963 10237 9856 5534 58590 

249 Jammu And Kashmir Baramulla 388 38947 97759 136706 75095 23903 21794 15914 136706 

250 Jammu And Kashmir Budgam 296 40973 105518 146491 75416 34324 27886 8865 146491 

251 Jammu And Kashmir Doda 233 3874 7226 11100 4278 2237 3872 713 11100 

252 Jammu And Kashmir Ganderbal 124 9967 13999 23966 12682 3918 3687 3679 23966 
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253 Jammu And Kashmir Jammu 303 4475 7454 11929 3043 2634 5493 759 11929 

254 Jammu And Kashmir Kathua 248 8996 19667 28663 12752 1485 12731 1695 28663 

255 Jammu And Kashmir Kishtwar 136 1861 6109 7970 5101 1300 948 621 7970 

256 Jammu And Kashmir Kulgam 172 14887 26205 41092 20848 6512 11236 2496 41092 

257 Jammu And Kashmir Kupwara 384 17686 56240 73926 40558 13915 9123 10330 73926 

258 Jammu And Kashmir Poonch 222 5235 15276 20511 4895 825 2558 12233 20511 

259 Jammu And Kashmir Pulwama 189 13143 22652 35795 22882 2142 9769 1002 35795 

260 Jammu And Kashmir Rajouri 306 702 3070 3772 1070 206 1502 994 3772 

261 Jammu And Kashmir Ramban 140 2745 13769 16514 12209 1464 1505 1336 16514 

262 Jammu And Kashmir Reasi 149 2013 11834 13847 6681 928 1603 4635 13847 

263 Jammu And Kashmir Samba 101 4765 5327 10092 3365 1002 5027 698 10092 

264 Jammu And Kashmir Shopian 98 3667 15945 19612 15399 1658 1276 1279 19612 

265 Jammu And Kashmir Srinagar 21 3148 5887 9035 7694 390 784 167 9035 

266 Jammu And Kashmir Udhampur 222 814 2533 3347 959 319 1487 582 3347 

267 Jharkhand Bokaro 239 26002 18522 44524 11608 16532 12930 3454 44524 

268 Jharkhand Chatra 152 12398 13912 26310 3941 13230 7360 1779 26310 

269 Jharkhand Deoghar 194 8883 3080 11963 3692 4886 2544 841 11963 

270 Jharkhand Dhanbad 248 7074 5370 12444 2874 4904 2957 1709 12444 

271 Jharkhand Dumka 206 4535 5323 9858 2078 4116 2819 845 9858 

272 Jharkhand East Singhbhum 211 12839 23614 36453 2089 6315 5740 22309 36453 

273 Jharkhand Garhwa 184 5007 11262 16269 1908 6292 7017 1052 16269 

274 Jharkhand Giridih 323 29944 55479 85423 6081 56055 19535 3752 85423 

275 Jharkhand Godda 193 25683 39470 65153 3556 43305 10779 7513 65153 

276 Jharkhand Gumla 152 2227 3935 6162 595 1952 598 3017 6162 

277 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 246 4933 11121 16054 3524 9338 2611 581 16054 

278 Jharkhand Jamtara 118 1422 8959 10381 1438 6865 1366 712 10381 

279 Jharkhand Khunti 82 3527 5125 8652 297 990 472 6893 8652 

280 Jharkhand Koderma 86 1832 4532 6364 871 4380 1033 80 6364 

281 Jharkhand Latehar 114 1431 3056 4487 895 1016 1192 1384 4487 
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282 Jharkhand Lohardaga 65 1954 5050 7004 891 3207 714 2192 7004 

283 Jharkhand Pakur 123 18757 17186 35943 3056 29036 2246 1605 35943 

284 Jharkhand Palamu 264 1770 6474 8244 527 4815 1969 933 8244 

285 Jharkhand Ramgarh 110 2649 3435 6084 670 3392 1426 596 6084 

286 Jharkhand Ranchi 292 18521 13102 31623 1702 8684 7427 13810 31623 

287 Jharkhand Sahibganj 153 6258 11528 17786 2078 12134 2418 1156 17786 

288 Jharkhand SaraikelaKharsawan 128 861 2539 3400 262 2056 213 869 3400 

289 Jharkhand Simdega 92 4483 7264 11747 794 2323 1590 7040 11747 

290 Jharkhand West Singhbhum 186 1131 2213 3344 279 1235 166 1664 3344 

291 Karnataka Bagalkot 198 21704 29024 50728 18179 22277 8276 1996 50728 

292 Karnataka Belagavi (Belgaum) 507 19896 20578 40474 15933 16330 6501 1710 40474 

293 Karnataka Bellary 100 6207 6534 12741 3114 4174 4390 1063 12741 

294 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural 106 4986 2677 7663 2962 2282 2144 275 7663 

295 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 94 2726 1562 4288 1190 914 2033 151 4288 

296 Karnataka Bidar 185 2674 2869 5543 1937 1303 1708 595 5543 

297 Karnataka Bijapur ( Vijayapura) 213 3080 3157 6237 3011 2318 824 84 6237 

298 Karnataka Chamarajanagar 130 5631 8169 13800 3729 4450 4276 1345 13800 

299 Karnataka Chik Ballapur 157 2226 1486 3712 1269 485 1519 439 3712 

300 Karnataka Chikmagalur 227 13859 9604 23463 10149 7728 4615 971 23463 

301 Karnataka Chitradurga 189 23286 21089 44375 20329 6738 11396 5912 44375 

302 Karnataka Dakshin Kannad 230 3613 2949 6562 1082 3525 1643 312 6562 

303 Karnataka Davangere 196 7232 7168 14400 6355 3872 2600 1573 14400 

304 Karnataka Dharwad 145 17402 12515 29917 14841 12207 1707 1162 29917 

305 Karnataka Gadag 122 6582 8301 14883 6921 6222 1005 735 14883 

306 Karnataka Hassan 267 12695 10101 22796 9822 9528 3076 370 22796 

307 Karnataka Haveri 224 8283 8879 17162 8160 6691 1480 831 17162 

308 Karnataka Kalaburagi (Gulbarga) 264 1547 4440 5987 2018 1735 2014 220 5987 

309 Karnataka Kodagu 104 1964 4456 6420 1317 1621 3074 408 6420 

310 Karnataka Kolar 156 470 736 1206 519 225 373 89 1206 
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311 Karnataka Koppal 153 14810 15272 30082 10304 10815 6615 2348 30082 

312 Karnataka Mandya 233 7824 4644 12468 5119 6042 1000 307 12468 

313 Karnataka Mysuru (Mysore) 266 11782 11475 23257 6646 9840 4831 1940 23257 

314 Karnataka Raichur 179 9686 18578 28264 6573 12537 5867 3287 28264 

315 Karnataka Ramanagara 127 6779 3638 10417 5693 3432 1237 55 10417 

316 Karnataka Shimoga 271 4215 3777 7992 3312 3456 939 285 7992 

317 Karnataka Tumkur 330 14331 11578 25909 11094 7417 6650 748 25909 

318 Karnataka Udupi 157 7422 6899 14321 2581 5963 5375 402 14321 

319 Karnataka Uttara Kannada 231 6171 4189 10360 1770 7729 758 103 10360 

320 Karnataka VIJAYANAGAR 137 7317 11259 18576 9142 6157 1865 1412 18576 

321 Karnataka Yadgir 123 1481 11536 13017 4277 2157 5735 848 13017 

322 Kerala Alappuzha 72 1825 1769 3594 1044 836 1539 175 3594 

323 Kerala Ernakulam 82 1458 869 2327 538 1013 689 87 2327 

324 Kerala Idukki 52 1457 1021 2478 511 728 1151 88 2478 

325 Kerala Kannur 71 1274 681 1955 422 801 675 57 1955 

326 Kerala Kasargod 38 3414 1165 4579 627 2220 1539 193 4579 

327 Kerala Kollam 68 853 365 1218 200 391 582 45 1218 

328 Kerala Kottayam 71 332 348 680 336 214 104 26 680 

329 Kerala Kozhikode 70 558 755 1313 359 793 143 18 1313 

330 Kerala Malappuram 94 720 1105 1825 305 1302 192 26 1825 

331 Kerala Palakkad 88 510 581 1091 254 675 142 20 1091 

332 Kerala Pathanamthitta 53 209 219 428 193 146 77 12 428 

333 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 73 2776 4319 7095 635 1515 4747 198 7095 

334 Kerala Thrissur 86 2103 3391 5494 2108 1064 2195 127 5494 

335 Kerala Wayanad 23 2936 3859 6795 1813 2334 2240 408 6795 

336 Ladakh Kargil 97 786 1491 2277 586 262 210 1219 2277 

337 Ladakh Leh Ladakh 95 403 568 971 213 234 201 323 971 

338 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep District 10 1186 1434 2620 324 496 1794 6 2620 

339 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 230 25871 17613 43484 8566 15230 13607 6081 43484 
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340 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 288 21509 17597 39106 6355 13184 12349 7218 39106 

341 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 277 16327 11893 28220 2963 9350 8961 6946 28220 

342 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar 328 12445 8942 21387 2400 8017 7668 3302 21387 

343 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 688 9562 13630 23192 4114 7145 9248 2685 23192 

344 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 409 9394 18081 27475 5470 7955 11337 2713 27475 

345 Madhya Pradesh Betul 554 6561 9711 16272 991 7722 4390 3169 16272 

346 Madhya Pradesh Bhind 439 1702 3691 5393 1068 2881 1210 234 5393 

347 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 208 4490 5512 10002 740 2293 1683 5286 10002 

348 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur 167 458 638 1096 103 488 333 172 1096 

349 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 558 20678 90430 111108 12948 41591 50227 6342 111108 

350 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 786 6043 14067 20110 1070 12208 3365 3467 20110 

351 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 461 17865 75328 93193 7250 38356 33441 14146 93193 

352 Madhya Pradesh Datia 290 11933 15032 26965 1136 6721 14101 5007 26965 

353 Madhya Pradesh Dewas 495 4251 9347 13598 2158 4848 5601 991 13598 

354 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 760 8507 13483 21990 3403 3756 13101 1730 21990 

355 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 364 8114 10680 18794 1655 5108 6577 5454 18794 

356 Madhya Pradesh Guna 421 17125 28873 45998 4498 14062 22959 4479 45998 

357 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 258 4355 6334 10689 1180 4391 3865 1253 10689 

358 Madhya Pradesh Harda 210 1026 7453 8479 3722 1530 2411 816 8479 

359 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 420 1971 3242 5213 781 2062 905 1465 5213 

360 Madhya Pradesh Indore 323 706 1838 2544 520 1260 628 136 2544 

361 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 522 2658 9391 12049 247 1300 8608 1894 12049 

362 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 375 842 1824 2666 330 305 1531 500 2666 

363 Madhya Pradesh Katni 407 2032 4858 6890 925 2956 1527 1482 6890 

364 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar) 419 3515 21860 25375 2105 7764 6339 9167 25375 

365 Madhya Pradesh Khargone 590 6051 7411 13462 336 1073 11289 764 13462 

366 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 487 1262 4342 5604 244 2352 1275 1733 5604 

367 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 449 1715 6193 7908 1330 2832 3261 485 7908 

368 Madhya Pradesh Morena 478 5545 4314 9859 1271 6036 2143 409 9859 
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369 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 447 1036 2461 3497 272 1027 2007 191 3497 

370 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 237 849 2087 2936 340 1560 851 185 2936 

371 Madhya Pradesh Niwari 136 656 3171 3827 312 2655 724 136 3827 

372 Madhya Pradesh Panna 386 9888 25319 35207 2765 8178 21089 3175 35207 

373 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 499 14093 15854 29947 980 14483 5936 8548 29947 

374 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 622 8557 20193 28750 2984 13739 8925 3102 28750 

375 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 418 1271 5578 6849 2284 1982 1995 588 6849 

376 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 820 12907 31415 44322 11052 11469 18818 2983 44322 

377 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 743 6370 19210 25580 2198 14831 6411 2140 25580 

378 Madhya Pradesh Satna 694 17379 39952 57331 13326 21787 19240 2978 57331 

379 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 515 11492 10905 22397 1353 1899 6992 12153 22397 

380 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 635 5518 15569 21087 1873 10895 3391 4928 21087 

381 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 390 2466 5696 8162 976 1888 2445 2853 8162 

382 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 338 1419 2144 3563 511 1866 1007 179 3563 

383 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 230 1255 2588 3843 215 1241 1426 961 3843 

384 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 588 3358 8629 11987 648 3772 6153 1414 11987 

385 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi 400 6464 10174 16638 2221 5347 5601 3469 16638 

386 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 310 8022 69167 77189 13533 42401 10145 11110 77189 

387 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 324 4134 17992 22126 1036 13180 6393 1517 22126 

388 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 609 9311 12466 21777 1370 7349 3023 10035 21777 

389 Madhya Pradesh Umaria 232 3683 4164 7847 847 2435 984 3581 7847 

390 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 573 29478 58682 88160 5829 24277 26662 31392 88160 

391 Madhya Pradesh Mauganj 1 29 88 117 30 56 24 7 117 

392 Madhya Pradesh Maihar 1 249 1393 1642 605 616 375 46 1642 

393 Madhya Pradesh Pandhurna 1 1 5 6 2 0 4 0 6 

394 Maharashtra Ahemadnagar 1319 23000 22015 45015 12640 7399 19152 5824 45015 

395 Maharashtra Akola 534 16548 14703 31251 6801 5241 16134 3075 31251 

396 Maharashtra Amravati 841 14876 8959 23835 4705 4847 10552 3731 23835 

397 Maharashtra Aurangabad (Maharashtra) 867 19087 18983 38070 18813 6149 10004 3104 38070 
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398 Maharashtra Beed 1030 18066 31608 49674 14936 7297 22271 5170 49674 

399 Maharashtra Bhandara 540 10184 12416 22600 3008 6940 9878 2774 22600 

400 Maharashtra Buldana 872 1322 3095 4417 777 869 1168 1603 4417 

401 Maharashtra Chandrapur 828 5001 7481 12482 2767 2153 4049 3513 12482 

402 Maharashtra Dhule 548 8586 6707 15293 3173 959 3017 8144 15293 

403 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 459 16654 30581 47235 6690 8165 15607 16773 47235 

404 Maharashtra Gondia 547 14069 38781 52850 10738 13549 18353 10210 52850 

405 Maharashtra Hingoli 563 5131 4974 10105 5059 1115 2618 1313 10105 

406 Maharashtra Jalgaon 1155 4201 5136 9337 2800 1416 3767 1354 9337 

407 Maharashtra Jalna 779 9601 10373 19974 6494 1637 7822 4021 19974 

408 Maharashtra Kolhapur 1027 21872 15482 37354 16268 6885 10383 3818 37354 

409 Maharashtra Latur 785 10431 1384 11815 5299 622 3883 2011 11815 

410 Maharashtra Mumbai 157 888 544 1432 249 353 793 37 1432 

411 Maharashtra Mumbai Suburban 251 183 238 421 140 68 211 2 421 

412 Maharashtra Nagpur 769 3568 5054 8622 2425 1752 3504 941 8622 

413 Maharashtra Nanded 1144 11726 3871 15597 5678 1544 6153 2222 15597 

414 Maharashtra Nandurbar 600 15140 25944 41084 4177 3664 9027 24216 41084 

415 Maharashtra Nashik 1287 19625 26672 46297 5045 9974 14083 17195 46297 

416 Maharashtra Osmanabad 622 19872 52667 72539 21097 12933 30607 7902 72539 

417 Maharashtra Palghar 472 4364 3109 7473 5235 525 1203 510 7473 

418 Maharashtra Parbhani 704 1746 20564 22310 3215 1437 12730 4928 22310 

419 Maharashtra Pune 1306 5580 18598 24178 9087 3537 8215 3339 24178 

420 Maharashtra Raigad 809 7043 15707 22750 7636 5477 7974 1663 22750 

421 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 845 2914 13279 16193 4781 2208 7326 1878 16193 

422 Maharashtra Sangli 692 15868 13994 29862 15377 1962 9804 2719 29862 

423 Maharashtra Satara 1419 11094 12420 23514 15533 2021 4625 1335 23514 

424 Maharashtra Sindhudurg 431 577 878 1455 245 275 669 266 1455 

425 Maharashtra Solapur 1029 15238 16597 31835 15802 10911 4605 517 31835 

426 Maharashtra Thane 431 2768 4604 7372 2197 627 1532 3016 7372 
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427 Maharashtra Wardha 519 8595 3437 12032 1477 951 6416 3188 12032 

428 Maharashtra Washim 491 23425 85990 109415 12155 18791 64088 14381 109415 

429 Maharashtra Yavatmal 1203 5793 3314 9107 2648 1228 3548 1683 9107 

430 Manipur Bishnupur 22 128 154 282 69 149 58 6 282 

431 Manipur Chandel 2 46 59 105 30 36 25 14 105 

432 Manipur Churachandpur 3 41 19 60 3 8 32 17 60 

433 Manipur Imphal East 46 28 53 81 31 30 12 8 81 

434 Manipur Imphal West 31 58 201 259 80 137 31 11 259 

435 Manipur Jiribam 6 6 0 6 0 6 0 0 6 

436 Manipur Kakching 17 4 1 5 1 4 0 0 5 

437 Manipur Kamjong 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

438 Manipur Kangpokpi 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

439 Manipur Noney 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

440 Manipur Pherzawl 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

441 Manipur Senapati 1 1 8 9 8 1 0 0 9 

442 Manipur Tamenglong 2 25 73 98 5 41 0 52 98 

443 Manipur Tengnoupal 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

444 Manipur Thoubal 24 83 86 169 25 91 21 32 169 

445 Manipur Ukhrul 2 167 263 430 0 67 1 362 430 

446 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 32 709 1115 1824 151 133 492 1048 1824 

447 Meghalaya East Jaintia Hills 94 1036 911 1947 45 22 150 1730 1947 

448 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 185 2573 3685 6258 324 7 48 5879 6258 

449 Meghalaya Eastern West Khasi Hills 43 334 420 754 7 5 40 702 754 

450 Meghalaya North Garo Hills 301 2054 2282 4336 129 12 53 4142 4336 

451 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi 114 2179 2243 4422 252 15 35 4120 4422 

452 Meghalaya South Garo Hills 67 1260 1376 2636 33 27 34 2542 2636 

453 Meghalaya South West Garo Hills 138 772 1968 2740 1575 13 154 998 2740 

454 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills 64 499 318 817 0 0 3 814 817 

455 Meghalaya West Garo Hills 172 534 1661 2195 528 137 102 1428 2195 
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456 Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills 118 1483 525 2008 15 6 39 1948 2008 

457 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills 135 1051 983 2034 29 25 182 1798 2034 

458 Mizoram Aizawl 71 4067 4180 8247 476 2031 648 5092 8247 

459 Mizoram Champhai 55 1272 1749 3021 235 680 352 1754 3021 

460 Mizoram Hnahthial 31 880 785 1665 4 12 44 1605 1665 

461 Mizoram Khawzawl 30 1086 924 2010 26 66 65 1853 2010 

462 Mizoram Kolasib 57 3733 3094 6827 121 350 248 6108 6827 

463 Mizoram Lawngtlai 176 263 387 650 37 226 33 354 650 

464 Mizoram Lunglei 126 2239 2642 4881 24 202 136 4519 4881 

465 Mizoram Mamit 100 1849 2004 3853 213 314 90 3236 3853 

466 Mizoram Saiha 93 323 475 798 133 158 45 462 798 

467 Mizoram Saitual 40 867 441 1308 72 114 45 1077 1308 

468 Mizoram Serchhip 55 550 586 1136 106 66 31 933 1136 

469 Nagaland Dimapur 142 3225 3741 6966 337 250 471 5908 6966 

470 Nagaland Kiphire 83 2005 2221 4226 281 2 78 3865 4226 

471 Nagaland Kohima 61 908 531 1439 25 25 50 1339 1439 

472 Nagaland Longleng 54 202 174 376 29 32 63 252 376 

473 Nagaland Mokokchung 115 286 476 762 17 6 24 715 762 

474 Nagaland Mon 166 3378 4991 8369 58 229 194 7888 8369 

475 Nagaland Noklak 16 4 21 25 0 1 0 24 25 

476 Nagaland Peren 113 1304 1794 3098 45 15 56 2982 3098 

477 Nagaland Phek 63 234 185 419 0 0 7 412 419 

478 Nagaland Tuensang 75 812 1031 1843 15 7 17 1804 1843 

479 Nagaland Wokha 155 278 434 712 2 0 6 704 712 

480 Nagaland Zunheboto 191 731 1016 1747 268 41 43 1395 1747 

481 Nagaland Chumoukedima 1 36 65 101 13 3 7 78 101 

482 Nagaland Niuland 1 131 56 187 0 0 1 186 187 

483 Nagaland Shamator 1 10 12 22 1 0 1 20 22 

484 Nagaland Tseminyu 1 0 10 10 0 0 0 10 10 
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485 Odisha Anugul 225 10986 5318 16304 5834 3724 5907 839 16304 

486 Odisha Balangir 318 16970 27574 44544 4104 13202 16027 11211 44544 

487 Odisha Baleshwar 360 5141 6479 11620 3980 3508 2974 1158 11620 

488 Odisha Bargarh 253 2637 2915 5552 585 2710 1446 811 5552 

489 Odisha Baudh 69 869 4137 5006 391 2968 1076 571 5006 

490 Odisha Bhadrak 218 6290 12170 18460 10905 3946 3287 322 18460 

491 Odisha Cuttack 374 8901 19567 28468 10602 9215 6352 2299 28468 

492 Odisha Debagarh 70 759 942 1701 267 588 280 566 1701 

493 Odisha Dhenkanal 211 19836 16250 36086 7218 5362 15770 7736 36086 

494 Odisha Gajapati 149 2083 4457 6540 1933 615 1366 2626 6540 

495 Odisha Ganjam 503 1533 1757 3290 294 1049 1338 609 3290 

496 Odisha Jagatsinghapur 198 2202 4278 6480 3977 1127 1342 34 6480 

497 Odisha Jajapur 311 3565 6656 10221 4075 3455 1807 884 10221 

498 Odisha Jharsuguda 78 360 2703 3063 947 1256 426 434 3063 

499 Odisha Kalahandi 310 12221 20723 32944 1044 9637 10802 11461 32944 

500 Odisha Kandhamal 171 3731 8607 12338 770 1555 3857 6156 12338 

501 Odisha Kendrapara 249 7836 6509 14345 1008 5955 7164 218 14345 

502 Odisha Kendujhar 297 6145 14151 20296 1978 3344 6322 8652 20296 

503 Odisha Khordha 190 1851 2725 4576 2137 1042 1194 203 4576 

504 Odisha Koraput 240 2821 7193 10014 2480 388 3084 4062 10014 

505 Odisha Malkangiri 111 7614 27488 35102 974 195 22663 11270 35102 

506 Odisha Mayurbhanj 402 5676 13995 19671 7643 2954 3307 5767 19671 

507 Odisha Nabarangpur 189 1290 3402 4692 309 408 815 3160 4692 

508 Odisha Nayagarh 194 1713 4944 6657 781 4073 1422 381 6657 

509 Odisha Nuapada 131 2286 8777 11063 343 6305 1730 2685 11063 

510 Odisha Puri 268 1491 2474 3965 1413 743 1483 326 3965 

511 Odisha Rayagada 182 2158 5323 7481 150 133 2897 4301 7481 

512 Odisha Sambalpur 138 1595 4640 6235 648 1689 998 2900 6235 

513 Odisha Sonepur 109 3771 14141 17912 607 5948 9589 1768 17912 
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514 Odisha Sundargarh 279 2270 3167 5437 661 1618 1706 1452 5437 

515 Puducherry Karaikal 12 227 274 501 170 197 127 7 501 

516 Puducherry Puducherry 86 1099 1906 3005 410 1542 1009 44 3005 

517 Punjab Amritsar 859 4912 5894 10806 4355 2593 3338 520 10806 

518 Punjab Bathinda 318 4530 2720 7250 3088 1216 2644 302 7250 

519 Punjab Burnala 175 2535 1731 4266 1409 1102 1442 313 4266 

520 Punjab Faridkot 243 5833 6353 12186 4121 1128 6438 499 12186 

521 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib 427 4552 2763 7315 1391 889 3195 1840 7315 

522 Punjab Fazilka 454 7880 16883 24763 3336 2137 19001 289 24763 

523 Punjab Firozepur 807 32373 95563 127936 25837 2634 97062 2403 127936 

524 Punjab Gurdaspur 1268 4369 10923 15292 6918 3423 4487 464 15292 

525 Punjab Hoshiarpur 1405 591 904 1495 494 286 684 31 1495 

526 Punjab Jalandhar 890 5458 3833 9291 4058 1259 3532 442 9291 

527 Punjab Kapurthala 545 5128 4749 9877 846 238 1012 7781 9877 

528 Punjab Ludhiana 939 1464 4503 5967 1433 630 3854 50 5967 

529 Punjab Malerkotla 174 125 694 819 62 538 215 4 819 

530 Punjab Mansa 244 2057 2443 4500 1591 165 2615 129 4500 

531 Punjab Moga 340 5750 9592 15342 5173 1362 8687 120 15342 

532 Punjab Mohali (S.A.S Nagar) 332 3020 2995 6015 1565 1281 2991 178 6015 

533 Punjab Muktsar (Sri Muktasar Sahib) 269 740 1703 2443 674 317 1244 208 2443 

534 Punjab Pathankot 421 2707 4606 7313 1763 2085 3449 16 7313 

535 Punjab Patiala 1020 2471 3480 5951 2420 946 2530 55 5951 

536 Punjab Rupnagar 611 1656 2337 3993 1724 717 1480 72 3993 

537 Punjab Sangrur 424 1904 3791 5695 2735 491 2196 273 5695 

538 Punjab Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar 466 3661 2728 6389 680 1031 4274 404 6389 

539 Punjab Tarn Taran 571 3532 7884 11416 4523 1062 5768 63 11416 

540 Rajasthan Ajmer 325 9837 13270 23107 7320 9084 5204 1499 23107 

541 Rajasthan Alwar 584 8827 13042 21869 6073 6768 4774 4254 21869 
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542 Rajasthan Banswara 419 7596 10933 18529 8651 3928 3696 2254 18529 

543 Rajasthan Baran 235 11562 32864 44426 7417 12837 14200 9972 44426 

544 Rajasthan Barmer 689 18734 22411 41145 7923 7213 21338 4671 41145 

545 Rajasthan Bharatpur 405 19165 24421 43586 11209 6754 21847 3776 43586 

546 Rajasthan Bhilwara 398 2970 6544 9514 2349 3767 2159 1239 9514 

547 Rajasthan Bikaner 367 10506 14782 25288 3969 7818 10120 3381 25288 

548 Rajasthan Bundi 184 1017 8525 9542 875 5536 1873 1258 9542 

549 Rajasthan Chittaurgarh 299 1770 2669 4439 629 937 2578 295 4439 

550 Rajasthan Churu 304 1326 5675 7001 2015 2534 2160 292 7001 

551 Rajasthan Dausa 287 2404 3520 5924 781 1963 2568 612 5924 

552 Rajasthan Dholpur 191 2266 3916 6182 1486 1525 2296 875 6182 

553 Rajasthan Dungarpur 353 16954 13366 30320 5284 7620 11337 6079 30320 

554 Rajasthan Ganganagar 345 6844 8466 15310 3501 4932 4663 2214 15310 

555 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 269 1539 11670 13209 2680 7083 3272 174 13209 

556 Rajasthan Jaipur 601 7587 16253 23840 4897 10594 6172 2177 23840 

557 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 216 10946 4300 15246 1779 1208 7952 4307 15246 

558 Rajasthan Jalore 278 4078 12632 16710 1866 12186 2057 601 16710 

559 Rajasthan Jhalawar 253 6362 28807 35169 5753 14600 8776 6040 35169 

560 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 336 2260 2693 4953 1602 2245 836 270 4953 

561 Rajasthan Jodhpur 625 8274 14666 22940 4373 11629 4771 2167 22940 

562 Rajasthan Karauli 242 16418 30784 47202 7407 14214 15641 9940 47202 

563 Rajasthan Kota 158 4897 12437 17334 2537 2569 9281 2947 17334 

564 Rajasthan Nagaur 500 33785 21733 55518 6844 13110 24411 11153 55518 

565 Rajasthan Pali 340 18236 16479 34715 9639 11168 9247 4661 34715 

566 Rajasthan Pratapgarh (Raj.) 233 1435 3055 4490 1105 1246 540 1599 4490 

567 Rajasthan Rajsamand 213 3763 5404 9167 3256 2191 2474 1246 9167 

568 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 228 2847 3657 6504 1961 3486 587 470 6504 

569 Rajasthan Sikar 374 2767 6516 9283 1697 1897 4556 1133 9283 

570 Rajasthan Sirohi 170 1421 5070 6491 3398 1434 724 935 6491 
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571 Rajasthan Tonk 235 2148 4994 7142 1354 2198 3151 439 7142 

572 Rajasthan Udaipur 671 14557 13861 28418 3982 6176 10328 7932 28418 

573 Rajasthan BALOTRA 4 647 449 1096 86 319 614 77 1096 

574 Rajasthan BEAWAR 1 166 123 289 22 77 165 25 289 

575 Rajasthan Deeg 1 74 83 157 2 22 127 6 157 

576 Rajasthan Didwana-Kuchaman 2 751 552 1303 32 384 838 49 1303 

577 Rajasthan KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA 1 13 124 137 9 112 12 4 137 

578 Rajasthan KOTPUTLI- BEHROR 2 32 97 129 3 74 45 7 129 

579 Rajasthan PHALODI 1 3 13 16 0 13 3 0 16 

580 Rajasthan SLUMBER 1 11 1 12 5 0 3 4 12 

581 Sikkim East District (Gangtok) 22 489 623 1112 252 127 660 73 1112 

582 Sikkim North District (Mangan) 25 70 108 178 16 37 100 25 178 

583 Sikkim Pakyong 27 15 42 57 6 42 3 6 57 

584 Sikkim Soreng 32 4 7 11 3 8 0 0 11 

585 Sikkim South District (Namchi) 50 173 260 433 47 181 70 135 433 

586 Sikkim West District (Geyzing) 29 407 652 1059 226 430 157 246 1059 

587 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur 201 34414 46322 80736 14690 28483 25681 11882 80736 

588 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu 359 5590 2909 8499 2076 2356 3448 619 8499 

589 Tamil Nadu Chennai 112 2345 2341 4686 1084 1696 1547 359 4686 

590 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 228 8398 4577 12975 4948 3688 3656 683 12975 

591 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 683 5980 3274 9254 3377 2525 2946 406 9254 

592 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 251 3861 1677 5538 1936 1802 1518 282 5538 

593 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 306 1239 1633 2872 1714 733 348 77 2872 

594 Tamil Nadu Erode 225 2130 1546 3676 1533 1664 319 160 3676 

595 Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi 412 466 467 933 447 305 163 18 933 

596 Tamil Nadu Kancheepuram 274 2158 1253 3411 1678 892 790 51 3411 

597 Tamil Nadu Kanya kumari 110 1592 1666 3258 2039 935 210 74 3258 

598 Tamil Nadu Karur 157 2693 4105 6798 4543 1348 856 51 6798 

599 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 333 1528 2824 4352 1365 1711 1191 85 4352 
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600 Tamil Nadu Madurai 420 1617 3639 5256 2306 2532 392 26 5256 

601 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai 241 252 186 438 137 208 85 8 438 

602 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 197 2403 2357 4760 1637 2516 535 72 4760 

603 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 321 911 968 1879 532 758 537 52 1879 

604 Tamil Nadu Perambalur 121 451 264 715 271 254 170 20 715 

605 Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai 498 2675 2045 4720 2573 1480 623 44 4720 

606 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram 429 4677 7924 12601 5286 5084 2152 79 12601 

607 Tamil Nadu Ranipet 288 274 174 448 193 135 104 16 448 

608 Tamil Nadu Salem 393 3520 4171 7691 4773 1996 834 88 7691 

609 Tamil Nadu Sivaganga 445 3602 2915 6517 2399 3375 696 47 6517 

610 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi 221 1115 1127 2242 1018 801 368 55 2242 

611 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 590 10001 6742 16743 8342 5638 2648 115 16743 

612 Tamil Nadu The Nilgiris    (Hq: Udhagama 35 387 454 841 283 386 159 13 841 

613 Tamil Nadu Theni 130 1225 1540 2765 903 1504 311 47 2765 

614 Tamil Nadu Thiruvallur 526 4814 8121 12935 8141 1457 2065 1272 12935 

615 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 409 10565 10557 21122 11168 5926 3628 400 21122 

616 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 204 1533 1964 3497 848 1748 805 96 3497 

617 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 208 1948 3382 5330 1980 3102 227 21 5330 

618 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 267 812 916 1728 784 642 282 20 1728 

619 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 848 6519 3019 9538 2848 4763 1670 257 9538 

620 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur 430 1490 2491 3981 918 1762 1274 27 3981 

621 Tamil Nadu Tuticorin 403 1181 1142 2323 1690 275 339 19 2323 

622 Tamil Nadu Vellore 247 2045 3592 5637 2477 2445 624 91 5637 

623 Tamil Nadu Villupuram 588 2453 2279 4732 3431 628 520 153 4732 

624 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 450 10431 9707 20138 8044 3429 7403 1262 20138 

625 Telangana Adilabad 468 31352 63263 94615 15743 37111 26561 15200 94615 

626 Telangana BhadradriKothagudem 481 16110 6275 22385 4521 9355 4472 4037 22385 

627 Telangana Hanumakonda 208 2463 1566 4029 315 2082 1392 240 4029 

628 Telangana Hyderabad 67 2929 1944 4873 666 2257 1330 620 4873 
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629 Telangana Jagtial 380 2037 1497 3534 323 1952 1068 191 3534 

630 Telangana Jangoan 276 1632 2058 3690 603 2205 729 153 3690 

631 Telangana Jayashankar Bhupalapally 241 512 1668 2180 321 1037 561 261 2180 

632 Telangana Jogulamba Gadwal 255 1416 2741 4157 923 2172 1038 24 4157 

633 Telangana Kamareddy 526 1204 2693 3897 1666 1300 828 103 3897 

634 Telangana Karimnagar 313 5059 11747 16806 3708 9640 2734 724 16806 

635 Telangana Khammam 589 7982 22029 30011 4395 16666 2246 6704 30011 

636 Telangana Kumuram Bheem Asifabad 335 448 1282 1730 461 562 600 107 1730 

637 Telangana Mahabubabad 461 462 1012 1474 301 507 551 115 1474 

638 Telangana Mahbubnagar 441 1388 5058 6446 2124 2336 1675 311 6446 

639 Telangana MANCHERIAL 310 102 97 199 45 71 70 13 199 

640 Telangana Medak 469 10543 40900 51443 8105 40768 2145 425 51443 

641 Telangana MedchalMalkajgiri 61 221 339 560 224 202 98 36 560 

642 Telangana Mulugu 174 375 481 856 37 509 186 124 856 

643 Telangana Nagarkurnool 461 624 1351 1975 657 784 432 102 1975 

644 Telangana Nalgonda 844 1368 4349 5717 645 2138 1803 1131 5717 

645 Telangana Narayanpet 280 393 919 1312 324 788 164 36 1312 

646 Telangana Nirmal 396 720 2135 2855 340 829 977 709 2855 

647 Telangana Nizamabad 530 2641 4564 7205 1532 3383 1918 372 7205 

648 Telangana Peddapalli 266 1150 1268 2418 1090 1232 78 18 2418 

649 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla 255 391 1131 1522 139 996 358 29 1522 

650 Telangana Rangareddi 558 1989 2711 4700 3378 606 533 183 4700 

651 Telangana Sangareddy 580 2203 3119 5322 1434 1477 2058 353 5322 

652 Telangana Siddipet 499 459 1061 1520 461 663 374 22 1520 

653 Telangana Suryapet 475 1142 2337 3479 707 1911 723 138 3479 

654 Telangana Vikarabad 566 1792 3486 5278 2573 2003 571 131 5278 

655 Telangana Wanaparthy 255 657 689 1346 817 339 145 45 1346 

656 Telangana Warangal Rural 323 4531 11322 15853 2496 7835 4228 1294 15853 
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657 Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri 421 1116 2614 3730 773 393 2457 107 3730 

658 Tripura Dhalai 150 12770 18934 31704 1622 7361 16245 6476 31704 

659 Tripura Gomati 173 9940 3176 13116 1590 6853 2564 2109 13116 

660 Tripura Khowai 124 6756 6696 13452 2760 4288 4033 2371 13452 

661 Tripura North Tripura 129 3393 5502 8895 1995 2426 1911 2563 8895 

662 Tripura Sepahijala 169 2973 4776 7749 2848 1865 1867 1169 7749 

663 Tripura South Tripura 166 1481 4115 5596 2096 1496 1355 649 5596 

664 Tripura Unakoti 91 1241 3335 4576 2659 922 512 483 4576 

665 Tripura West Tripura 176 5039 8327 13366 3004 2979 2617 4766 13366 

666 Uttar Pradesh Agra 672 20133 23417 43550 13208 10708 17292 2342 43550 

667 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 700 14073 14248 28321 5025 7983 11085 4228 28321 

668 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad 1092 7202 8777 15979 4107 5518 5355 999 15979 

669 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 800 18709 14468 33177 6857 7743 16907 1670 33177 

670 Uttar Pradesh Amethi 682 13690 12138 25828 4087 5064 14412 2265 25828 

671 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya 477 2912 2432 5344 1765 1789 1518 272 5344 

672 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya 832 20852 23691 44543 3583 10011 30072 877 44543 

673 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 800 3134 4149 7283 697 2869 3194 523 7283 

674 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat 245 1425 2559 3984 1078 1378 1120 408 3984 

675 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 800 103977 122820 226797 22944 161570 33847 8436 226797 

676 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 800 68253 28065 96318 14384 49883 27655 4396 96318 

677 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur 700 5188 21121 26309 5820 10340 8227 1922 26309 

678 Uttar Pradesh Banda 470 1319 5086 6405 822 1854 3393 336 6405 

679 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 895 14553 21051 35604 2871 7522 23887 1324 35604 

680 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 850 21342 46924 68266 5812 44769 15551 2134 68266 

681 Uttar Pradesh Basti 986 6582 12355 18937 6238 5235 6095 1369 18937 

682 Uttar Pradesh Bhimnagar (Sambhal) 670 2067 4568 6635 1200 1982 2841 612 6635 

683 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 1000 2949 6812 9761 2126 3477 3388 770 9761 

684 Uttar Pradesh Budaun 900 3400 9234 12634 2369 5265 3909 1091 12634 

685 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 800 13959 11891 25850 3707 7501 11538 3104 25850 
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686 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 734 8031 17021 25052 3750 9919 10190 1193 25052 

687 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 335 7395 28687 36082 5443 10129 16281 4229 36082 

688 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 900 9466 17652 27118 3844 6148 14775 2351 27118 

689 Uttar Pradesh Etah 576 4558 9370 13928 1450 8406 3399 673 13928 

690 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 470 966 1496 2462 185 508 1440 329 2462 

691 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 598 4041 8635 12676 1469 7257 3059 891 12676 

692 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 800 3724 6778 10502 1767 3796 4491 448 10502 

693 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 569 5330 11013 16343 2232 6286 7306 519 16343 

694 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 96 966 2559 3525 1409 900 1113 103 3525 

695 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 160 2086 2545 4631 1270 2204 1106 51 4631 

696 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 800 5925 9613 15538 2173 7585 5284 496 15538 

697 Uttar Pradesh Gonda 950 7829 15079 22908 9048 6709 6377 774 22908 

698 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 800 3589 9143 12732 1752 5591 4950 439 12732 

699 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur 337 917 2051 2968 432 1117 1337 82 2968 

700 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 273 1171 1385 2556 613 842 914 187 2556 

701 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 800 26693 53999 80692 19301 36359 23309 1723 80692 

702 Uttar Pradesh Hathras 474 7860 11483 19343 1351 14100 3351 541 19343 

703 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 575 2810 3126 5936 852 2908 1991 185 5936 

704 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 800 5061 8926 13987 1826 6068 5574 519 13987 

705 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 496 15876 35393 51269 3040 19451 27617 1161 51269 

706 Uttar Pradesh JyotibaPhoole Nagar (Amroha) 600 10524 9489 20013 2959 7869 8206 979 20013 

707 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj 504 1796 5789 7585 719 4370 2386 110 7585 

708 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat 639 18121 17911 36032 9983 17083 8073 893 36032 

709 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 590 4296 5427 9723 1362 3685 4417 259 9723 

710 Uttar Pradesh Kasganj 423 4546 4938 9484 899 5783 2151 651 9484 

711 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi 477 2096 3111 5207 687 1704 2556 260 5207 

712 Uttar Pradesh Kheri 800 68964 46404 115368 37184 25719 49177 3288 115368 

713 Uttar Pradesh Kushi Nagar 750 10952 5541 16493 2197 2492 9006 2798 16493 

714 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 416 1623 2371 3994 624 1398 1751 221 3994 
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715 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 570 6074 6033 12107 1288 1867 8695 257 12107 

716 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj 800 8820 10269 19089 1431 11110 6119 429 19089 

717 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba 273 1622 7382 9004 1274 2611 5085 34 9004 

718 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri 560 2266 2437 4703 456 1695 2168 384 4703 

719 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 514 2613 4297 6910 1715 1888 2776 531 6910 

720 Uttar Pradesh Mau 674 6364 7542 13906 2461 7511 3401 533 13906 

721 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 479 2442 5406 7848 1878 3210 1886 874 7848 

722 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 800 3448 4814 8262 995 3464 3157 646 8262 

723 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 650 18826 13430 32256 2752 8109 18384 3011 32256 

724 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 498 3142 3988 7130 1506 2058 3087 479 7130 

725 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit 721 3189 8074 11263 2726 4316 4019 202 11263 

726 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh 900 7324 11800 19124 3537 6674 7980 933 19124 

727 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli 900 13913 12220 26133 6114 6782 11536 1701 26133 

728 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 684 3888 9425 13313 2478 6958 3064 813 13313 

729 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 800 38515 44757 83272 13312 19819 40547 9594 83272 

730 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabeer Nagar 789 4120 5746 9866 2267 4268 2833 498 9866 

731 Uttar Pradesh Sant Ravidas Nagar(Bhadohi) 562 5402 5293 10695 2834 3083 4299 479 10695 

732 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 800 16686 43582 60268 14464 27756 14796 3252 60268 

733 Uttar Pradesh Shamli 230 12872 15209 28081 3063 16073 6172 2773 28081 

734 Uttar Pradesh Shravasti 397 17054 14694 31748 15345 5998 9055 1350 31748 

735 Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nagar 900 13487 28847 42334 15710 8461 15745 2418 42334 

736 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 800 29783 79208 108991 13652 35386 57130 2823 108991 

737 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 637 13922 37527 51449 5508 24865 16955 4121 51449 

738 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur 847 5421 7055 12476 2892 4101 4935 548 12476 

739 Uttar Pradesh Unnao 805 4898 9153 14051 3062 5441 4357 1191 14051 

740 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 735 38526 16047 54573 2249 15607 28480 8237 54573 

741 Uttarakhand Almora 1165 8770 24238 33008 7977 12481 8721 3829 33008 

742 Uttarakhand Bageshwar 412 3558 5181 8739 1408 3524 2989 818 8739 

743 Uttarakhand Chamoli 618 3870 3966 7836 2094 1683 3404 655 7836 
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744 Uttarakhand Champawat 311 3611 2416 6027 1526 1821 2313 367 6027 

745 Uttarakhand Dehradun 453 4851 4969 9820 1987 3592 3809 432 9820 

746 Uttarakhand Haridwar 331 21793 47792 69585 5269 14058 49116 1142 69585 

747 Uttarakhand Nainital 505 3492 3414 6906 4030 1664 1151 61 6906 

748 Uttarakhand Pauri Garhwal 1203 2357 4494 6851 2479 677 3053 642 6851 

749 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh 689 1451 3646 5097 1352 2153 1261 331 5097 

750 Uttarakhand Rudra Prayag 336 875 889 1764 660 411 602 91 1764 

751 Uttarakhand Tehri Garhwal 1037 941 1431 2372 654 618 706 394 2372 

752 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar 385 12864 32836 45700 19468 12219 12382 1631 45700 

753 Uttarakhand Uttarkashi 508 7579 11940 19519 1888 5619 9849 2163 19519 

754 West Bengal Alipurduar 66 862 340 1202 313 661 200 28 1202 

755 West Bengal Bankura 190 11627 9783 21410 9278 4129 7472 531 21410 

756 West Bengal Birbhum 167 12292 18809 31101 9157 8002 12492 1450 31101 

757 West Bengal Coochbehar 128 7915 27673 35588 12027 2604 20701 256 35588 

758 West Bengal Darjeeling 92 796 240 1036 106 169 732 29 1036 

759 West Bengal Dinajpur Dakshin 64 5461 9788 15249 5840 1305 6088 2016 15249 

760 West Bengal Dinajpur Uttar 98 555 1195 1750 908 311 486 45 1750 

761 West Bengal East Medinipur 223 3956 5440 9396 5799 735 2682 180 9396 

762 West Bengal Hooghly 207 1898 2812 4710 2960 500 1151 99 4710 

763 West Bengal Howrah 157 234 262 496 280 65 151 0 496 

764 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 80 416 459 875 148 125 583 19 875 

765 West Bengal Jhargram 79 199 1496 1695 241 68 874 512 1695 

766 West Bengal Kalimpong 42 14 13 27 9 6 9 3 27 

767 West Bengal Kolkata 68 24 90 114 65 39 7 3 114 

768 West Bengal Maldah 146 10641 18312 28953 17153 5684 5260 856 28953 

769 West Bengal Murshidabad 240 19491 25187 44678 23983 13600 6619 476 44678 

770 West Bengal Nadia 165 11629 13454 25083 17734 3314 3832 203 25083 

771 West Bengal North 24 Paraganas 179 1586 1904 3490 747 287 2262 194 3490 

772 West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman 62 30 86 116 69 30 14 3 116 
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773 West Bengal PurbaBardhaman 215 783 1461 2244 1304 264 525 151 2244 

774 West Bengal Purulia 170 10277 11912 22189 3851 10319 6626 1393 22189 

775 West Bengal South 24 Paraganas 292 3306 7860 11166 6049 1708 3224 185 11166 

776 West Bengal West Medinipur 211 2760 5489 8249 2011 1485 2355 2398 8249 

  Total 776 250000 4509795 6885836 11395631 2712679 3595176 3541947 1545829 11395631 

 

District wise Advice enabled status from 2017 to January 2026: 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
Nicobar 5 714 997 1711 797 320 548 46 1711 

2 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
North And Middle Andaman 37 771 957 1728 199 182 1288 59 1728 

3 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
South Andaman 31 359 220 579 44 89 413 33 579 

4 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju 430 7540 9562 17102 4443 5711 4021 2927 17102 

5 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli 646 6508 6821 13329 3957 4348 4478 546 13329 

6 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 577 10645 22602 33247 10180 8890 12530 1647 33247 

7 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya 501 2198 1388 3586 1367 878 1169 172 3586 

8 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla 461 1872 2384 4256 2033 743 1272 208 4256 

9 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 724 26072 14483 40555 22567 9137 8157 694 40555 

10 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 300 7252 9260 16512 9685 3737 2443 647 16512 

11 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 572 366 525 891 435 216 215 25 891 

12 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 258 22259 16161 38420 9894 13809 11448 3269 38420 

13 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 385 1345 1658 3003 1463 551 947 42 3003 

14 Andhra Pradesh Konaseema 385 713 808 1521 562 688 240 31 1521 

15 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 491 6150 8216 14366 6284 3522 4086 474 14366 

16 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 484 18566 24658 43224 29107 7242 3972 2903 43224 

17 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal 489 657 1721 2378 1547 557 257 17 2378 

18 Andhra Pradesh Ntr 288 2368 4815 7183 2177 1724 2985 297 7183 
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19 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 527 1772 3786 5558 2957 921 1137 543 5558 

20 Andhra Pradesh Parvathipuram Manyam 452 534 1179 1713 373 809 344 187 1713 

21 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 730 9203 11116 20319 11583 4016 4254 466 20319 

22 Andhra Pradesh Spsr Nellore 722 5946 4768 10714 6958 1135 2181 440 10714 

23 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai 467 624 2017 2641 1024 785 770 62 2641 

24 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 917 4677 7509 12186 2327 4012 3165 2682 12186 

25 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 774 5901 4835 10736 2828 7155 665 88 10736 

26 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 79 6067 9844 15911 6600 3033 2470 3808 15911 

27 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 777 11319 16947 28266 5724 18006 2899 1637 28266 

28 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 368 3594 3662 7256 3711 2780 663 102 7256 

29 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. 557 4274 6830 11104 5831 4025 1134 114 11104 

30 Arunachal Pradesh Anjaw 41 1054 643 1697 388 830 419 60 1697 

31 Arunachal Pradesh Bichom 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang 102 4859 4084 8943 1891 1730 4128 1194 8943 

33 Arunachal Pradesh Dibang Valley 21 1654 798 2452 305 1022 969 156 2452 

34 Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng 112 1152 456 1608 226 434 782 166 1608 

35 Arunachal Pradesh East Siang 94 806 236 1042 199 255 543 45 1042 

36 Arunachal Pradesh Kamle 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

37 Arunachal Pradesh Keyi Panyor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

38 Arunachal Pradesh Kra Daadi 78 50 44 94 2 9 19 64 94 

39 Arunachal Pradesh Kurung Kumey 75 646 1026 1672 59 4 117 1492 1672 

40 Arunachal Pradesh Leparada 49 2 9 11 0 8 0 3 11 

41 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit 32 88 80 168 130 10 19 9 168 

42 Arunachal Pradesh Longding 48 9 14 23 3 0 20 0 23 

43 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley 60 24 14 38 3 11 12 12 38 

44 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Siang 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

45 Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri 164 154 180 334 8 3 236 87 334 

46 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai 103 8 5 13 6 1 0 6 13 

47 Arunachal Pradesh PakkeKessang 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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48 Arunachal Pradesh Papum Pare 81 443 264 707 55 99 176 377 707 

49 Arunachal Pradesh Shi Yomi 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

50 Arunachal Pradesh Siang 78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

51 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang 80 82 42 124 56 6 58 4 124 

52 Arunachal Pradesh Tirap 56 53 16 69 33 6 16 14 69 

53 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Siang 62 217 35 252 167 43 39 3 252 

54 Arunachal Pradesh Upper Subansiri 130 295 761 1056 12 163 878 3 1056 

55 Arunachal Pradesh West Kameng 98 46 2 48 13 8 23 4 48 

56 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang 72 0 12 12 0 0 10 2 12 

57 Assam BAJALI 33 9458 2722 12180 3602 5934 2322 322 12180 

58 Assam Baksa 41 4349 5726 10075 1716 4583 2738 1038 10075 

59 Assam Barpeta 86 4407 9104 13511 6394 3634 2916 567 13511 

60 Assam Biswanath 76 2919 3729 6648 899 3177 2159 413 6648 

61 Assam Bongaigaon 65 5257 5205 10462 4010 4296 1842 314 10462 

62 Assam Cachar 105 2144 2210 4354 1397 1548 1287 122 4354 

63 Assam Charaideo 36 1172 482 1654 107 625 848 74 1654 

64 Assam Chirang 37 569 918 1487 581 289 360 257 1487 

65 Assam Darrang 75 5707 18312 24019 21052 1880 848 239 24019 

66 Assam Dhemaji 65 2345 3617 5962 459 1783 744 2976 5962 

67 Assam Dhubri 92 13724 23419 37143 34622 1551 808 162 37143 

68 Assam Dibrugarh 93 1438 1393 2831 1386 856 418 171 2831 

69 Assam Dima Hasao 41 168 109 277 21 70 146 40 277 

70 Assam Goalpara 81 6255 17835 24090 22353 479 1012 246 24090 

71 Assam Golaghat 92 780 1193 1973 1072 556 199 146 1973 

72 Assam Hailakandi 62 1627 4755 6382 5029 687 553 113 6382 

73 Assam Hojai 67 2153 3954 6107 3512 497 1766 332 6107 

74 Assam Jorhat 90 906 1115 2021 637 747 516 121 2021 

75 Assam Kamrup 106 5977 18456 24433 20809 877 736 2011 24433 

76 Assam Kamrup Metro 22 146 189 335 119 91 103 22 335 
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77 Assam Karbi Anglong 33 450 788 1238 69 375 291 503 1238 

78 Assam Karimganj 96 73 179 252 116 76 59 1 252 

79 Assam Kokrajhar 29 2036 5314 7350 4951 1529 515 355 7350 

80 Assam Lakhimpur 81 1674 2948 4622 2189 1702 413 318 4622 

81 Assam Majuli 20 77 153 230 33 92 46 59 230 

82 Assam Morigaon 85 1328 2748 4076 3091 217 726 42 4076 

83 Assam Nagaon 98 595 1382 1977 443 155 1178 201 1977 

84 Assam Nalbari 65 789 2536 3325 2846 350 111 18 3325 

85 Assam Sivasagar 82 4384 2488 6872 4218 2035 466 153 6872 

86 Assam Sonitpur 82 1831 3341 5172 2778 1688 428 278 5172 

87 Assam South SalmaraMankachar 35 1510 3744 5254 5206 13 35 0 5254 

88 Assam Tinsukia 85 261 271 532 130 186 173 43 532 

89 Assam Udalguri 20 1252 1574 2826 1574 456 212 584 2826 

90 Assam West Karbi Anglong 24 135 475 610 24 190 173 223 610 

91 Assam Tamulpur 1 28 39 67 10 37 17 3 67 

92 Bihar Araria 218 8855 19094 27949 3018 17764 5835 1332 27949 

93 Bihar Arwal 65 6362 3761 10123 1587 2015 5963 558 10123 

94 Bihar Aurangabad (Bihar) 204 11589 10289 21878 1223 5377 12664 2614 21878 

95 Bihar Banka 185 12439 8651 21090 3437 8828 8137 688 21090 

96 Bihar Begusarai 229 10771 5047 15818 2312 5869 7150 487 15818 

97 Bihar Bhagalpur 242 4735 5438 10173 1497 5824 2448 404 10173 

98 Bihar Bhojpur 228 4093 4912 9005 1538 5187 2006 274 9005 

99 Bihar Buxar 142 1181 1106 2287 323 994 906 64 2287 

100 Bihar Darbhanga 324 19716 13842 33558 2069 8448 21970 1071 33558 

101 Bihar Gaya 332 16111 9642 25753 1915 7016 13171 3651 25753 

102 Bihar Gopalganj 234 3471 4651 8122 1702 4540 1400 480 8122 

103 Bihar Jamui 153 3329 7908 11237 1359 6303 2545 1030 11237 

104 Bihar Jehanabad 93 740 1487 2227 358 1457 388 24 2227 

105 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 149 2627 7293 9920 1893 3429 3880 718 9920 
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106 Bihar Katihar 236 29679 30859 60538 5866 14248 34847 5577 60538 

107 Bihar Khagaria 129 65084 11649 76733 3539 24286 45108 3800 76733 

108 Bihar Kishanganj 126 1874 2342 4216 1051 1906 880 379 4216 

109 Bihar Lakhisarai 80 2805 949 3754 375 1384 1929 66 3754 

110 Bihar Madhepura 171 6719 4963 11682 990 4108 6104 480 11682 

111 Bihar Madhubani 398 5093 5585 10678 1819 5270 3140 449 10678 

112 Bihar Munger 101 2410 1142 3552 409 1929 944 270 3552 

113 Bihar Muzaffarpur 385 20192 25182 45374 3816 13763 21682 6113 45374 

114 Bihar Nalanda 249 4928 6497 11425 5214 4653 1474 84 11425 

115 Bihar Nawada 187 2370 4335 6705 721 3407 2224 353 6705 

116 Bihar Pashchim Champaran 315 2919 5910 8829 1400 4482 2246 701 8829 

117 Bihar Patna 322 5279 5702 10981 919 6163 3558 341 10981 

118 Bihar Purbi Champaran 405 5745 4710 10455 990 5780 3162 523 10455 

119 Bihar Purnia 246 16739 26605 43344 4167 26372 9308 3497 43344 

120 Bihar Rohtas 245 1993 4330 6323 488 3907 1853 75 6323 

121 Bihar Saharsa 151 2388 5137 7525 529 3576 3110 310 7525 

122 Bihar Samastipur 381 7050 4984 12034 1301 6359 4155 219 12034 

123 Bihar Saran 323 2206 2780 4986 309 3385 1205 87 4986 

124 Bihar Sheikhpura 54 1513 2435 3948 912 1877 1092 67 3948 

125 Bihar Sheohar 53 875 619 1494 321 615 482 76 1494 

126 Bihar Sitamarhi 270 5678 16723 22401 4312 11232 5906 951 22401 

127 Bihar Siwan 293 9458 4072 13530 639 2446 7953 2492 13530 

128 Bihar Supaul 181 2270 1944 4214 490 2604 1023 97 4214 

129 Bihar Vaishali 286 20985 9870 30855 2383 4996 16597 6879 30855 

130 Chandigarh Chandigarh 12 3890 2256 6146 936 957 3709 544 6146 

131 Chhattisgarh Balod 437 34679 14742 49421 7944 26990 11410 3077 49421 

132 Chhattisgarh Baloda Bazar 520 16637 10172 26809 2789 13870 8325 1825 26809 

133 Chhattisgarh Balrampur ( Chhattisgarh) 468 22161 22550 44711 5819 21090 11352 6450 44711 

134 Chhattisgarh Bastar 433 9135 3640 12775 1459 6199 3129 1988 12775 
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135 Chhattisgarh Bemetara 429 10054 3794 13848 1234 7569 4247 798 13848 

136 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 170 3859 3349 7208 1196 2604 1845 1563 7208 

137 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh) 812 3115 2636 5751 1025 2640 1378 708 5751 

138 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 143 1103 1381 2484 230 1030 614 610 2484 

139 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 370 3493 4210 7703 446 5620 1123 514 7703 

140 Chhattisgarh Durg 300 3889 5482 9371 2078 4946 1855 492 9371 

141 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband 336 1467 4177 5644 350 3205 1086 1003 5644 

142 Chhattisgarh GaurellaPendraMarwahi 166 1936 2899 4835 434 2243 546 1612 4835 

143 Chhattisgarh Janjgir-Champa 657 6996 14086 21082 490 8922 7948 3722 21082 

144 Chhattisgarh Jashpur 444 1275 3950 5225 203 1856 1629 1537 5225 

145 Chhattisgarh Kabirdham (Kawardha) 468 1419 6140 7559 922 3946 1208 1483 7559 

146 Chhattisgarh Kanker 454 2679 6828 9507 705 3932 1050 3820 9507 

147 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 383 1499 3587 5086 176 938 890 3082 5086 

148 Chhattisgarh Korba 412 22655 40017 62672 2351 19041 18164 23116 62672 

149 Chhattisgarh Korea 384 3369 4523 7892 1266 3268 2095 1263 7892 

150 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 551 32123 67009 99132 3180 38419 23633 33900 99132 

151 Chhattisgarh Mungeli 370 680 3332 4012 337 1287 2033 355 4012 

152 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 104 1845 1857 3702 478 1102 648 1474 3702 

153 Chhattisgarh Raigarh (Chhattisgarh) 549 864 1622 2486 173 876 626 811 2486 

154 Chhattisgarh Raipur 410 7932 16847 24779 4999 11908 5593 2279 24779 

155 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 813 15819 24392 40211 1608 16555 6282 15766 40211 

156 Chhattisgarh Sukma 153 4471 3973 8444 942 1290 2799 3413 8444 

157 Chhattisgarh Surajpur 480 1197 1573 2770 525 1087 700 458 2770 

158 Chhattisgarh Surguja 433 4449 8758 13207 549 1410 4225 7023 13207 

159 Chhattisgarh KhairgarhChhuikhadanGandai 1 12 33 45 0 39 5 1 45 

160 Chhattisgarh ManendragarhChirimiriBharatpur 1 126 66 192 29 69 66 28 192 

161 Chhattisgarh MohlaManpurAmbagarhChouki 1 34 104 138 10 47 33 48 138 
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162 Chhattisgarh Sakti 1 91 5 96 11 65 7 13 96 

163 Chhattisgarh SarangarhBilaigarh 1 6 27 33 0 11 20 2 33 

164 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 20 2698 7753 10451 7637 1072 892 850 10451 

165 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Daman 11 191 239 430 253 23 145 9 430 

166 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

Diu 4 81 89 170 91 4 72 3 170 

167 Delhi Central 1 618 645 1263 301 367 575 20 1263 

168 Delhi East 1 864 822 1686 286 955 384 61 1686 

169 Delhi New Delhi 1 1047 975 2022 222 1418 328 54 2022 

170 Delhi North 1 539 644 1183 130 604 423 26 1183 

171 Delhi North East 1 434 1110 1544 602 545 365 32 1544 

172 Delhi North West 1 628 625 1253 118 497 616 22 1253 

173 Delhi Shahdara 1 187 418 605 6 338 241 20 605 

174 Delhi South 1 111 218 329 79 127 120 3 329 

175 Delhi South East 1 148 141 289 90 86 112 1 289 

176 Delhi South West 1 151 91 242 64 54 123 1 242 

177 Delhi West 1 31 65 96 34 19 42 1 96 

178 Goa North Goa 102 3308 4257 7565 2249 856 3982 478 7565 

179 Goa South Goa 87 2593 3358 5951 3562 574 1569 246 5951 

180 Gujarat Ahmadabad 453 4272 4711 8983 2022 3279 2695 987 8983 

181 Gujarat Amreli 598 3155 3718 6873 998 1682 2026 2167 6873 

182 Gujarat Anand 351 2443 3173 5616 742 859 1204 2811 5616 

183 Gujarat Arvalli 323 2455 4164 6619 1021 2597 1174 1827 6619 

184 Gujarat Banas Kantha 896 7636 18542 26178 2711 13326 6249 3892 26178 

185 Gujarat Bharuch 541 1390 1883 3273 1652 409 705 507 3273 

186 Gujarat Bhavnagar 660 1243 4024 5267 834 3543 689 201 5267 
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187 Gujarat Botad 180 341 3092 3433 167 2698 313 255 3433 

188 Gujarat Chhotaudepur 342 160 277 437 31 21 178 207 437 

189 Gujarat Dang 92 4523 7703 12226 23 11 2622 9570 12226 

190 Gujarat Devbhumi Dwarka 240 570 1648 2218 324 382 783 729 2218 

191 Gujarat Dohad 558 6244 21355 27599 746 1324 5774 19755 27599 

192 Gujarat Gandhinagar 285 3385 8335 11720 1125 1836 7588 1171 11720 

193 Gujarat Gir Somnath 329 1156 15292 16448 652 5516 9335 945 16448 

194 Gujarat Jamnagar 416 2114 4763 6877 1949 1987 2025 916 6877 

195 Gujarat Junagadh 491 4943 20246 25189 5751 15037 1558 2843 25189 

196 Gujarat Kachchh 631 2806 1723 4529 416 1083 2667 363 4529 

197 Gujarat Kheda 520 554 3533 4087 3049 624 325 89 4087 

198 Gujarat Mahesana 609 20659 25993 46652 2248 4969 1050 38385 46652 

199 Gujarat Mahisagar 353 3093 4362 7455 1520 3956 1088 891 7455 

200 Gujarat Morbi 349 545 267 812 337 400 44 31 812 

201 Gujarat Narmada 221 3546 11941 15487 634 619 1589 12645 15487 

202 Gujarat Navsari 369 21416 29405 50821 5520 5698 4301 35302 50821 

203 Gujarat Panch Mahals 494 569 1421 1990 311 522 120 1037 1990 

204 Gujarat Patan 476 894 3210 4104 279 1373 2271 181 4104 

205 Gujarat Porbandar 148 650 3481 4131 534 3312 124 161 4131 

206 Gujarat Rajkot 590 2473 9810 12283 4450 6134 1178 521 12283 

207 Gujarat Sabar Kantha 482 361 2883 3244 362 1639 805 438 3244 

208 Gujarat Surat 551 1207 3364 4571 1314 855 365 2037 4571 

209 Gujarat Surendranagar 540 1647 13638 15285 2528 11936 651 170 15285 

210 Gujarat Tapi 291 3598 4337 7935 246 593 566 6530 7935 

211 Gujarat Vadodara 533 16675 90294 106969 23936 6406 14456 62171 106969 

212 Gujarat Valsad 379 12253 11958 24211 4011 3633 4334 12233 24211 

213 Haryana Ambala 400 8344 6554 14898 3722 2715 7209 1252 14898 

214 Haryana Bhiwani 310 9950 15461 25411 4950 4464 13623 2374 25411 

215 Haryana Charki Dadri 164 2760 1731 4491 1547 1493 1267 184 4491 
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216 Haryana Faridabad 100 3576 3946 7522 2168 2767 2277 310 7522 

217 Haryana Fatehabad 259 6955 3054 10009 1999 4835 2721 454 10009 

218 Haryana Gurugram (Gurgaon) 157 1117 1499 2616 668 838 952 158 2616 

219 Haryana Hisar 300 676 1925 2601 754 588 1197 62 2601 

220 Haryana Jhajjar 247 1212 3464 4676 1928 1211 1492 45 4676 

221 Haryana Jind 300 506 2383 2889 1524 671 647 47 2889 

222 Haryana Kaithal 277 1295 4378 5673 679 610 4346 38 5673 

223 Haryana Karnal 393 623 1387 2010 671 450 821 68 2010 

224 Haryana Kurukshetra 402 3241 2916 6157 770 908 1120 3359 6157 

225 Haryana Mahendragarh 342 597 3864 4461 1246 1437 1669 109 4461 

226 Haryana Mewat (Nuh) 325 6135 60002 66137 7282 51339 6499 1017 66137 

227 Haryana Palwal 263 1210 4397 5607 1335 1706 2535 31 5607 

228 Haryana Panchkula 135 870 1419 2289 679 776 762 72 2289 

229 Haryana Panipat 178 1013 2516 3529 627 1504 1289 109 3529 

230 Haryana Rewari 365 2859 11502 14361 3550 6732 3892 187 14361 

231 Haryana Rohtak 142 7950 9220 17170 4310 2896 9157 807 17170 

232 Haryana Sirsa 339 1332 5750 7082 2044 1371 3390 277 7082 

233 Haryana Sonipat 318 902 2523 3425 1534 581 1259 51 3425 

234 Haryana Yamunanagar 481 2254 3144 5398 806 2141 2321 130 5398 

235 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur (H.P.) 165 6745 14147 20892 5546 5410 6761 3175 20892 

236 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 287 4914 13889 18803 6113 1788 4332 6570 18803 

237 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur (H.P.) 238 4203 5524 9727 4496 1726 3361 144 9727 

238 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 760 6519 10788 17307 4556 6119 5465 1167 17307 

239 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur 68 694 1349 2043 153 286 691 913 2043 

240 Himachal Pradesh Kullu 202 2814 5731 8545 3969 444 3945 187 8545 

241 Himachal Pradesh Lahul And Spiti 23 194 143 337 18 122 173 24 337 

242 Himachal Pradesh Mandi 479 5435 10441 15876 8007 986 6666 217 15876 

243 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 355 1947 2412 4359 2282 228 1738 111 4359 

244 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur 230 1697 5341 7038 1972 1987 2984 95 7038 
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245 Himachal Pradesh Solan 200 2242 3454 5696 2572 398 2599 127 5696 

246 Himachal Pradesh Una 219 3777 6194 9971 2772 2407 4439 353 9971 

247 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Anantnag 321 32123 59597 91720 52796 19137 14596 5191 91720 

248 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Bandipora 140 16515 41367 57882 32475 10086 9819 5502 57882 

249 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Baramulla 388 38455 96678 135133 74290 23563 21529 15751 135133 

250 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Budgam 296 40221 104239 144460 74476 33883 27385 8716 144460 

251 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Doda 233 3835 7064 10899 4162 2176 3850 711 10899 

252 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Ganderbal 124 9858 13871 23729 12530 3880 3686 3633 23729 

253 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Jammu 303 4347 7344 11691 2996 2587 5391 717 11691 

254 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kathua 248 8875 19464 28339 12596 1466 12597 1680 28339 

255 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kishtwar 136 1835 6032 7867 5033 1278 941 615 7867 

256 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kulgam 172 14766 26069 40835 20754 6487 11103 2491 40835 

257 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Kupwara 384 17382 55870 73252 40169 13768 9076 10239 73252 

258 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Poonch 222 5174 15260 20434 4873 815 2559 12187 20434 

259 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Pulwama 189 13198 22423 35621 22828 2074 9736 983 35621 

260 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Rajouri 306 633 3039 3672 1062 206 1451 953 3672 

261 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Ramban 140 2719 13659 16378 12102 1448 1497 1331 16378 

262 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Reasi 149 1977 11753 13730 6647 922 1556 4605 13730 

263 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Samba 101 4501 5142 9643 3298 922 4785 638 9643 

264 Jammu And Shopian 98 3643 15878 19521 15351 1649 1262 1259 19521 
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Kashmir 

265 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Srinagar 21 3153 5796 8949 7619 391 774 165 8949 

266 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Udhampur 222 810 2503 3313 949 314 1483 567 3313 

267 Jharkhand Bokaro 239 26066 17876 43942 11129 16480 12888 3445 43942 

268 Jharkhand Chatra 152 12380 13720 26100 3907 13085 7343 1765 26100 

269 Jharkhand Deoghar 194 8823 3066 11889 3684 4826 2540 839 11889 

270 Jharkhand Dhanbad 248 7072 5332 12404 2870 4883 2945 1706 12404 

271 Jharkhand Dumka 206 4532 5153 9685 2052 3989 2813 831 9685 

272 Jharkhand East Singhbhum 211 12847 23213 36060 2077 6057 5724 22202 36060 

273 Jharkhand Garhwa 184 5013 11132 16145 1873 6239 6991 1042 16145 

274 Jharkhand Giridih 323 29857 54606 84463 6095 55117 19497 3754 84463 

275 Jharkhand Godda 193 25685 39089 64774 3427 42873 10941 7533 64774 

276 Jharkhand Gumla 152 2213 3745 5958 567 1886 584 2921 5958 

277 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 246 4901 10916 15817 3504 9129 2606 578 15817 

278 Jharkhand Jamtara 118 1405 8794 10199 1422 6734 1355 688 10199 

279 Jharkhand Khunti 82 3521 5011 8532 203 983 470 6876 8532 

280 Jharkhand Koderma 86 1828 4487 6315 866 4337 1032 80 6315 

281 Jharkhand Latehar 114 1417 2948 4365 896 1007 1178 1284 4365 

282 Jharkhand Lohardaga 65 1899 4925 6824 880 3106 701 2137 6824 

283 Jharkhand Pakur 123 18722 17043 35765 2893 29034 2238 1600 35765 

284 Jharkhand Palamu 264 1750 6317 8067 521 4688 1928 930 8067 

285 Jharkhand Ramgarh 110 2641 3384 6025 663 3345 1424 593 6025 

286 Jharkhand Ranchi 292 18629 12928 31557 1673 8596 7453 13835 31557 

287 Jharkhand Sahibganj 153 6011 10932 16943 2063 11745 2062 1073 16943 

288 Jharkhand Sareikela And Kharsawan 128 845 2472 3317 253 2012 211 841 3317 

289 Jharkhand Simdega 92 4509 7168 11677 794 2312 1589 6982 11677 

290 Jharkhand West Singhbhum 186 1123 2109 3232 270 1190 164 1608 3232 

291 Karnataka Bagalkot 198 20450 27356 47806 17007 20993 7912 1894 47806 
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292 Karnataka Belagavi (Belgaum) 507 17675 18898 36573 14173 14753 6022 1625 36573 

293 Karnataka Bellary 100 6102 6343 12445 3033 4093 4285 1034 12445 

294 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural 106 4450 2466 6916 2655 2049 1960 252 6916 

295 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 94 2512 1494 4006 1111 865 1885 145 4006 

296 Karnataka Bidar 185 2451 2723 5174 1802 1208 1593 571 5174 

297 Karnataka Bijapur ( Vijayapura) 213 2609 2796 5405 2655 1944 738 68 5405 

298 Karnataka Chamarajanagar 130 5110 7560 12670 3436 4095 3937 1202 12670 

299 Karnataka Chik Ballapur 157 1987 1366 3353 1136 428 1378 411 3353 

300 Karnataka Chikmagalur 227 12616 8884 21500 9306 7051 4258 885 21500 

301 Karnataka Chitradurga 189 20329 18908 39237 17818 6042 10131 5246 39237 

302 Karnataka Dakshin Kannad 230 3355 2714 6069 996 3284 1511 278 6069 

303 Karnataka Davangere 196 6907 6879 13786 6086 3726 2469 1505 13786 

304 Karnataka Dharwad 145 15770 11561 27331 13576 11131 1567 1057 27331 

305 Karnataka Gadag 122 5963 7673 13636 6389 5658 924 665 13636 

306 Karnataka Hassan 267 11556 9519 21075 9053 8831 2844 347 21075 

307 Karnataka Haveri 224 7054 7794 14848 7039 5866 1250 693 14848 

308 Karnataka Kalaburagi (Gulbarga) 264 1383 4334 5717 1904 1602 1996 215 5717 

309 Karnataka Kodagu 104 1882 4210 6092 1254 1582 2880 376 6092 

310 Karnataka Kolar 156 431 676 1107 462 213 347 85 1107 

311 Karnataka Koppal 153 13279 14020 27299 9290 9607 6215 2187 27299 

312 Karnataka Mandya 233 6953 4257 11210 4596 5425 908 281 11210 

313 Karnataka Mysuru 266 10223 10252 20475 5780 8722 4226 1747 20475 

314 Karnataka Raichur 179 9160 17926 27086 6174 11997 5711 3204 27086 

315 Karnataka Ramanagara 127 5920 3287 9207 4995 3059 1103 50 9207 

316 Karnataka Shimoga 271 4006 3651 7657 3171 3317 894 275 7657 

317 Karnataka Tumkur 330 13617 10985 24602 10600 6895 6378 729 24602 

318 Karnataka Udupi 157 7029 6450 13479 2432 5563 5118 366 13479 

319 Karnataka Uttara Kannada 231 5608 3850 9458 1635 7024 701 98 9458 

320 Karnataka VIJAYANAGAR 137 6389 10173 16562 8147 5481 1664 1270 16562 
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321 Karnataka Yadgir 123 1447 11414 12861 4219 2101 5706 835 12861 

322 Kerala Alappuzha 72 1745 1563 3308 964 788 1397 159 3308 

323 Kerala Ernakulam 82 1414 800 2214 503 974 652 85 2214 

324 Kerala Idukki 52 1351 895 2246 467 658 1041 80 2246 

325 Kerala Kannur 71 1227 526 1753 361 730 611 51 1753 

326 Kerala Kasargod 38 3216 903 4119 553 1990 1405 171 4119 

327 Kerala Kollam 68 736 285 1021 171 337 486 27 1021 

328 Kerala Kottayam 71 304 293 597 284 193 94 26 597 

329 Kerala Kozhikode 70 507 595 1102 308 654 124 16 1102 

330 Kerala Malappuram 94 667 1014 1681 284 1207 172 18 1681 

331 Kerala Palakkad 88 443 502 945 210 606 113 16 945 

332 Kerala Pathanamthitta 53 177 181 358 150 123 75 10 358 

333 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 73 2181 3588 5769 516 1274 3829 150 5769 

334 Kerala Thrissur 86 1943 2989 4932 1907 978 1940 107 4932 

335 Kerala Wayanad 23 2853 3650 6503 1746 2286 2071 400 6503 

336 Ladakh Kargil 97 785 1489 2274 587 264 220 1203 2274 

337 Ladakh Leh Ladakh 95 402 562 964 213 232 203 316 964 

338 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep District 10 1224 1258 2482 337 504 1636 5 2482 

339 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 230 25841 17492 43333 8497 15206 13563 6067 43333 

340 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 288 21509 17468 38977 6330 13155 12316 7176 38977 

341 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 277 16303 11841 28144 2947 9355 8954 6888 28144 

342 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar 328 12436 8930 21366 2403 8003 7652 3308 21366 

343 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 688 9538 13574 23112 4117 7116 9229 2650 23112 

344 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 409 9320 18003 27323 5460 7901 11278 2684 27323 

345 Madhya Pradesh Betul 554 6463 9614 16077 985 7675 4269 3148 16077 

346 Madhya Pradesh Bhind 439 1693 3630 5323 1030 2865 1194 234 5323 

347 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 208 4479 5468 9947 729 2274 1677 5267 9947 

348 Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur 167 455 618 1073 102 473 329 169 1073 

349 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 558 20324 90180 110504 12759 41412 50120 6213 110504 
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350 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 786 6029 13969 19998 1061 12142 3347 3448 19998 

351 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 461 17562 74853 92415 7185 38158 33012 14060 92415 

352 Madhya Pradesh Datia 290 11896 15017 26913 1132 6692 14095 4994 26913 

353 Madhya Pradesh Dewas 495 4213 9253 13466 2120 4815 5548 983 13466 

354 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 760 8476 13446 21922 3393 3738 13066 1725 21922 

355 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 364 8073 10632 18705 1654 5101 6532 5418 18705 

356 Madhya Pradesh Guna 421 16716 28898 45614 4306 14009 22858 4441 45614 

357 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 258 4342 6296 10638 1173 4358 3854 1253 10638 

358 Madhya Pradesh Harda 210 1026 7420 8446 3704 1520 2406 816 8446 

359 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 420 1962 3232 5194 775 2058 898 1463 5194 

360 Madhya Pradesh Indore 323 691 1816 2507 517 1232 622 136 2507 

361 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 522 2657 9358 12015 245 1286 8599 1885 12015 

362 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 375 808 1801 2609 326 302 1492 489 2609 

363 Madhya Pradesh Katni 407 1990 4798 6788 900 2903 1514 1471 6788 

364 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa (East Nimar) 419 3435 21708 25143 2080 7701 6248 9114 25143 

365 Madhya Pradesh Khargone 590 6042 7369 13411 327 1067 11258 759 13411 

366 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 487 1254 4310 5564 244 2331 1267 1722 5564 

367 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 449 1700 6133 7833 1321 2802 3228 482 7833 

368 Madhya Pradesh Morena 478 5464 4244 9708 1262 5912 2127 407 9708 

369 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 447 1034 2441 3475 270 1015 2000 190 3475 

370 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 237 843 2049 2892 334 1528 846 184 2892 

371 Madhya Pradesh Niwari 136 652 3107 3759 311 2602 711 135 3759 

372 Madhya Pradesh Panna 386 9863 25200 35063 2741 8121 21041 3160 35063 

373 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 499 14007 15732 29739 958 14448 5838 8495 29739 

374 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 622 8711 19948 28659 2968 13702 8873 3116 28659 

375 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 418 1261 5542 6803 2277 1966 1976 584 6803 

376 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 820 12825 31257 44082 11004 11396 18739 2943 44082 

377 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 743 6285 19020 25305 2180 14729 6344 2052 25305 

378 Madhya Pradesh Satna 694 17331 39856 57187 13254 21800 19162 2971 57187 
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379 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 515 11404 10800 22204 1333 1879 6939 12053 22204 

380 Madhya Pradesh Seoni 635 5455 15446 20901 1864 10800 3363 4874 20901 

381 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 390 2417 5672 8089 972 1872 2436 2809 8089 

382 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 338 1414 2127 3541 508 1855 1000 178 3541 

383 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 230 1241 2576 3817 212 1227 1419 959 3817 

384 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 588 3291 8556 11847 643 3691 6107 1406 11847 

385 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi 400 6339 10121 16460 2208 5303 5555 3394 16460 

386 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 310 7975 69084 77059 13461 42470 10010 11118 77059 

387 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 324 4101 17804 21905 1019 13056 6328 1502 21905 

388 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 609 9283 12406 21689 1359 7332 2982 10016 21689 

389 Madhya Pradesh Umaria 232 3648 4074 7722 821 2369 963 3569 7722 

390 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 573 29304 58363 87667 5630 24169 26582 31286 87667 

391 Madhya Pradesh Mauganj 1 29 81 110 30 49 24 7 110 

392 Madhya Pradesh Maihar 1 231 1325 1556 576 570 365 45 1556 

393 Madhya Pradesh Pandhurna 1 1 5 6 2 0 4 0 6 

394 Maharashtra Ahemadnagar 1319 22847 21802 44649 12569 7339 18933 5808 44649 

395 Maharashtra Akola 534 16374 14613 30987 6762 5200 15964 3061 30987 

396 Maharashtra Amravati 841 14734 8874 23608 4689 4793 10452 3674 23608 

397 Maharashtra Aurangabad (Maharashtra) 867 18847 18793 37640 18603 6086 9879 3072 37640 

398 Maharashtra Beed 1030 17449 31579 49028 14839 7259 21792 5138 49028 

399 Maharashtra Bhandara 540 10133 12334 22467 2975 6891 9843 2758 22467 

400 Maharashtra Buldana 872 1314 3080 4394 771 865 1157 1601 4394 

401 Maharashtra Chandrapur 828 4897 7404 12301 2745 2033 4032 3491 12301 

402 Maharashtra Dhule 548 8468 6695 15163 3161 946 2998 8058 15163 

403 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 459 16546 30477 47023 6673 8107 15608 16635 47023 

404 Maharashtra Gondia 547 13718 38607 52325 10675 13416 18261 9973 52325 

405 Maharashtra Hingoli 563 5094 4950 10044 5029 1110 2597 1308 10044 

406 Maharashtra Jalgaon 1155 4187 5089 9276 2779 1397 3752 1348 9276 

407 Maharashtra Jalna 779 9520 10316 19836 6458 1630 7768 3980 19836 
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408 Maharashtra Kolhapur 1027 21472 15118 36590 15845 6781 10200 3764 36590 

409 Maharashtra Latur 785 10397 1367 11764 5255 620 3878 2011 11764 

410 Maharashtra Mumbai 157 882 534 1416 245 351 783 37 1416 

411 Maharashtra Mumbai Suburban 251 181 233 414 136 68 208 2 414 

412 Maharashtra Nagpur 769 3558 5040 8598 2419 1747 3492 940 8598 

413 Maharashtra Nanded 1144 11654 3855 15509 5643 1536 6113 2217 15509 

414 Maharashtra Nandurbar 600 15000 25874 40874 4161 3652 8959 24102 40874 

415 Maharashtra Nashik 1287 18534 26582 45116 4735 9349 14026 17006 45116 

416 Maharashtra Osmanabad 622 19837 52601 72438 21001 12899 30641 7897 72438 

417 Maharashtra Palghar 472 4355 3087 7442 5220 518 1198 506 7442 

418 Maharashtra Parbhani 704 1685 20558 22243 3188 1436 12697 4922 22243 

419 Maharashtra Pune 1306 5557 18445 24002 8993 3521 8159 3329 24002 

420 Maharashtra Raigad 809 7012 15629 22641 7601 5459 7919 1662 22641 

421 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 845 2852 13138 15990 4747 2136 7244 1863 15990 

422 Maharashtra Sangli 692 15794 13936 29730 15332 1935 9762 2701 29730 

423 Maharashtra Satara 1419 11074 12358 23432 15510 2009 4581 1332 23432 

424 Maharashtra Sindhudurg 431 574 865 1439 242 273 665 259 1439 

425 Maharashtra Solapur 1029 15205 16528 31733 15742 10886 4588 517 31733 

426 Maharashtra Thane 431 2706 4518 7224 2055 622 1529 3018 7224 

427 Maharashtra Wardha 519 8518 3353 11871 1459 939 6353 3120 11871 

428 Maharashtra Washim 491 23305 85843 109148 12108 18745 63961 14334 109148 

429 Maharashtra Yavatmal 1203 5772 3268 9040 2634 1201 3533 1672 9040 

430 Manipur Bishnupur 22 123 157 280 73 145 56 6 280 

431 Manipur Chandel 2 51 54 105 33 34 24 14 105 

432 Manipur Churachandpur 3 41 19 60 3 8 32 17 60 

433 Manipur Imphal East 46 29 50 79 28 31 12 8 79 

434 Manipur Imphal West 31 62 187 249 71 143 24 11 249 

435 Manipur Jiribam 6 6 0 6 0 6 0 0 6 

436 Manipur Kakching 17 4 1 5 1 4 0 0 5 
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437 Manipur Kamjong 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

438 Manipur Kangpokpi 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

439 Manipur Noney 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

440 Manipur Pherzawl 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

441 Manipur Senapati 1 1 8 9 8 1 0 0 9 

442 Manipur Tamenglong 2 25 72 97 5 41 0 51 97 

443 Manipur Tengnoupal 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

444 Manipur Thoubal 24 82 86 168 24 90 22 32 168 

445 Manipur Ukhrul 2 161 263 424 0 67 1 356 424 

446 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 32 705 1042 1747 144 133 487 983 1747 

447 Meghalaya East Jaintia Hills 94 970 793 1763 41 22 129 1571 1763 

448 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 185 2507 3550 6057 163 7 47 5840 6057 

449 Meghalaya Eastern West Khasi Hills 43 250 340 590 7 5 22 556 590 

450 Meghalaya North Garo Hills 301 2032 2173 4205 121 11 52 4021 4205 

451 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi 114 2012 2123 4135 177 15 35 3908 4135 

452 Meghalaya South Garo Hills 67 1207 1312 2519 29 27 31 2432 2519 

453 Meghalaya South West Garo Hills 138 756 1815 2571 1452 10 125 984 2571 

454 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills 64 503 280 783 0 0 3 780 783 

455 Meghalaya West Garo Hills 172 537 1637 2174 526 137 101 1410 2174 

456 Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills 118 1425 490 1915 10 6 17 1882 1915 

457 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills 135 1024 837 1861 29 24 108 1700 1861 

458 Mizoram Aizawl 71 4051 4160 8211 476 2031 649 5055 8211 

459 Mizoram Champhai 55 1264 1733 2997 235 680 354 1728 2997 

460 Mizoram Hnahthial 31 868 774 1642 4 12 43 1583 1642 

461 Mizoram Khawzawl 30 1062 915 1977 26 66 64 1821 1977 

462 Mizoram Kolasib 57 3692 3043 6735 121 350 249 6015 6735 

463 Mizoram Lawngtlai 176 265 375 640 41 222 33 344 640 

464 Mizoram Lunglei 126 2228 2621 4849 24 202 134 4489 4849 

465 Mizoram Mamit 100 1829 1962 3791 212 314 85 3180 3791 
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466 Mizoram Saiha 93 318 471 789 133 158 45 453 789 

467 Mizoram Saitual 40 856 437 1293 72 114 45 1062 1293 

468 Mizoram Serchhip 55 546 581 1127 106 66 31 924 1127 

469 Nagaland Dimapur 142 3235 3655 6890 289 250 470 5881 6890 

470 Nagaland Kiphire 83 1998 2171 4169 279 2 78 3810 4169 

471 Nagaland Kohima 61 907 504 1411 25 24 49 1313 1411 

472 Nagaland Longleng 54 207 158 365 29 32 62 242 365 

473 Nagaland Mokokchung 115 283 474 757 17 6 21 713 757 

474 Nagaland Mon 166 3371 4899 8270 58 229 190 7793 8270 

475 Nagaland Noklak 16 4 21 25 0 1 0 24 25 

476 Nagaland Peren 113 1278 1745 3023 32 14 51 2926 3023 

477 Nagaland Phek 63 230 185 415 4 0 7 404 415 

478 Nagaland Tuensang 75 833 988 1821 17 7 17 1780 1821 

479 Nagaland Wokha 155 277 420 697 2 0 5 690 697 

480 Nagaland Zunheboto 191 731 1015 1746 225 41 43 1437 1746 

481 Nagaland Chumoukedima 1 34 58 92 13 3 6 70 92 

482 Nagaland Niuland 1 127 55 182 0 0 1 181 182 

483 Nagaland Shamator 1 8 12 20 1 0 1 18 20 

484 Nagaland Tseminyu 1 0 9 9 0 0 0 9 9 

485 Odisha Anugul 225 10991 5306 16297 5834 3721 5904 838 16297 

486 Odisha Balangir 318 16972 27315 44287 4087 13149 15859 11192 44287 

487 Odisha Baleshwar 360 5135 6399 11534 3949 3480 2953 1152 11534 

488 Odisha Bargarh 253 2608 2898 5506 562 2698 1439 807 5506 

489 Odisha Baudh 69 857 4113 4970 388 2947 1070 565 4970 

490 Odisha Bhadrak 218 6247 12124 18371 10850 3933 3267 321 18371 

491 Odisha Cuttack 374 8813 19384 28197 10513 9142 6263 2279 28197 

492 Odisha Debagarh 70 758 918 1676 267 586 280 543 1676 

493 Odisha Dhenkanal 211 19691 15995 35686 7095 5338 15608 7645 35686 

494 Odisha Gajapati 149 2069 4397 6466 1900 612 1364 2590 6466 
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495 Odisha Ganjam 503 1534 1710 3244 291 1039 1315 599 3244 

496 Odisha Jagatsinghapur 198 2165 4231 6396 3909 1119 1334 34 6396 

497 Odisha Jajapur 311 3514 6538 10052 4025 3364 1791 872 10052 

498 Odisha Jharsuguda 78 351 2702 3053 946 1250 423 434 3053 

499 Odisha Kalahandi 310 12223 20641 32864 1044 9583 10793 11444 32864 

500 Odisha Kandhamal 171 3733 8561 12294 769 1548 3851 6126 12294 

501 Odisha Kendrapara 249 7822 6438 14260 1004 5925 7114 217 14260 

502 Odisha Kendujhar 297 6036 14090 20126 1967 3296 6303 8560 20126 

503 Odisha Khordha 190 1831 2702 4533 2125 1033 1174 201 4533 

504 Odisha Koraput 240 2790 7141 9931 2417 388 3084 4042 9931 

505 Odisha Malkangiri 111 7612 27405 35017 973 195 22606 11243 35017 

506 Odisha Mayurbhanj 402 5604 13905 19509 7586 2921 3276 5726 19509 

507 Odisha Nabarangpur 189 1282 3363 4645 305 403 813 3124 4645 

508 Odisha Nayagarh 194 1684 4894 6578 769 4015 1414 380 6578 

509 Odisha Nuapada 131 2268 8774 11042 340 6296 1728 2678 11042 

510 Odisha Puri 268 1487 2459 3946 1401 740 1482 323 3946 

511 Odisha Rayagada 182 2131 5310 7441 152 133 2895 4261 7441 

512 Odisha Sambalpur 138 1565 4618 6183 647 1665 989 2882 6183 

513 Odisha Sonepur 109 3706 14103 17809 603 5896 9552 1758 17809 

514 Odisha Sundargarh 279 2221 3157 5378 653 1611 1677 1437 5378 

515 Puducherry Karaikal 12 218 276 494 168 194 125 7 494 

516 Puducherry Puducherry 86 1058 1676 2734 320 1387 985 42 2734 

517 Punjab Amritsar 859 4628 5652 10280 4093 2437 3241 509 10280 

518 Punjab Bathinda 318 4229 2651 6880 2863 1139 2590 288 6880 

519 Punjab Burnala 175 2369 1643 4012 1270 1045 1394 303 4012 

520 Punjab Faridkot 243 5626 6193 11819 3965 1048 6329 477 11819 

521 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib 427 4193 2742 6935 1212 853 3025 1845 6935 

522 Punjab Fazilka 454 7867 16702 24569 3289 2093 18903 284 24569 

523 Punjab Firozepur 807 32035 95012 127047 25582 2565 96497 2403 127047 
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524 Punjab Gurdaspur 1268 4237 10548 14785 6674 3287 4374 450 14785 

525 Punjab Hoshiarpur 1405 562 891 1453 487 260 676 30 1453 

526 Punjab Jalandhar 890 5422 3826 9248 4051 1247 3517 433 9248 

527 Punjab Kapurthala 545 5130 4734 9864 846 238 1007 7773 9864 

528 Punjab Ludhiana 939 1429 4473 5902 1416 623 3814 49 5902 

529 Punjab Malerkotla 174 125 691 816 61 536 215 4 816 

530 Punjab Mansa 244 2011 2316 4327 1527 147 2528 125 4327 

531 Punjab Moga 340 5673 9468 15141 5036 1352 8633 120 15141 

532 Punjab Mohali (S.A.S Nagar) 332 2848 2834 5682 1496 1209 2812 165 5682 

533 Punjab Muktsar (Sri Muktasar Sahib) 269 737 1679 2416 664 310 1234 208 2416 

534 Punjab Pathankot 421 2665 4581 7246 1748 2057 3425 16 7246 

535 Punjab Patiala 1020 2447 3422 5869 2388 942 2487 52 5869 

536 Punjab Rupnagar 611 1610 2276 3886 1688 696 1432 70 3886 

537 Punjab Sangrur 424 1889 3774 5663 2724 483 2184 272 5663 

538 Punjab Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar 466 3637 2725 6362 681 1024 4254 403 6362 

539 Punjab Tarn Taran 571 3426 7705 11131 4417 1044 5610 60 11131 

540 Rajasthan Ajmer 325 9617 13097 22714 7210 8928 5122 1454 22714 

541 Rajasthan Alwar 584 8650 12901 21551 5952 6665 4710 4224 21551 

542 Rajasthan Banswara 419 7470 10756 18226 8484 3875 3663 2204 18226 

543 Rajasthan Baran 235 11420 32450 43870 7263 12710 14124 9773 43870 

544 Rajasthan Barmer 689 18444 22277 40721 7823 7175 21092 4631 40721 

545 Rajasthan Bharatpur 405 18959 24183 43142 11101 6689 21661 3691 43142 

546 Rajasthan Bhilwara 398 2920 6547 9467 2343 3755 2136 1233 9467 

547 Rajasthan Bikaner 367 10431 14723 25154 3958 7760 10101 3335 25154 

548 Rajasthan Bundi 184 1013 8475 9488 873 5489 1868 1258 9488 

549 Rajasthan Chittaurgarh 299 1752 2656 4408 620 926 2566 296 4408 

550 Rajasthan Churu 304 1320 5623 6943 2007 2501 2145 290 6943 

551 Rajasthan Dausa 287 2404 3473 5877 773 1959 2545 600 5877 

552 Rajasthan Dholpur 191 2266 3835 6101 1473 1513 2245 870 6101 
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553 Rajasthan Dungarpur 353 16862 13286 30148 5266 7610 11248 6024 30148 

554 Rajasthan Ganganagar 345 6809 8371 15180 3483 4862 4636 2199 15180 

555 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 269 1535 11606 13141 2696 7008 3263 174 13141 

556 Rajasthan Jaipur 601 7500 16283 23783 4846 10569 6221 2147 23783 

557 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 216 10805 4284 15089 1770 1204 7904 4211 15089 

558 Rajasthan Jalore 278 4069 12601 16670 1865 12166 2045 594 16670 

559 Rajasthan Jhalawar 253 6369 28625 34994 5728 14488 8739 6039 34994 

560 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 336 2255 2689 4944 1600 2242 834 268 4944 

561 Rajasthan Jodhpur 625 8239 14533 22772 4363 11497 4753 2159 22772 

562 Rajasthan Karauli 242 16223 30557 46780 7354 14135 15419 9872 46780 

563 Rajasthan Kota 158 4728 12212 16940 2501 2531 9095 2813 16940 

564 Rajasthan Nagaur 500 33555 21645 55200 6841 13062 24281 11016 55200 

565 Rajasthan Pali 340 18120 16458 34578 9630 11154 9199 4595 34578 

566 Rajasthan Pratapgarh (Raj.) 233 1350 2966 4316 1028 1275 514 1499 4316 

567 Rajasthan Rajsamand 213 3753 5382 9135 3254 2183 2459 1239 9135 

568 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 228 2822 3661 6483 1961 3478 587 457 6483 

569 Rajasthan Sikar 374 2720 6475 9195 1690 1859 4522 1124 9195 

570 Rajasthan Sirohi 170 1413 5020 6433 3394 1420 713 906 6433 

571 Rajasthan Tonk 235 2120 4939 7059 1347 2152 3125 435 7059 

572 Rajasthan Udaipur 671 14313 13799 28112 3974 6146 10151 7841 28112 

573 RAJASTHAN BALOTRA 4 633 434 1067 84 317 600 66 1067 

574 RAJASTHAN BEAWAR 1 159 120 279 21 77 156 25 279 

575 RAJASTHAN Deeg 1 69 75 144 2 22 114 6 144 

576 RAJASTHAN Didwana-Kuchaman 2 744 509 1253 27 356 823 47 1253 

577 RAJASTHAN KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA 1 15 112 127 20 95 11 1 127 

578 RAJASTHAN KOTPUTLI- BEHROR 2 35 92 127 6 68 46 7 127 

579 RAJASTHAN PHALODI 1 3 13 16 0 13 3 0 16 

580 RAJASTHAN SLUMBER 1 11 1 12 5 0 3 4 12 

581 Sikkim East District (Gangtok) 22 481 615 1096 246 119 660 71 1096 
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582 Sikkim North District (Mangan) 25 68 108 176 16 35 100 25 176 

583 Sikkim Pakyong 27 15 36 51 4 38 3 6 51 

584 Sikkim Soreng 32 4 7 11 3 8 0 0 11 

585 Sikkim South District (Namchi) 50 176 253 429 48 174 72 135 429 

586 Sikkim West District (Geyzing) 29 408 644 1052 224 427 156 245 1052 

587 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur 201 34184 45740 79924 14586 28272 25397 11669 79924 

588 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu 359 5578 2889 8467 2054 2352 3443 618 8467 

589 Tamil Nadu Chennai 112 2339 2329 4668 1080 1686 1544 358 4668 

590 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 228 8242 4419 12661 4805 3589 3594 673 12661 

591 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 683 5977 3212 9189 3357 2511 2915 406 9189 

592 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 251 3868 1628 5496 1913 1792 1511 280 5496 

593 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 306 1220 1611 2831 1690 720 344 77 2831 

594 Tamil Nadu Erode 225 2123 1530 3653 1521 1656 316 160 3653 

595 Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi 412 463 459 922 443 301 160 18 922 

596 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 274 2136 1235 3371 1662 881 778 50 3371 

597 Tamil Nadu Kanniyakumari 110 1587 1638 3225 2026 918 208 73 3225 

598 Tamil Nadu Karur 157 2663 4057 6720 4510 1312 847 51 6720 

599 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 333 1522 2749 4271 1318 1683 1187 83 4271 

600 Tamil Nadu Madurai 420 1595 3592 5187 2277 2500 384 26 5187 

601 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai 241 252 183 435 137 206 84 8 435 

602 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 197 2335 2288 4623 1627 2401 523 72 4623 

603 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 321 900 923 1823 515 728 529 51 1823 

604 Tamil Nadu Perambalur 121 451 259 710 269 253 168 20 710 

605 Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai 498 2656 2019 4675 2546 1469 617 43 4675 

606 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram 429 4667 7857 12524 5253 5069 2123 79 12524 

607 Tamil Nadu Ranipet 288 272 166 438 190 128 104 16 438 

608 Tamil Nadu Salem 393 3471 4090 7561 4706 1950 818 87 7561 

609 Tamil Nadu Sivaganga 445 3567 2861 6428 2369 3322 692 45 6428 

610 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi 221 1100 1090 2190 1000 772 364 54 2190 
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611 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 590 9907 6611 16518 8217 5555 2631 115 16518 

612 Tamil Nadu The Nilgiris    (Hq: Udhagama 35 385 452 837 282 383 159 13 837 

613 Tamil Nadu Theni 130 1193 1506 2699 877 1472 304 46 2699 

614 Tamil Nadu Thiruvallur 526 4735 7833 12568 8082 1405 1920 1161 12568 

615 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 409 10422 10350 20772 10917 5858 3610 387 20772 

616 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 204 1513 1941 3454 835 1726 798 95 3454 

617 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 208 1922 3313 5235 1964 3026 224 21 5235 

618 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 267 808 901 1709 772 638 279 20 1709 

619 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 848 6483 2998 9481 2824 4739 1663 255 9481 

620 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur 430 1456 2480 3936 911 1736 1262 27 3936 

621 Tamil Nadu Tuticorin 403 1172 1128 2300 1683 268 330 19 2300 

622 Tamil Nadu Vellore 247 2001 3539 5540 2423 2421 606 90 5540 

623 Tamil Nadu Villupuram 588 2442 2262 4704 3422 610 519 153 4704 

624 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 450 10365 9602 19967 7900 3410 7396 1261 19967 

625 Telangana Adilabad 468 31329 62945 94274 15685 36958 26482 15149 94274 

626 Telangana BhadradriKothagudem 481 15837 6229 22066 4452 9207 4454 3953 22066 

627 Telangana Hanumakonda 208 2455 1549 4004 315 2062 1387 240 4004 

628 Telangana Hyderabad 67 2920 1926 4846 661 2244 1329 612 4846 

629 Telangana Jagtial 380 2035 1478 3513 319 1939 1064 191 3513 

630 Telangana Jangoan 276 1621 2029 3650 599 2179 725 147 3650 

631 Telangana Jayashankar Bhupalapally 241 498 1612 2110 313 1002 534 261 2110 

632 Telangana Jogulamba Gadwal 255 1408 2728 4136 919 2166 1027 24 4136 

633 Telangana Kamareddy 526 1201 2677 3878 1665 1290 821 102 3878 

634 Telangana Karimnagar 313 4833 11849 16682 3683 9566 2725 708 16682 

635 Telangana Khammam 589 7770 21670 29440 4243 16365 2207 6625 29440 

636 Telangana Kumuram Bheem Asifabad 335 443 1267 1710 456 553 597 104 1710 

637 Telangana Mahabubabad 461 459 990 1449 288 498 549 114 1449 

638 Telangana Mahbubnagar 441 1410 4955 6365 2095 2302 1658 310 6365 

639 Telangana Mancherial 310 102 97 199 45 71 70 13 199 
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640 Telangana Medak 469 10163 39838 50001 7888 39589 2109 415 50001 

641 Telangana MedchalMalkajgiri 61 220 338 558 224 201 97 36 558 

642 Telangana Mulugu 174 371 476 847 37 501 186 123 847 

643 Telangana Nagarkurnool 461 616 1333 1949 649 771 428 101 1949 

644 Telangana Nalgonda 844 1339 4309 5648 640 2111 1781 1116 5648 

645 Telangana Narayanpet 280 389 905 1294 321 778 159 36 1294 

646 Telangana Nirmal 396 717 2119 2836 332 826 977 701 2836 

647 Telangana Nizamabad 530 2633 4531 7164 1528 3354 1911 371 7164 

648 Telangana Peddapalli 266 1140 1250 2390 1078 1216 78 18 2390 

649 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla 255 377 1087 1464 135 942 358 29 1464 

650 Telangana Rangareddi 558 1954 2611 4565 3247 604 532 182 4565 

651 Telangana Sangareddy 580 2204 3103 5307 1429 1473 2052 353 5307 

652 Telangana Siddipet 499 448 1036 1484 452 641 369 22 1484 

653 Telangana Suryapet 475 1116 2291 3407 694 1875 702 136 3407 

654 Telangana Vikarabad 566 1778 3455 5233 2546 1988 568 131 5233 

655 Telangana Wanaparthy 255 649 672 1321 797 337 142 45 1321 

656 Telangana Warangal Rural 323 4276 11316 15592 2465 7720 4149 1258 15592 

657 Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri 421 1108 2593 3701 752 390 2452 107 3701 

658 Tripura Dhalai 150 12678 18864 31542 1575 7343 16194 6430 31542 

659 Tripura Gomati 173 9936 3102 13038 1517 6851 2562 2108 13038 

660 Tripura Khowai 124 6718 6627 13345 2723 4273 3999 2350 13345 

661 Tripura North Tripura 129 3384 5439 8823 1958 2410 1908 2547 8823 

662 Tripura Sepahijala 169 2971 4714 7685 2793 1858 1866 1168 7685 

663 Tripura South Tripura 166 1475 4056 5531 2083 1454 1347 647 5531 

664 Tripura Unakoti 91 1223 3214 4437 2552 916 500 469 4437 

665 Tripura West Tripura 176 4994 8221 13215 2950 2949 2562 4754 13215 

666 Uttar Pradesh Agra 672 20059 23221 43280 13128 10659 17158 2335 43280 

667 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 700 14039 14162 28201 5007 7938 11053 4203 28201 

668 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad 1092 7137 8614 15751 4058 5410 5291 992 15751 
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669 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 800 18774 14173 32947 6804 7681 16797 1665 32947 

670 Uttar Pradesh Amethi 682 13484 12213 25697 4066 5032 14339 2260 25697 

671 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya 477 2909 2350 5259 1720 1762 1513 264 5259 

672 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya 832 20680 23610 44290 3555 9952 29911 872 44290 

673 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 800 3072 4091 7163 685 2848 3123 507 7163 

674 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat 245 1425 2529 3954 1067 1367 1116 404 3954 

675 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 800 103127 121648 224775 22611 160102 33709 8353 224775 

676 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 800 67804 27941 95745 14318 49546 27524 4357 95745 

677 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur 700 5050 20501 25551 5793 9889 8061 1808 25551 

678 Uttar Pradesh Banda 470 1298 5005 6303 820 1799 3351 333 6303 

679 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 895 14518 20772 35290 2832 7419 23719 1320 35290 

680 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 850 21264 46686 67950 5769 44581 15489 2111 67950 

681 Uttar Pradesh Basti 986 6340 12414 18754 6168 5159 6061 1366 18754 

682 Uttar Pradesh Bhimnagar (Sambhal) 670 2022 4350 6372 1154 1875 2775 568 6372 

683 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 1000 2953 6750 9703 2104 3472 3363 764 9703 

684 Uttar Pradesh Budaun 900 3365 9169 12534 2348 5216 3887 1083 12534 

685 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 800 13890 11770 25660 3696 7437 11440 3087 25660 

686 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 734 8096 16814 24910 3653 9894 10172 1191 24910 

687 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 335 7155 28402 35557 5195 10015 16159 4188 35557 

688 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 900 9330 17594 26924 3811 6072 14706 2335 26924 

689 Uttar Pradesh Etah 576 4495 9269 13764 1432 8306 3367 659 13764 

690 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 470 973 1478 2451 183 504 1436 328 2451 

691 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 598 3991 8582 12573 1451 7214 3027 881 12573 

692 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 800 3647 6532 10179 1845 3617 4277 440 10179 

693 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 569 5285 10848 16133 2183 6213 7226 511 16133 

694 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 96 957 2538 3495 1403 885 1105 102 3495 

695 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 160 2083 2513 4596 1256 2187 1102 51 4596 

696 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 800 5840 9517 15357 2141 7472 5250 494 15357 

697 Uttar Pradesh Gonda 950 7823 14691 22514 8828 6619 6308 759 22514 
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698 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 800 3558 9006 12564 1716 5494 4917 437 12564 

699 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur 337 895 1962 2857 445 1046 1283 83 2857 

700 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 273 1166 1372 2538 607 834 913 184 2538 

701 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 800 26488 53604 80092 19190 36068 23117 1717 80092 

702 Uttar Pradesh Hathras 474 7833 11452 19285 1333 14069 3345 538 19285 

703 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 575 2815 3051 5866 804 2887 1991 184 5866 

704 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 800 5019 8744 13763 1821 5996 5430 516 13763 

705 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 496 15756 35097 50853 3040 19187 27474 1152 50853 

706 Uttar Pradesh JyotibaPhoole Nagar (Amroha) 600 10444 9455 19899 2927 7834 8161 977 19899 

707 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj 504 1720 5526 7246 685 4113 2340 108 7246 

708 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat 639 17970 17748 35718 9909 16927 8013 869 35718 

709 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 590 4261 5397 9658 1352 3651 4398 257 9658 

710 Uttar Pradesh Kasganj 423 4518 4902 9420 884 5763 2136 637 9420 

711 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi 477 2063 3025 5088 675 1654 2500 259 5088 

712 Uttar Pradesh Kheri 800 68733 45851 114584 37023 25577 48702 3282 114584 

713 Uttar Pradesh Kushi Nagar 750 10867 5497 16364 2191 2460 8971 2742 16364 

714 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 416 1598 2322 3920 617 1352 1735 216 3920 

715 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 570 6062 5974 12036 1268 1839 8672 257 12036 

716 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj 800 9048 9973 19021 1427 11068 6099 427 19021 

717 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba 273 1605 7291 8896 1271 2607 4984 34 8896 

718 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri 560 2265 2408 4673 450 1674 2166 383 4673 

719 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 514 2596 4240 6836 1702 1872 2739 523 6836 

720 Uttar Pradesh Mau 674 6294 7381 13675 2411 7377 3365 522 13675 

721 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 479 2431 5375 7806 1869 3197 1873 867 7806 

722 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 800 3373 4732 8105 981 3381 3097 646 8105 

723 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 650 18661 13329 31990 2724 8057 18238 2971 31990 

724 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 498 3128 3955 7083 1497 2041 3070 475 7083 

725 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit 721 3159 7994 11153 2706 4259 3986 202 11153 

726 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh 900 7326 11764 19090 3532 6643 7981 934 19090 
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727 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli 900 13838 12144 25982 6088 6718 11489 1687 25982 

728 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 684 3848 9323 13171 2443 6900 3022 806 13171 

729 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 800 38222 44793 83015 13326 19812 40282 9595 83015 

730 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabeer Nagar 789 4105 5688 9793 2256 4221 2818 498 9793 

731 Uttar Pradesh Sant Ravidas Nagar(Bhadohi) 562 5362 5253 10615 2796 3058 4282 479 10615 

732 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 800 16577 43317 59894 14384 27584 14697 3229 59894 

733 Uttar Pradesh Shamli 230 12857 14952 27809 3043 15887 6111 2768 27809 

734 Uttar Pradesh Shravasti 397 16808 14349 31157 15296 5918 8600 1343 31157 

735 Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nagar 900 13465 28634 42099 15474 8460 15743 2422 42099 

736 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 800 29774 78429 108203 13489 35203 56699 2812 108203 

737 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 637 13612 37460 51072 5387 24883 16837 3965 51072 

738 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur 847 5407 6993 12400 2847 4078 4927 548 12400 

739 Uttar Pradesh Unnao 805 4829 9161 13990 3040 5405 4361 1184 13990 

740 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 735 38313 15937 54250 2228 15496 28345 8181 54250 

741 Uttarakhand Almora 1165 8196 22528 30724 7573 11525 8121 3505 30724 

742 Uttarakhand Bageshwar 412 3547 5171 8718 1403 3521 2978 816 8718 

743 Uttarakhand Chamoli 618 3801 3944 7745 2048 1682 3362 653 7745 

744 Uttarakhand Champawat 311 3536 2361 5897 1471 1766 2293 367 5897 

745 Uttarakhand Dehradun 453 4800 4913 9713 1962 3573 3751 427 9713 

746 Uttarakhand Haridwar 331 21587 47678 69265 5100 13936 49089 1140 69265 

747 Uttarakhand Nainital 505 3446 3340 6786 4009 1599 1122 56 6786 

748 Uttarakhand Pauri Garhwal 1203 2290 4469 6759 2398 677 3043 641 6759 

749 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh 689 1400 3614 5014 1334 2129 1223 328 5014 

750 Uttarakhand Rudra Prayag 336 864 878 1742 646 411 594 91 1742 

751 Uttarakhand Tehri Garhwal 1037 930 1411 2341 626 614 707 394 2341 

752 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar 385 12759 32375 45134 19092 12154 12275 1613 45134 

753 Uttarakhand Uttarkashi 508 7103 11490 18593 1786 5328 9501 1978 18593 

754 West Bengal Alipurduar 66 857 337 1194 310 657 199 28 1194 

755 West Bengal Bankura 190 11473 9754 21227 9174 4070 7452 531 21227 
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756 West Bengal Birbhum 167 12231 18781 31012 9139 7987 12443 1443 31012 

757 West Bengal Coochbehar 128 7564 27593 35157 12012 2597 20295 253 35157 

758 West Bengal Darjeeling 92 787 239 1026 105 167 726 28 1026 

759 West Bengal Dinajpur Dakshin 64 5358 9619 14977 5675 1303 6007 1992 14977 

760 West Bengal Dinajpur Uttar 98 542 1180 1722 898 301 478 45 1722 

761 West Bengal East Medinipur 223 3877 5316 9193 5661 724 2631 177 9193 

762 West Bengal Hooghly 207 1816 2642 4458 2771 480 1108 99 4458 

763 West Bengal Howrah 157 227 259 486 274 63 149 0 486 

764 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 80 407 455 862 140 124 580 18 862 

765 West Bengal Jhargram 79 192 1368 1560 216 60 799 485 1560 

766 West Bengal Kalimpong 42 14 13 27 9 6 9 3 27 

767 West Bengal Kolkata 68 22 85 107 62 37 5 3 107 

768 West Bengal Maldah 146 10602 18176 28778 17140 5663 5128 847 28778 

769 West Bengal Murshidabad 240 19335 25067 44402 23767 13585 6581 469 44402 

770 West Bengal Nadia 165 11512 13135 24647 17340 3299 3805 203 24647 

771 West Bengal North 24 Paraganas 179 1562 1867 3429 735 284 2222 188 3429 

772 West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman 62 30 83 113 68 30 12 3 113 

773 West Bengal PurbaBardhaman 215 757 1448 2205 1283 258 516 148 2205 

774 West Bengal Purulia 170 10198 11810 22008 3796 10285 6568 1359 22008 

775 West Bengal South 24 Paraganas 292 3305 7800 11105 6011 1695 3214 185 11105 

776 West Bengal West Medinipur 211 2752 5490 8242 2024 1480 2352 2386 8242 

Total 776 250000 4441262 6791766 11233028 2664228 3538881 3501390 1528529 11233028 

 

Annexure 5. State wise Cases Registered and Advice Enabled from 2017 onwards 

 

State Wise Cases Registered from 2017 onwards 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 
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Districts 
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Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Andaman And 3 73 1,840 2,466 4,306 1,119 601 2,445 141 4,306 
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Nicobar  

2 Andhra Pradesh  26 13,361 1,69,208 1,99,041 3,68,249 1,56,711 1,08,996 78,381 24,161 3,68,249 

3 Arunachal Pradesh  27 1,806 11,771 9,175 20,946 3,552 4,669 8,973 3,752 20,946 

4 Assam  35 2,201 89,760 1,53,891 2,43,651 1,59,192 44,257 27,583 12,619 2,43,651 

5 Bihar  38 8,385 3,35,821 2,99,695 6,35,516 68,727 2,45,873 2,73,211 47,705 6,35,516 

6 Chandigarh  1 12 3,848 2,345 6,193 945 962 3,732 554 6,193 

7 Chhattisgarh  33 11,654 2,24,380 2,91,395 5,15,775 44,725 2,18,386 1,27,799 1,24,865 5,15,775 

8 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu  

3 35 3,182 8,148 11,330 7,981 1,169 1,318 862 11,330 

9 Delhi  11 11 4,866 5,809 10,675 2,010 5,045 3,376 244 10,675 

10 Goa  2 189 5,920 8,019 13,939 6,230 1,429 5,554 726 13,939 

11 Gujarat  33 14,291 1,41,227 3,47,658 4,88,885 73,013 1,09,703 81,530 2,24,639 4,88,885 

12 Haryana  22 6,197 65,829 1,56,757 2,22,586 45,508 94,466 71,318 11,294 2,22,586 

13 Himachal Pradesh  12 3,226 41,718 80,870 1,22,588 43,478 22,156 43,735 13,219 1,22,588 

14 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
20 4,193 2,27,106 5,38,486 7,65,592 4,11,178 1,28,794 1,46,868 78,752 7,65,592 

15 Jharkhand  24 4,161 2,04,121 2,81,551 4,85,672 55,706 2,47,058 97,122 85,786 4,85,672 

16 Karnataka  31 6,021 2,57,881 2,69,139 5,27,020 1,99,348 1,90,170 1,05,526 31,976 5,27,020 

17 Kerala  14 941 20,425 20,447 40,872 9,345 14,032 16,015 1,480 40,872 

18 Ladakh  2 192 1,189 2,059 3,248 799 496 411 1,542 3,248 

19 Lakshadweep  1 10 1,186 1,434 2,620 324 496 1,794 6 2,620 

20 Madhya Pradesh  55 22,810 3,94,398 8,28,510 12,22,908 1,47,441 4,43,709 4,24,561 2,07,197 12,22,908 

21 Maharashtra  36 27,875 3,74,636 5,60,159 9,34,795 2,55,167 1,55,481 3,55,771 1,68,376 9,34,795 

22 Manipur  16 165 587 917 1,504 252 570 180 502 1,504 

23 Meghalaya  12 1,463 14,484 17,487 31,971 3,088 402 1,332 27,149 31,971 

24 Mizoram  11 834 17,129 17,267 34,396 1,447 4,219 1,737 26,993 34,396 

25 Nagaland  16 1,238 13,544 16,758 30,302 1,091 611 1,018 27,582 30,302 

26 Odisha  30 6,797 1,46,601 2,63,462 4,10,063 78,058 98,712 1,38,431 94,862 4,10,063 

27 Puducherry  2 98 1,326 2,180 3,506 580 1,739 1,136 51 3,506 
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28 Punjab  23 13,202 1,07,248 1,99,072 3,06,320 80,196 27,530 1,82,138 16,456 3,06,320 

29 Rajasthan  41 11,340 2,66,795 4,00,857 6,67,652 1,35,771 2,03,451 2,27,396 1,01,034 6,67,652 

30 Sikkim  6 185 1,158 1,692 2,850 550 825 990 485 2,850 

31 Tamil Nadu  38 12,560 1,49,295 1,56,270 3,05,565 1,14,412 1,00,982 71,124 19,047 3,05,565 

32 Telangana  33 12,764 1,07,411 2,09,706 3,17,117 61,847 1,56,109 65,103 34,058 3,17,117 

33 Tripura  8 1,178 43,593 54,861 98,454 18,574 28,190 31,104 20,586 98,454 

34 Uttar Pradesh  75 49,238 8,77,548 11,66,976 20,44,524 3,53,490 8,17,958 7,59,534 1,13,542 20,44,524 

35 Uttarakhand  13 7,953 76,012 1,47,212 2,23,224 50,792 60,520 99,356 12,556 2,23,224 

36 West Bengal  23 3,341 1,06,752 1,64,065 2,70,817 1,20,032 55,410 84,345 11,030 2,70,817 

  Total 776 2,50,000 45,09,795 68,85,836 1,13,95,631 27,12,679 35,95,176 35,41,947 15,45,829 1,13,95,631 
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1 Andaman And Nicobar 3 73 1,844 2,174 4,018 1,040 591 2,249 138 4,018 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13,361 1,68,422 1,97,555 3,65,977 1,55,617 1,08,430 77,902 24,028 3,65,977 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 27 1,806 11,642 8,721 20,363 3,556 4,642 8,464 3,701 20,363 

4 Assam 35 2,201 87,924 1,52,423 2,40,347 1,57,455 43,261 27,164 12,467 2,40,347 

5 Bihar 38 8,385 3,32,271 2,92,445 6,24,716 67,191 2,41,799 2,68,445 47,281 6,24,716 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 3,890 2,256 6,146 936 957 3,709 544 6,146 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11,654 2,21,069 2,87,761 5,08,830 43,958 2,14,074 1,26,564 1,24,234 5,08,830 

8 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
3 35 2,970 8,081 11,051 7,981 1,099 1,109 862 11,051 

9 Delhi 11 11 4,758 5,754 10,512 1,932 5,010 3,329 241 10,512 

10 Goa 2 189 5,901 7,615 13,516 5,811 1,430 5,551 724 13,516 

11 Gujarat 33 14,291 1,38,976 3,44,546 4,83,522 72,443 1,08,259 80,852 2,21,968 4,83,522 

12 Haryana 22 6,197 65,377 1,53,035 2,18,412 44,793 92,033 70,445 11,141 2,18,412 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3,226 41,181 79,413 1,20,594 42,456 21,901 43,154 13,083 1,20,594 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 20 4,193 2,24,020 5,33,048 7,57,068 4,07,006 1,27,052 1,45,076 77,934 7,57,068 

15 Jharkhand 24 4,161 2,03,689 2,76,366 4,80,055 54,582 2,43,653 96,677 85,143 4,80,055 

16 Karnataka 31 6,021 2,34,223 2,50,419 4,84,642 1,81,930 1,74,605 98,511 29,596 4,84,642 

17 Kerala 14 941 18,764 17,784 36,548 8,424 12,798 14,010 1,316 36,548 

18 Ladakh 2 192 1,187 2,051 3,238 800 496 423 1,519 3,238 

19 Lakshadweep 1 10 1,224 1,258 2,482 337 504 1,636 5 2,482 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22,810 3,91,642 8,23,963 12,15,605 1,46,019 4,41,511 4,22,159 2,05,916 12,15,605 

21 Maharashtra 36 27,875 3,70,052 5,57,343 9,27,395 2,52,999 1,53,755 3,53,525 1,67,116 9,27,395 

22 Manipur 16 165 585 897 1,482 246 570 171 495 1,482 

23 Meghalaya 12 1,463 13,928 16,392 30,320 2,699 397 1,157 26,067 30,320 

24 Mizoram 11 834 16,979 17,072 34,051 1,450 4,215 1,732 26,654 34,051 

25 Nagaland 16 1,238 13,523 16,369 29,892 991 609 1,001 27,291 29,892 
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Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

26 Odisha 30 6,797 1,45,700 2,61,591 4,07,291 77,371 98,026 1,37,621 94,273 4,07,291 

27 Puducherry 2 98 1,276 1,952 3,228 488 1,581 1,110 49 3,228 

28 Punjab 23 13,202 1,04,795 1,96,538 3,01,333 78,178 26,635 1,80,181 16,339 3,01,333 

29 Rajasthan 41 11,340 2,63,895 3,97,744 6,61,639 1,34,636 2,01,934 2,25,442 99,627 6,61,639 

30 Sikkim 6 185 1,152 1,663 2,815 541 801 991 482 2,815 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12,560 1,47,972 1,53,740 3,01,712 1,12,963 99,718 70,351 18,680 3,01,712 

32 Telangana 33 12,764 1,05,819 2,07,264 3,13,083 60,952 1,53,719 64,679 33,733 3,13,083 

33 Tripura 8 1,178 43,379 54,237 97,616 18,151 28,054 30,938 20,473 97,616 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49,238 8,71,554 11,55,607 20,27,161 3,50,238 8,10,692 7,53,724 1,12,507 20,27,161 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7,953 74,259 1,44,172 2,18,431 49,448 58,915 98,059 12,009 2,18,431 

36 West Bengal 23 3,341 1,05,420 1,62,517 2,67,937 1,18,610 55,155 83,279 10,893 2,67,937 

  Total 776 2,50,000 44,41,262 67,91,766 1,12,33,028 26,64,228 35,38,881 35,01,390 15,28,529 1,12,33,028 

 

Annexure 6. State Wise Cases Registered and Advice Enabled from 2021 onwards(April-2021 to January-2026). 

 

State Wise Cases Registered from 2021 onwards(April-2021 to January-2026). 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 
Andaman And 

Nicobar  
3 73 1,840 2,466 4,306 1,119 601 2,445 141 4,306 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13,361 1,67,205 1,95,789 3,62,994 1,54,902 1,07,332 77,358 23,402 3,62,994 

3 Arunachal Pradesh  27 1,806 10,810 8,409 19,219 2,960 4,620 8,904 2,735 19,219 

4 Assam 35 2,201 61,881 1,13,264 1,75,145 1,06,874 34,107 24,495 9,669 1,75,145 

5 Bihar 38 8,385 3,23,554 2,78,560 6,02,114 62,000 2,27,811 2,66,161 46,142 6,02,114 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 3,848 2,345 6,193 945 962 3,732 554 6,193 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11,654 2,09,311 2,55,382 4,64,693 41,294 1,99,687 1,18,251 1,05,461 4,64,693 

8 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli & Daman & 

Diu 

3 35 3,182 8,148 11,330 7,981 1,169 1,318 862 11,330 

9 Delhi 11 11 4,866 5,809 10,675 2,010 5,045 3,376 244 10,675 
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Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

10 Goa 2 189 5,920 8,019 13,939 6,230 1,429 5,554 726 13,939 

11 Gujarat 33 14,291 1,37,686 3,37,549 4,75,235 72,689 1,09,176 80,614 2,12,756 4,75,235 

12 Haryana 22 6,197 64,766 1,45,969 2,10,735 44,680 84,563 70,435 11,057 2,10,735 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3,226 40,974 77,903 1,18,877 41,916 22,038 42,873 12,050 1,18,877 

14 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
20 4,193 2,10,717 4,97,561 7,08,278 3,71,429 1,23,495 1,39,123 74,231 7,08,278 

15 Jharkhand 24 4,161 1,82,506 2,28,632 4,11,138 48,042 2,08,296 85,977 68,823 4,11,138 

16 Karnataka 31 6,021 2,56,969 2,65,520 5,22,489 1,98,635 1,88,155 1,04,378 31,321 5,22,489 

17 Kerala 14 941 19,478 19,690 39,168 8,833 13,082 15,903 1,350 39,168 

18 Ladakh 2 192 1,172 1,853 3,025 797 493 404 1,331 3,025 

19 Lakshadweep 1 10 1,186 1,434 2,620 324 496 1,794 6 2,620 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22,810 3,88,557 7,93,744 11,82,301 1,40,550 4,24,462 4,15,911 2,01,378 11,82,301 

21 Maharashtra 36 27,875 3,65,123 5,14,643 8,79,766 2,47,202 1,45,427 3,36,098 1,51,039 8,79,766 

22 Manipur 16 165 323 454 777 207 209 149 212 777 

23 Meghalaya 12 1,463 8,320 9,157 17,477 1,900 357 1,055 14,165 17,477 

24 Mizoram 11 834 16,745 16,822 33,567 1,444 4,219 1,734 26,170 33,567 

25 Nagaland 16 1,238 7,116 9,226 16,342 618 476 840 14,408 16,342 

26 Odisha 30 6,797 1,28,867 2,37,303 3,66,170 75,485 92,026 1,19,129 79,530 3,66,170 

27 Puducherry 2 98 1,326 2,180 3,506 580 1,739 1,136 51 3,506 

28 Punjab 23 13,202 1,02,762 1,88,547 2,91,309 75,340 26,355 1,73,226 16,388 2,91,309 

29 Rajasthan 41 11,340 2,63,917 3,94,266 6,58,183 1,34,350 2,00,734 2,24,505 98,594 6,58,183 

30 Sikkim 6 185 985 1,412 2,397 362 668 956 411 2,397 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12,560 1,44,270 1,49,961 2,94,231 1,11,203 97,817 66,843 18,368 2,94,231 

32 Telangana 33 12,764 1,06,935 2,08,573 3,15,508 61,546 1,55,449 64,767 33,746 3,15,508 

33 Tripura 8 1,178 38,960 47,304 86,264 15,591 25,209 27,566 17,898 86,264 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49,238 8,41,602 10,66,314 19,07,916 3,31,815 7,58,605 7,10,557 1,06,939 19,07,916 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7,953 73,380 1,37,858 2,11,238 48,592 57,163 93,175 12,308 2,11,238 

36 West Bengal 23 3,341 90,224 1,37,767 2,27,991 96,626 46,377 75,733 9,255 2,27,991 

  Total 776 2,50,000 42,87,283 63,69,833 1,06,57,116 25,17,071 33,69,849 33,66,475 14,03,721 1,06,57,116 
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State wise Advice Enabled from 2021 Onwards(April-2021 to January-2026). 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Andaman And Nicobar  3 73 1,844 2,174 4,018 1,040 591 2,249 138 4,018 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13,361 1,66,664 1,94,667 3,61,331 1,54,112 1,06,864 76,973 23,382 3,61,331 

3 Arunachal Pradesh  27 1,806 10,682 7,971 18,653 2,981 4,593 8,395 2,684 18,653 

4 Assam 35 2,201 60,428 1,12,503 1,72,931 1,05,923 33,259 24,142 9,607 1,72,931 

5 Bihar 38 8,385 3,19,986 2,71,474 5,91,460 60,547 2,23,767 2,61,430 45,716 5,91,460 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 3,890 2,256 6,146 936 957 3,709 544 6,146 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11,654 2,05,983 2,51,803 4,57,786 40,522 1,95,389 1,17,024 1,04,851 4,57,786 

8 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
3 35 2,970 8,081 11,051 7,981 1,099 1,109 862 11,051 

9 Delhi 11 11 4,758 5,754 10,512 1,932 5,010 3,329 241 10,512 

10 Goa 2 189 5,901 7,615 13,516 5,811 1,430 5,551 724 13,516 

11 Gujarat 33 14,291 1,35,418 3,34,454 4,69,872 72,123 1,07,732 79,935 2,10,082 4,69,872 

12 Haryana 22 6,197 64,650 1,43,759 2,08,409 44,080 83,602 69,763 10,964 2,08,409 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3,226 40,466 76,589 1,17,055 40,967 21,788 42,328 11,972 1,17,055 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 20 4,193 2,07,730 4,92,266 6,99,996 3,67,376 1,21,775 1,37,366 73,479 6,99,996 

15 Jharkhand 24 4,161 1,82,894 2,25,690 4,08,584 47,357 2,06,762 85,948 68,517 4,08,584 

16 Karnataka 31 6,021 2,33,356 2,46,924 4,80,280 1,81,244 1,72,654 97,407 28,975 4,80,280 

17 Kerala 14 941 17,817 17,027 34,844 7,912 11,848 13,898 1,186 34,844 

18 Ladakh 2 192 1,170 1,850 3,020 798 493 416 1,313 3,020 

19 Lakshadweep 1 10 1,224 1,258 2,482 337 504 1,636 5 2,482 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22,810 3,85,844 7,89,712 11,75,556 1,39,493 4,22,382 4,13,575 2,00,106 11,75,556 

21 Maharashtra 36 27,875 3,60,571 5,12,006 8,72,577 2,45,119 1,43,735 3,33,893 1,49,830 8,72,577 

22 Manipur 16 165 317 443 760 213 204 138 205 760 

23 Meghalaya 12 1,463 7,946 8,373 16,319 1,827 355 985 13,152 16,319 

24 Mizoram 11 834 16,626 16,647 33,273 1,447 4,215 1,729 25,882 33,273 

25 Nagaland 16 1,238 7,035 8,973 16,008 618 474 823 14,093 16,008 

26 Odisha 30 6,797 1,27,936 2,35,503 3,63,439 74,879 91,267 1,18,355 78,938 3,63,439 

27 Puducherry 2 98 1,276 1,952 3,228 488 1,581 1,110 49 3,228 
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Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 
Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

28 Punjab 23 13,202 1,00,453 1,86,393 2,86,846 73,510 25,480 1,71,586 16,270 2,86,846 

29 Rajasthan 41 11,340 2,61,098 3,91,328 6,52,426 1,33,232 1,99,289 2,22,632 97,273 6,52,426 

30 Sikkim 6 185 1,001 1,434 2,435 367 678 964 426 2,435 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12,560 1,42,976 1,47,435 2,90,411 1,09,757 96,561 66,092 18,001 2,90,411 

32 Telangana 33 12,764 1,05,431 2,06,311 3,11,742 60,711 1,53,162 64,373 33,496 3,11,742 

33 Tripura 8 1,178 38,771 46,970 85,741 15,381 25,085 27,442 17,833 85,741 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49,238 8,37,079 10,58,047 18,95,126 3,29,190 7,52,916 7,06,732 1,06,288 18,95,126 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7,953 71,841 1,35,658 2,07,499 47,371 55,857 92,489 11,782 2,07,499 

36 West Bengal 23 3,341 89,002 1,36,414 2,25,416 95,353 46,186 74,741 9,136 2,25,416 

  Total 776 2,50,000 42,23,034 62,87,714 1,05,10,748 24,72,935 33,19,544 33,30,267 13,88,002 1,05,10,748 

 

Annexure 7. Marginalized Category wise Advice Enabled from 2017 onwards. 

Sr. No. Marginalized Category No. of Cases 

1 Children (Below 18 years of age) 3,67,798 

2 Mentally ill and differently abled 74,563 

3 People with low-income groups (Income as specified by State) 5,45,913 

4 SC/ST 26,44,235 

5 Under trials/In custody 35,229 

6 Victims of Natural Disaster/Ethnic Violence 53,865 

7 Victims of Trafficking 1,50,076 

8 Women 24,94,568 

9 Workers in Unorganised Sector 3,94,151 

10 Others than above 44,72,630 

  Total 1,12,33,028 
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Annexure 8. Marginalized Category wise Advice Enabled from 2021 Onwards (April – 21 to January – 2026) 

Sr. No. Marginalized Category No. of Cases 

1 Children (Below 18 years of age) 3,59,403 

2 Mentally ill and differently abled 70,884 

3 People with low income groups (Income as specified by State) 4,92,233 

4 SC/ST 24,12,011 

5 Under trials/In custody 31,660 

6 Victims of Natural Disaster/Ethnic Violence 48,271 

7 Victims of Trafficking 1,44,444 

8 Women 22,75,659 

9 Workers in Unorganised Sector 3,56,643 

10 Others than above 43,19,540 

  Total 1,05,10,748 

 

Annexure 9. Case Category Wise Advice Enabled from 2017 Onwards. 

Sr. No. Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Accident Claims 1,53,685 2,30,657 3,84,342 1,22,703 1,16,518 1,01,097 44,024 3,84,342 

2 
Alternative Dispute 

Redressal 
80,264 95,507 1,75,771 42,484 40,653 59,045 33,589 1,75,771 

3 Banking Matters 52,892 79,209 1,32,101 31,390 48,488 36,584 15,639 1,32,101 

4 Children related matters 2,61,439 3,87,493 6,48,932 1,44,814 1,77,811 2,28,554 97,753 6,48,932 

5 
Constitutional and Violation 

of Human rights Matters 
38,701 71,314 1,10,015 22,461 31,100 35,292 21,162 1,10,015 

6 Consumer Matters 2,15,677 3,74,272 5,89,949 1,73,563 1,81,270 1,63,385 71,731 5,89,949 

7 Corporate Matters 7,354 9,517 16,871 4,151 5,095 4,982 2,643 16,871 

8 
Criminal Procedures and 

offences 
1,02,420 1,67,681 2,70,101 58,043 72,560 97,697 41,801 2,70,101 

9 Deeds and Documentation 14,085 21,477 35,562 9,564 12,156 9,591 4,251 35,562 

10 Environmental Laws and 15,949 16,645 32,594 9,054 11,199 7,912 4,429 32,594 
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Sr. No. Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

Animal Protection Laws 

11 
Family and Matrimonial 

Disputes 
86,294 84,806 1,71,100 40,232 41,801 59,456 29,611 1,71,100 

12 

Government Schemes and 

Services and Document 

Updation 

1,23,379 1,27,588 2,50,967 48,134 1,09,975 65,133 27,725 2,50,967 

13 
International Law related 

matters 
6,385 5,645 12,030 2,584 3,230 3,853 2,363 12,030 

14 
Labour Laws and Service 

matters 
96,394 1,44,046 2,40,440 51,452 91,316 70,098 27,574 2,40,440 

15 Property Disputes 4,00,433 7,35,981 11,36,414 2,90,948 3,31,955 3,44,691 1,68,820 11,36,414 

16 Protection for Women Laws 3,95,014 4,69,810 8,64,824 1,96,916 2,27,074 2,99,291 1,41,543 8,64,824 

17 Revenue Matters 45,636 93,732 1,39,368 38,513 48,638 35,149 17,068 1,39,368 

18 
Senior Citizens related 

matters 
1,08,524 1,04,742 2,13,266 50,962 65,848 59,088 37,368 2,13,266 

19 Taxation Laws 8,541 12,364 20,905 4,993 6,897 6,275 2,740 20,905 

20 Miscellaneous 22,28,196 35,59,280 57,87,476 13,21,267 19,15,297 18,14,217 7,36,695 57,87,476 

Total 44,41,262 67,91,766 1,12,33,028 26,64,228 35,38,881 35,01,390 15,28,529 1,12,33,028 

 

Annexure 10. Case Category Wise Advice Enabled from 2021 Onwards(April-2021 to January - 2026). 

Sr. 

No. 
Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

1 Accident Claims 91,676 1,39,434 2,31,110 73,577 76,325 52,805 28,403 2,31,110 

2 Alternative Dispute Redressal 80,264 95,507 1,75,771 42,484 40,653 59,045 33,589 1,75,771 

3 Banking Matters 52,892 79,209 1,32,101 31,390 48,488 36,584 15,639 1,32,101 

4 Children related matters 50,381 51,271 1,01,652 25,053 33,835 27,844 14,920 1,01,652 

5 Constitutional and Violation of Human rights Matters 6,934 7,825 14,759 3,644 5,502 3,608 2,005 14,759 

6 Consumer Matters 1,25,128 1,95,430 3,20,558 97,087 99,757 82,455 41,259 3,20,558 

7 Corporate Matters 5,331 5,824 11,155 2,552 3,587 2,939 2,077 11,155 

8 Criminal Procedures and offences 24,069 19,492 43,561 8,567 11,168 13,387 10,439 43,561 
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Sr. 

No. 
Case Category Female Male Total General OBC SC ST Total 

9 Deeds and Documentation 14,085 21,477 35,562 9,564 12,156 9,591 4,251 35,562 

10 Environmental Laws and Animal Protection Laws 15,949 16,645 32,594 9,054 11,199 7,912 4,429 32,594 

11 Family and Matrimonial Disputes 86,294 84,806 1,71,100 40,232 41,801 59,456 29,611 1,71,100 

12 
Government Schemes and Services and Document 

Updation 
1,22,388 1,26,284 2,48,672 46,880 1,09,359 64,819 27,614 2,48,672 

13 International Law related matters 6,385 5,645 12,030 2,584 3,230 3,853 2,363 12,030 

14 Labour Laws and Service matters 53,342 60,122 1,13,464 20,393 51,148 30,610 11,313 1,13,464 

15 Property Disputes 1,54,927 1,93,374 3,48,301 90,621 1,02,374 1,03,736 51,570 3,48,301 

16 Protection for Women Laws 37,158 15,440 52,598 10,764 14,944 16,491 10,399 52,598 

17 Revenue Matters 45,636 93,732 1,39,368 38,513 48,638 35,149 17,068 1,39,368 

18 Senior Citizens related matters 21,788 29,870 51,658 15,281 16,069 12,939 7,369 51,658 

19 Taxation Laws 8,541 12,364 20,905 4,993 6,897 6,275 2,740 20,905 

20 Miscellaneous 1,52,541 2,11,022 3,63,563 90,273 1,17,158 1,10,949 45,183 3,63,563 

Sub - Total :1 New Case Category (June-2024 to Jan-2026) 11,55,709 14,64,773 26,20,482 6,63,506 8,54,288 7,40,447 3,62,241 26,20,482 

Sub - Total 2: Old Case Category (April-21 to May-2024) 30,67,325 48,22,941 78,90,266 18,09,429 24,65,256 25,89,820 10,25,761 78,90,266 

Total (New Case Category + Old Case Category) 42,23,034 62,87,714 1,05,10,748 24,72,935 33,19,544 33,30,267 13,88,002 1,05,10,748 
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Annexure 10. Panel Lawyers wise details of Advice Enablement of current month. 

Sr. No. Advocate Name States/UT's Gender Advice Cases 

1 Ponkam Sai Sagar Andhra Pradesh Male 37 

2 Vikul Sharma Andhra Pradesh Male 18 

3 N.Sudha Pavani Andhra Pradesh Female 185 

4 Abinash Pratim Das  Assam Male 85 

5 Sanchita Assam Female 3 

6 Shikhashree Dutta Assam Female 6 

7 Abhishek Kumar Bihar Male 28 

8 Anil Kumar Tripathi Bihar Male 63 

9 Jaiveer Roy Bihar Male 14 

10 Nirmaljeet Singh Bihar Male 14 

11 Rahul Kumar Singh Bihar Male 36 

12 Raju Kumar Bihar Male 48 

13 Rakesh Kumar Bihar Male 1 

14 Rohit Kumar Bihar Male 43 

15 Roushan Kumar Bihar Male 3 

16 Sanjeev Kumar Bihar Male 88 

17 Sudhir Kumar Bihar Male 221 

18 Sumit Malik Bihar Male 11 

19 Vikas Singh Chauhan Bihar Male 14 

20 Vivek Kumar Patel Bihar Male 21 

21 Yogesh Kumar Bihar Male 15 

22 Arpna Bharti Bihar Female 36 

23 Garvita Saxena Bihar Female 5 

24 Gazala Parveen Bihar Female 14 

25 Gurdeep Kaur Bihar Female 5 

26 Harpreet Kaur Bihar Female 12 

27 Madhavi Kumari Bihar Female 162 

28 Manisha Bihar Female 190 

29 Marilyn Thounaojam Bihar Female 8 

30 Saksham Sharma Bihar Female 6 

31 Seema Kumari Yadav Bihar Female 204 

32 Sonal Sonkar Bihar Female 5 

33 Soni Kumari Bihar Female 220 

34 Mukesh Kumr Jain Chhattisgarh Male 356 

35 Rishabh Garg Chhattisgarh Male 94 

36 Tikeshwar Patel Chhattisgarh Male 49 

37 Surbhi Soni  Chhattisgarh Female 63 

38 Arzoo Sharma Chhattisgarh Female 23 

39 Durga Banarji Chhattisgarh Female 2 

40 Kriti Shrivastva Chhattisgarh Female 20 

41 Tannu Chhattisgarh Female 25 

42 Vatika Sharma Chhattisgarh Female 21 
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Sr. No. Advocate Name States/UT's Gender Advice Cases 

43 Pragathi P Delhi Female 71 

44 Akash Kumar Sahu Gujarat Male 14 

45 Dwijen Sandeep Pandya Gujarat Male 11 

46 Nirmal JitendrakumarGiletwala Gujarat Male 7 

47 Priyank Pandya Gujarat Male 13 

48 Rahul Patgiri Gujarat Male 13 

49 Rushik Joshi Gujarat Male 2 

50 Divya Rathod  Gujarat Female 7 

51 Hansa Vala  Gujarat Female 4 

52 Jinkalben Patel  Gujarat Female 7 

53 Janki Barot Gujarat Female 2 

54 Mital Visani Gujarat Female 8 

55 Sarfaraj Anjum Mor  Haryana Male 1 

56 Akhtar Hussain Haryana Male 286 

57 Karambir Yadav Haryana Male 60 

58 Paritosh Bawa Haryana Male 61 

59 Ranjeet Kumar Ranjan Haryana Male 9 

60 Sonika Devi Haryana Female 86 

61 Surbhi Haryana Female 61 

62 Kashish Bharota Himachal Pradesh  Male 23 

63 Akansha Sharma Himachal Pradesh  Female 23 

64 Shefali Parashar Himachal Pradesh  Female 60 

65 Shiphali Sood Himachal Pradesh  Female 27 

66 Ather Hafiz Jammu And Kashmir  Male 205 

67 Khurshid Ah Allie Jammu And Kashmir  Male 192 

68 Mannatpreet Singh Jammu And Kashmir  Male 32 

69 Rishu Rajeshwar Jammu And Kashmir  Male 71 

70 Sangeeta Kumari Jammu And Kashmir  Female 12 

71 Suhaila Ali Jammu And Kashmir  Female 206 

72 Yasmeen Mehraj Jammu And Kashmir  Female 516 

73 Basant Oraon  Jharkhand Male 24 

74 Aman Kumar Jharkhand Male 21 

75 Ashish Agrawal Jharkhand Male 17 

76 Himanshu Pahwa Jharkhand Male 23 

77 Kumod Kumar Jha Jharkhand Male 17 

78 Lal Anjay Nath Shah Deo Jharkhand Male 13 

79 Sanup Kumar Ash Jharkhand Male 17 

80 Tanya Thakur Jharkhand Male 22 

81 Sahira Bano Jharkhand Female 31 

82 Sonal Aditi Jharkhand Female 13 

83 Raju S. Koparde Karnataka Male 738 

84 Dr Mp Putturajan Karnataka Male 6 

85 H. Pandharinath Karnataka Male 471 

86 Naradimha Murthy N Karnataka Male 109 
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Sr. No. Advocate Name States/UT's Gender Advice Cases 

87 Nitesh Kumar Singh Karnataka Male 89 

88 R. Raghu Karnataka Male 740 

89 Anupama .P Karnataka Female 741 

90 Bharathi R Karnataka Female 545 

91 Nalini T Karnataka Female 4 

92 Vanitha M Karnataka Female 108 

93 Chhithra Lala M.R Kerala Male 11 

94 Angel Joice Kerala Female 1 

95 Saranya R Kerala Female 2 

96 DevisinghChoure Madhya Pradesh Male 43 

97 Aamir Faisal Madhya Pradesh Male 39 

98 Abhi Sharma Madhya Pradesh Male 32 

99 Abhinav Manikpuri Madhya Pradesh Male 15 

100 Ajay Madhya Pradesh Male 43 

101 Alekh Sharma Madhya Pradesh Male 95 

102 Bhaskar Pratap Mishra Madhya Pradesh Male 261 

103 Gurlal Singh Madhya Pradesh Male 35 

104 Jogesh Thakkar Madhya Pradesh Male 36 

105 Krishna Pal Patel Madhya Pradesh Male 31 

106 Pushpendra Singh Soner Madhya Pradesh Male 4 

107 Rahul Madhya Pradesh Male 37 

108 Rahul Singh Rawat Madhya Pradesh Male 44 

109 Subham Chouhan Madhya Pradesh Male 21 

110 Subodh Agrawal Madhya Pradesh Male 18 

111 Yogeshwar Sharma Madhya Pradesh Male 39 

112 Firdos Khan  Madhya Pradesh Female 3 

113 Harmeet Kaur Madhya Pradesh Female 32 

114 Monika Singh Madhya Pradesh Female 85 

115 Mudita Singh Madhya Pradesh Female 34 

116 Premlata Kacher Madhya Pradesh Female 59 

117 Shilpa Dogra Madhya Pradesh Female 39 

118 Akshay Kumar Mohite Maharashtra Male 148 

119 Jatin Maharashtra Male 4 

120 Mallikarjun Sadashiv Chougule Maharashtra Male 1 

121 Nikhil Rajesh Kangude Maharashtra Male 7 

122 Suraj Narayan Deshmukh Maharashtra Male 66 

123 Aishwarya Kiran Katare Maharashtra Female 11 

124 Ashwini Shegde Maharashtra Female 2 

125 Neha Arun Mundlik Maharashtra Female 3 

126 Pallavi Nagnath Channa Maharashtra Female 5 

127 Pallavi Sunil Ukesh Maharashtra Female 7 

128 Pooja Santosh Kothari Maharashtra Female 7 

129 Trupti Bhosale Maharashtra Female 12 

130 Sikta Siddharth Mohanty  Odisha Male 58 
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131 Amit Kumar Barraick Odisha Male 7 

132 Jitu Sahoo Odisha Male 131 

133 Saroj Kumar Nayak Odisha Male 18 

134 Ch Srutilaya Odisha Female 14 

135 Priyanka Priyadarshini Mohanty Odisha Female 56 

136 Priyanka Sahu Odisha Female 41 

137 Sarada Manjari Panigrahi Odisha Female 55 

138 Subhra Priyadarshini Baral Odisha Female 13 

139 Varsha Varadwaj Odisha Female 12 

140 Harkesh Sharma Punjab Male 109 

141 Prithi Pal Singh Punjab Male 123 

142 Banwari Lal Mehra Rajasthan Male 16 

143 Deepak Sharma Rajasthan Male 15 

144 Liladhar Agarwal Rajasthan Male 2 

145 RICKY ANAND Rajasthan Male 21 

146 Vinit Thakral Rajasthan Male 17 

147 Bindu Rana Rajasthan Female 16 

148 Chandrika Rajasthan Female 15 

149 Kanchan Devi Rajasthan Female 48 

150 Mandeep Kour Rajasthan Female 31 

151 Bala Kumar.R Tamil Nadu Male 72 

152 David Sundar Singh  Tamil Nadu Male 7 

153 R Bhaskaran  Tamil Nadu Male 8 

154 M.A Karunanithi Tamil Nadu Male 17 

155 Ankita Tamil Nadu Female 7 

156 Jayashree PS Tamil Nadu Female 13 

157 Kavitha P Tamil Nadu Female 1 

158 Ramya P Tamil Nadu Female 9 

159 Shimona Tamil Nadu Female 6 

160 Sumayya M Tamil Nadu Female 5 

161 Chandrabhanu Baral Telangana Male 1 

162 Narra Ajay Reddy Telangana Male 19 

163 Veeresh Kaleru Telangana Male 2 

164 Atrayee Dutta Telangana Female 2 

165 Avinash Chandra Srivastava  Uttar Pradesh Male 273 

166 Mukesh Kumar Tomar  Uttar Pradesh Male 106 

167 Praveen Kaushik  Uttar Pradesh Male 117 

168 Abhay Kumar Pandey Uttar Pradesh Male 82 

169 Abhishek Kumar Sahu Uttar Pradesh Male 456 

170 Ashutosh Ojha Uttar Pradesh Male 523 

171 Devendra Kumar Yadav Uttar Pradesh Male 244 

172 Dhirendra Pandey Uttar Pradesh Male 289 

173 Dr. Hansraj Tiwari Uttar Pradesh Male 143 

174 Ghanshyam Singh Uttar Pradesh Male 563 
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175 Himanshu Kashyap Uttar Pradesh Male 108 

176 Khurshed AhmadÂ  Uttar Pradesh Male 525 

177 Mahfooz Ahmad Uttar Pradesh Male 87 

178 Manoj Kumar Yadav Uttar Pradesh Male 502 

179 Mohd Asad Baig Uttar Pradesh Male 112 

180 Mohd. Tahir Uttar Pradesh Male 118 

181 Nitish Uttar Pradesh Male 117 

182 Prerit Johal Uttar Pradesh Male 117 

183 Rohit Shankar Uttar Pradesh Male 463 

184 Salman Khan Uttar Pradesh Male 111 

185 Sanchit Rastogi Uttar Pradesh Male 103 

186 Vijay Kumar Srivastava Uttar Pradesh Male 236 

187 Harshita Uttar Pradesh Female 107 

188 Neha Uttar Pradesh Female 308 

189 Nishika Uttar Pradesh Female 95 

190 Nivedita Kamal Jagbir Uttar Pradesh Female 101 

191 Rizwana Begum Uttar Pradesh Female 97 

192 Sushmita Uttar Pradesh Female 98 

193 Abhishek Gupta Uttarakhand Male 55 

194 Kuldeep Kumar Chandra Uttarakhand Male 34 

195 Manish Kumar Uttarakhand Male 12 

196 Pankaj Uttarakhand Male 33 

197 Amitava Chakraborty West Bengal Male 5 

198 Debasis Maji West Bengal Male 1 

199 Debojyoti Ghosh West Bengal Male 8 

200 Loknath West Bengal Male 8 

201 Md Intekhab Ali Sarkar West Bengal Male 10 

202 Mita Roy West Bengal Female 13 

203 Riya Biswas West Bengal Female 17 

204 Sutapa Dutta West Bengal Female 6 

Total 17,035 

 

Annexure 12. Details of Case Registration by Nyaya Sahayak of current month. 

Sr. 

No. 
Name States/UT's Districts Blocks 

Case 

Registered 

Number of 

Participant 

of Vidhi 

Baithaks 

1 Abhijit Kumar Bihar Purbi Champaran Kalyanpur 2 0 

2 
Amarjeet Kumar 

Yadav 
Bihar Gopalganj Uchkagaon 1 0 

3 Anil Kammkar Bihar Buxar Chakki 5 0 

4 Ashok Kumar Bihar Gaya Fatehpur 1 0 

5 Baban Kumar Bihar Lakhisarai Surajgarha 1 0 

6 Chandani Kumari Bihar Bhagalpur Sabour 1 0 

7 Chandrashekhar Bihar Vaishali Lalganj 12 0 
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Kumar 

8 
Deepak Kumar 

Mandal 
Bihar Araria Palasi 1 0 

9 Faizan Bihar Purnia Baisi 1 0 

10 Gautam Kumar Bihar Gaya Imamganj 6 0 

11 Guddu Mishra Bihar Buxar Brahmpur 1 0 

12 Jyoti Kumari Bihar Katihar Balrampur 2 0 

13 Manish Kumar Bihar Begusarai Teghra 1 0 

14 Md Nur Ali Bihar Bhagalpur Pirpainti 5 0 

15 Nitish Kumar Bihar Munger Tarapur 1 0 

16 Pankaj Kumar Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) Chand 4 0 

17 Pintu Kumar Bihar Banka Katoria 1 0 

18 Pramod Kumar Bihar Rohtas Tilouthu 1 0 

19 Prince Kumar Bihar Jamui Laxmipur 1 0 

20 Priyanka Kumari Bihar Nawada Kashichak 4 0 

21 Rahul Kumar Bihar Begusarai 
Samho Akha 

Kurha 
1 0 

22 Rahul Kumar Bihar Khagaria Parbatta 1 0 

23 Raja Kumar Bihar Munger Bariyarpur 1 0 

24 
Ramesh Kumar 

Tanti 
Bihar Banka Shambhuganj 1 0 

25 Ritesh Kumar Bihar Aurangabad Madanpur 1 0 

26 Sachin Kumar Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) Kudra 1 0 

27 Saloni Kumari Bihar Aurangabad Nabinagar 1 0 

28 Sandeep Kumar Bihar Banka Chandan 1 0 

29 Sanjeet Kumar Bihar Purnia Srinagar 1 0 

30 Satish Kumar Bihar Begusarai Mansurchak 1 0 

31 Sindhu Kumar Bihar Aurangabad Kutumba 1 0 

32 
Sonu Kumar 

Pandey 
Bihar Bhojpur Shahpur 1 0 

33 Sumit Kumar Bihar Vaishali Lalganj 1 0 

34 Sunita Kumari Bihar Bhagalpur Jagdishpur 1 0 

35 Suniti Kumari Bihar Bhagalpur Sonhaula 1 0 

36 Tinkal Kumar Bihar Bhagalpur Sultanganj 1 0 

37 
Vikram Kumar 

Varma 
Bihar Samastipur 

Samastipur (M) - 

Ward No.14 
1 0 

38 Ahilya Jagat Chhattisgarh Gariyaband Mainpur 8 0 

39 Amit Chhattisgarh Mahasamund Pithora 1 0 

40 
Amit Kumar 

Nshad 
Chhattisgarh Mahasamund Pithora 1 0 

41 amritlalsahu Chhattisgarh Kanker Koilebeda 1 0 

42 DULESHWARI Chhattisgarh Kanker Antagarh 2 0 

43 girdhari Chhattisgarh Kanker Koilebeda 2 0 

44 
KARUNA 

MESHRAM 
Chhattisgarh 

MohlaManpurA

mbagarhChouki 
AmbagarhChouki 8 0 

45 
Meenakshi Kamal 

Nagpure 
Chhattisgarh Korba Korba 71 0 
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Baithaks 

46 
Pawan 

singhchandel 
Chhattisgarh Gariyaband Gariyaband 174 0 

47 Rakesh Kaiwart Chhattisgarh Mahasamund Pithora 1 0 

48 
RAMPUKAR 

PRAJAPATI 
Chhattisgarh Surajpur Pratappur 2 0 

49 Reena Chhattisgarh Korea Baikunthpur 2 0 

50 
SUDARSHAN 

PATEL 
Chhattisgarh Kabirdham Bodla 2 0 

51 Sudha Nagpure Chhattisgarh Bijapur Usoor 8 0 

52 
Chavda Vijaybhai 

Parsotambhai 
Gujarat Surendranagar Sayla 15 0 

53 
Mansuri 

Mahmmadashrasfi 
Gujarat Narmada 

Rajpipla (M) - 

Ward No.4 
3 0 

54 
VishanubhaiKeva

bhai Mali 
Gujarat Banaskantha Tharad 1 0 

55 Bhawna Haryana Palwal Hathin 4 0 

56 
KAPISH 

YADAV 
Haryana Rewari Nahar 11 0 

57 MOHD KAIF Haryana Nuh Nuh 46 0 

58 Mohd Tahir Haryana Nuh Nuh 3 0 

59 Nisha Haryana Charkhi Dadri Badhra 116 0 

60 RENU Haryana Bhiwani Loharu 42 0 

61 Sheetal Devi Haryana Bhiwani Behal 30 0 

62 
WAQAR 

YOUNES 
Haryana Nuh Punahana 40 0 

63 Anju Kumari Himachal Pradesh  Kinnaur Kalpa 10 0 

64 
NARENDER 

BHARTI 
Himachal Pradesh  Kullu Anni 1 0 

65 Praveen Kumar Himachal Pradesh  Shimla Chauhara 1 0 

66 Sheela kumari Himachal Pradesh  Chamba Tisa 2 0 

67 SUSHMA Himachal Pradesh  Shimla Kupvi 3 0 

68 Aman Ul Lah 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Ramban 

Banihal (Mc) - 

Ward No.1 
1 0 

69 Huzaif Farooq 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Kulgam Manzgam 1 0 

70 Sapna Devi 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Reasi Thakrakote 2 0 

71 
Saqib Mohi U Din 

Shah 

Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Kupwara Keran 4 0 

72 

SAYIKA 

PARVEEN 

MALIK 

Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Rajouri Budhal 39 0 

73 
Shakeel Ul 

Rehman Sheikh 

Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Kishtwar Marwah 2 0 

74 
showkatahmadbha

t 

Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Baramulla Singhpora 106 0 

75 Tahir Abass 
Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Poonch Mankote 11 0 

76 

ZUBAIR 

AHMAD 

SHEIKH 

Jammu And 

Kashmir  
Pulwama Achgoze 1 0 
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77 Arti Kumari Jharkhand Koderma Markacho 1 0 

78 Om Prakash Sinha Jharkhand Ramgarh Patratu 1 0 

79 
Ranjeet Kumar 

Gupta 
Jharkhand Palamu Hariharganj 1 0 

80 SHAHBAZ ALI Jharkhand Hazaribagh Katkamdag 1 0 

81 Abhishek Badkul Madhya Pradesh Damoh Tendukheda 9 0 

82 Atul Gupta Madhya Pradesh Umaria Manpur 1 0 

83 Bavita Patel Madhya Pradesh Satna Majhgawan 2 0 

84 
Dharmendra 

Lodhi 
Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri Pichhore 2 0 

85 Gopal Singh Madhya Pradesh Satna Unchahara 1 0 

86 Muskan Barman Madhya Pradesh Dindori Dindori 1 0 

87 Ram kumar Madhya Pradesh Dindori Karanjiya 2 0 

88 sandhy Madhya Pradesh Anuppur Pushprajgarh 14 0 

89 Saurabh Madhya Pradesh Bhind Gohad 37 0 

90 Shivani Dubey Madhya Pradesh Rewa Jawa 1 0 

91 
BHUBANA 

PANDE 
Odisha Balangir Puintala 1 0 

92 BilasiniDehury Odisha Dhenkanal Kankada Had 36 0 

93 J NAIK Odisha Balangir Puintala 1 0 

94 
KAILASH 

KUSHAL 
Odisha Balangir Puintala 1 0 

95 
LAXMI 

MAHANTA 
Odisha Kendujhar Harichadanpur 6 0 

96 LILIMA RANA Odisha Balangir Gudvella 5 0 

97 Lochani Majhi Odisha Nuapada Boden 1 0 

98 Palaka Aruna Odisha Rayagada Padmapur 1 0 

99 
SUMATI 

MEHER 
Odisha Balangir Puintala 1 0 

100 
Mumtaj 

mohammad 
Punjab Sangrur Dhuri 1 0 

101 Parminder Singh Punjab Amritsar Harsha  Chhina 7 0 

102 Rahul Sharma Punjab Amritsar 
Ajnala (Np) - 

Ward No.12 
3 0 

103 
RAJESH 

KUMAR 
Punjab Gurdaspur Kalanaur 52 0 

104 REHANA BANO Rajasthan Sirohi 
Abu Road (M) - 

Ward No.1 
6 0 

105 Shabnam Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 
Gangapur (M) - 

Ward No.18 
1 0 

106 Sunil kumar Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur Gangapur City 1 0 

107 Ayyammal M Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar Narikudi 36 0 

108 J Maria Anusuya Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 
Thuraiyur (M) - 

Ward No.7 
19 0 

109 Padmavathi R Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi Kalvarayan Hills 13 0 

110 Prabha Tamil Nadu Viluppuram Thiruvennainallur 7 0 

111 REVATHI M Tamil Nadu Karur Thogaimalai 2 0 

112 Roshini Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram Tiruppullani 4 0 

113 SenthilPandiyan Tamil Nadu Tenkasi Melaneelithanallur 6 0 
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114 Uma Tamil Nadu Ranipet Timri 1 0 

115 Venkadesan S Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai Jawathu Hills 1 0 

116 AAfreen Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.31 
1 0 

117 Amit Singh Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabir Nagar Baghauli 5 0 

118 Amna Uttar Pradesh Hardoi Sandila 13 0 

119 Anant ram Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

120 Aneeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

121 Aneeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

122 Anita Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

123 Anita Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

124 
Anup 

kumarpandey 
Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nagar Khesraha 11 0 

125 
Anup 

kumarpandey 
Uttar Pradesh Etah Jaithara 2 0 

126 Arti Uttar Pradesh Kheri Bankeyganj 2 0 

127 Asha Singh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

128 Ashutosh shukla Uttar Pradesh Gonda Rupaideeh 3 0 

129 Asok kumar Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

130 Atul Kumar Singh Uttar Pradesh Ballia Murlichhapra 217 0 

131 Ayush Kumar Uttar Pradesh Gonda Pandri Kripal 3 0 

132 bandana sukla Uttar Pradesh Deoria Gauri Bazar 414 0 

133 Barahmaddi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

134 Bechai Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

135 Bechu Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Tajwapur 1 0 

136 Bhagat Chauhan Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

137 Bhagwanti Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

138 
Bharat Kumar 

Gond 
Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Patehra 235 0 

139 Bhikhai Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

140 Bitana Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

141 Boodha Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.6 
1 0 

142 Darakshan Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 
Husainganj - 

Ward No.6 
47 0 

143 Daya ram Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Hariharpur Rani 1 0 

144 
DHEERAJ 

KUMAR 
Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit Puranpur 2 0 

145 Fool bano Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

146 Foolan Devi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

147 Ganga ram Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

148 Gangaram Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

149 Geeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

150 Goli Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.12 
1 0 

151 Guddu Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

152 Guriya Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Jamunaha 49 0 
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153 Jag parsad Uttar Pradesh Gonda Colonelganj 1 0 

154 Jageana Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.10 
1 0 

155 Janki Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

156 Jiledar Singh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.8 
1 0 

157 Kamlesh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Kaisarganj 1 0 

158 Kashiram Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

159 Kavita Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

160 Keshav Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

161 Keshav ram Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

162 Ketki devi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

163 Kishori Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Phakharpur 1 0 

164 Lalbihari Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur Revatipur 1 0 

165 Lallan Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

166 Lidur Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

167 Madhav Raj Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

168 Madhu kumari Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur Varachakwar 172 0 

169 Madhuri Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

170 Mangali Uttar Pradesh Gonda Colonelganj 1 0 

171 
manish 

Vishvakarma 
Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj Maharajganj 8 0 

172 manisha devi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.30 
1 0 

173 Mata prasad Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Hariharpur Rani 1 0 

174 Mata prasad Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

175 Mata prasad Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

176 Mayank Uttar Pradesh Budaun Asafpur 1 0 

177 Meena Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

178 
MEENU 

KUMARI 
Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra Chatra 227 0 

179 Mina devi Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

180 
Mohammad 

Sufiyan 
Uttar Pradesh Sitapur Biswan 2 0 

181 Mohit Kumar Uttar Pradesh Bareilly Bhadpura 1 0 

182 Munijarsingh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

183 Munni Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

184 Nabbulal Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Hariharpur Rani 1 0 

185 Nankai Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

186 Nankausingh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahuwa (Np) - 

Ward No.5 
1 0 

187 Nanke Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

188 Naresh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

189 Panakj Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

190 Pappu Uttar Pradesh Gonda Colonelganj 1 0 

191 Pardeep Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

192 piyush Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur Akhand Nagar 1 0 
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193 POOJA BHARTI Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Jamunaha 1 0 

194 Poonam Singh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

195 
pramodkumarsing

h 
Uttar Pradesh Barabanki Nindaura 235 0 

196 Pratima Devi Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj Koraon 233 0 

197 Priti Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

198 Radha Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

199 Rajpati Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.10 
1 0 

200 Rakesh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

201 Ram chander Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

202 Ram gopal Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

203 Ram gopal Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

204 Ram kewal Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

205 ram lakhan Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur Bansgaon 280 0 

206 Ram niwash Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Hariharpur Rani 1 0 

207 Rama watigeeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Kaisarganj 1 0 

208 Ravi Kumar Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur Virno 215 0 

209 Reema Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

210 Reena singh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Beniganj (Np) - 

Ward No.8 
1 0 

211 Reeta Devi Uttar Pradesh Jalaun Rampura 1 0 

212 RENU Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

213 RENU Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

214 Roshani Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

215 Sabnam Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

216 Safik Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Phakharpur 1 0 

217 Sajani Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

218 Salani singh Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

219 Saleem Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Phakharpur 1 0 

220 Salma Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

221 Sangeeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

222 Sant Kumar Saroj Uttar Pradesh Bhadohi Aurai 4 0 

223 Saroj Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

224 Saroj Uttar Pradesh Shravasti Gilaula 1 0 

225 Sarvesh Kumar Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur Hathgaon 1 0 

226 Satyapal Singh Uttar Pradesh Kasganj Amanpur 21 0 

227 Shikha Upadhyay Uttar Pradesh Kasganj Amanpur 8 0 

228 Shila Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.7 
1 0 

229 Shipahilal Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

230 Shiv devi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

231 Shiv kumari Uttar Pradesh Gonda Colonelganj 1 0 

232 Shiv Narayan Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 14 0 

233 SHIVANSU Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi Manjhanpur 1 0 

234 Shubham Kumar Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Hallia 374 0 
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Gond 

235 Sumirta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Phakharpur 1 0 

236 Suneeta devi Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

237 Sunita devi Uttar Pradesh Gonda Colonelganj 1 0 

238 Sunita yadav Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Huzoorpur 1 0 

239 VANDANA Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 
Tanda (Mb) - 

Ward No.17 
1 0 

240 Vineeta Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 
Bahraich (Mb) - 

Ward No.9 
1 0 

241 
Vinod Kumar 

Singh 
Uttar Pradesh Ballia Beruarbari 141 0 

242 Vivek Kumar Uttar Pradesh Banda Bisanda 3 0 

243 Aashit Gupta Uttarakhand Haridwar Bahadrabad 27 0 

244 
MISHAR 

MANDAL 
Uttarakhand 

Udham Singh 

Nagar 
Gadarpur 5 0 

245 Neeraj Kumar Uttarakhand Uttarkashi Mori 12 0 

246 Rinki Sajwan Uttarakhand Pauri Garhwal Duggada 4 0 

247 Fazle Haque West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur 
Islampur (M) - 

Ward No.10 
1 0 

248 Nousad Alam West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur Chopra 1 0 

Total 4223 0 

 

Annexure 13.State wise details of Case Registered and Advice Enabled in FY 2025 – 2026. 

Sr. 

No. 
States/UT's 

No. of 

Districts 

No. of 

CSCs 

Case 

Registered 

Advice 

Enabled 

1 Andaman And Nicobar 3 73 113 92 

2 Andhra Pradesh 26 13,361 7,788 7,386 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 27 1,806 24 5 

4 Assam 35 2,201 914 830 

5 Bihar 38 8,385 12,226 11,301 

6 Chandigarh 1 12 15 13 

7 Chhattisgarh 33 11,654 2,710 2,305 

8 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
3 35 104 104 

9 Delhi 11 11 20 13 

10 Goa 2 189 391 410 

11 Gujarat 33 14,291 11,495 10,692 

12 Haryana 22 6,197 3,860 3,179 

13 Himachal Pradesh 12 3,226 2,689 2,378 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 20 4,193 22,394 21,094 

15 Jharkhand 24 4,161 5,484 4,920 

16 Karnataka 31 6,021 44,743 35,904 

17 Kerala 14 941 229 86 

18 Ladakh 2 192 29 24 
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19 Lakshadweep 1 10 1 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 55 22,810 31,379 28,278 

21 Maharashtra 36 27,875 13,009 11,955 

22 Manipur 16 165 1 1 

23 Meghalaya 12 1,463 230 140 

24 Mizoram 11 834 771 676 

25 Nagaland 16 1,238 511 454 

26 Odisha 30 6,797 7,577 6,948 

27 Puducherry 2 98 45 22 

28 Punjab 23 13,202 3,396 2,910 

29 Rajasthan 41 11,340 2,946 2,417 

30 Sikkim 6 185 4 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 38 12,560 8,055 7,553 

32 Telangana 33 12,764 4,307 3,780 

33 Tripura 8 1,178 627 571 

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 49,238 27,807 25,294 

35 Uttarakhand 13 7,953 1147 838 

36 West Bengal 23 3,341 2,122 1,898 

  Total 776 2,50,000 2,19,163 1,94,471 

 

 


